Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4

[TEM] PART NO. PART NAME OTY|RET NO.[IND. WT.
| 051382 COVER PANEL, LEGO CONTROL BOX, 4 HEAD | STK
2 lo51518 SWITCH BOX SCHEMATIC, LEGO CONTROLS, 4 HEAD | REF
3 [051828 BOX, LEGO CONTROL, ONE PIECE | STK
4 [051836 CABLE, 25 CON 18 GAUGE | REF
5 [051840 CABLE, 4 CON 16 GAUGE | REF
6 |05184] 4 CON EXTENSION POWER CABLE | REF
7 [300083 FUSE HOLDER 15 AMP 2 STK
| —— —
| , — , 8 |30475] TINER | STK
9 305019 SWITCH, SPST, GREEN LIGHT 10 STK
b 10305020 SWITCH, SPST, WHITE LIGHT \ STK
11305021 SWITCH, DPDT, NO LIGHT 3 STK
o o o 12 305028 POTENT [ONETER/ THERMO ASSY. 2 STK
T 13 1305029 POTENT IONMETER KNOB 2 STK
T 14 305189 RESISTOR, 4.99K 1/4 WI 1% 2 STK
° ° ° 15 1305967 LEVEL INDICATOR SH. | 0.6
16 308193 DRIVER CARD, SINGLE OUTPUT | STK
= = : = 17 308202 STRAIN RELIEF, HEVCO M4340 | STH
[ I | % 18 |308293 CONNECTOR 12 CON DEUTCH DT04- 12PA-BLO8 | STK
19 308298 STRAIN RELIEF, HEYCO M4344 | STK
20 1308312 12 PIN DUST CAP | STK
21 353088 NUT, KEP 10-32 | SPLY
22 1355459 NUT, 6-32 LOCKING 4 SUP
23 1355460 NUT, KEP B-37 | SPLY
24 355464 BUTTON HEAD SCREW 6-32 X 1/2" 10 SUP
25 1355466 CRADLE, TIE WRAP, MOUNT 9 SUP
26 1355949 NUT, 4-40 KEPS 22 SUP
21 1355950 STAND-OFF 3/8", 4-40 4 SUP
) L
l_lm_
o] o]
@]
o] o]
{
] o] o]
G:[ (o] (o)
[o] [o]
[o] [o] [o] [o]
[o]
o)
/ ° ) o
p i L of

=1

11
I e Ea NN s e | RO ION KA 1o UGED OWLY I HEE e 10
@ @ TT 7 MEGAKWE“qEZ:qSEjAzM 47124 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
(505) 345-2661 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
REVISIONS AN\ corr g d WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF NEGA CORPORATION.
REV DESCRIPTION DATE  |APPROVED TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
A |REPLACED 8-32 & 10-32 NUT AND WASHER WITH KEP NUTS 6/6/2011 (AP | 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2 PLACES 0030 [  ANGULAR
DWG. TITLE: IN-CAB CONTROL BOX, LEGO, 4 HEAD
B |ADDED 051841 |2 JUNE- T} 17049 TSCaE: WS [DATE. JAN-23-11_ | o 051380
C |ADDED ONE 305189, 305028, REPLACED 355305 WITH 355949 20-JUI-17 | LAP [DRAWN BY:. AP |  SHEET I OF 2

A-3




MSS(EH)-FI-4

Appendix

USE 4-40 PEM STUDS TO

MOUNT CABLE TIE CRADLES

TO SECURE WIRING.

&
X
\Q
(&)
NOTE

USED FOR
GROUND

2,
44

‘
v
y ¥

BOX

MOVED TO SIDE OF BOX AND FOAM AGENT
SWITCHES MOVED TO JOYSTICK

W
[
[
=
1
O
—
L
W
-
[
Lol
o
>
—
O
v‘
(&)
(o=
[
[
(&)
Lol
o
ES
(@)
<
v‘
O
-
[

MMMMM
e et
OOOOO
TTTTT

a ==
OOOOO

S
oS w=
© =

E=50w
=3382=
=S

E=2 0
Sxa=>
PHDE=sE

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE
3 PLACES + 0.010 | 2 PLACES +0.030 | ANGULAR + |*

DWG. TITLE: [N-CAB CONTROL BOX, LEGO, 4 HEAD

051380

|
-4

[DATE:  JAN-23-17  [ous. wo.
SHEET 2 OF 2

NTS

DRAWN BY: LAP

SCALE:




Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

)

FUSE
HOLDER

OFF

~
~
~

ORANGE
PURPLE

YELLOW

RESISTER
HESISTE

ON

POTENTIOMETER & RESISTOR WIRING

DETAILA

HOIST SOLENOID DRIVER V—
(e} (e}
3 NC|
(1)POWER 9/28 VDG + @ — | J WHITE
(2)POWER 9/28 VDC - @ 6 NOI—
(3)SOLENOID - BLACK
(@soLenoD+ | @ s o com " TR ~ ————
(5)INPUT + YELLOW \ RED
(6)INPUT GND 4 iRANGE
(7) +5V REF [~ w PURPLE OFF
AUX OUT @ w =4 9 GRAY
€ « & [w 7 . 5 8_——1 5 1008
['4 o]
% g & 9 gl 9 T T2
2 ~—
o) o) o Ol | o
S gl |S S
g g |8 8 on DETAIL A
5s 100s
~———— /
EXISTING
GROUNDING POST
— CYCLE
.
.
L1 °
[ CONSTANT
. .
_.\: N N —\ N - N\ N N Y N\ 2\
SYSTEM PUMP
ON ON o
]
=
5 b4 z z z =z z ]
1 ] O] [¢] ] O [e) [e] z
=) a ]
z | = o
s g 2 8
] of
> Pl 4 c
> )
& I ol 9 < I & <
z z zl z @ - i o < P @
15A. z o] o ) ) o
e < & G| o %] o o« o g = < 15A. G
S £ z| = = -
Z
2 S - A o5 FH d &
zZ| z o @
& 5| & et H 2
< 9l 8 5 g o
e 3 & 3
' o« x z <
[=} 3] x =1 s
ol © 2 5 S [~ w| w S 9] o a ]
ol & Q < o 5| 3 < T e
a & gl © a < L 2| 2 X g 2 [} =
g g 3 ol % w o o a ol @ S o @ Q o £
o = al o [ > s u S| a w 2 < o = P E
dl 9 el Z < o [5) 5 z z 3 a 3 W =
9 o « wl 3 ] 2 o 9l = Z 9 H @ a g et 1G] w w|
g o 2 ol = 3 2 = 2 = = = <] 3| =] < o < [} =
& g 2 ol ¢ @ @ ol B =l S S g g ] I g > o 3 2
o g @ o R o pa w o ol o N 0 © ~ ® Y e 2 © 2
H ¥ = - = #* * o« ** S % # ** #| | 2 2 by - *

BLACK  GROUND TO JOYSTICK

CONTROL BOX

YELLOW (NOT USED)

BILL OF MATERIAL

No. | Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
PIN 1 RED POWER
PIN 2 BRN/RED MONITOR DOWN
PIN 3 BLK/BLUE MONITOR LEFT
O ] PIN 4 RED/BLUE MONITOR UP
PIN 5 BRN/BLUE ADJ NOZZLE(STREAM)
PIN 6 BLK/ORG ADJ NOZZLE(FOG/FAN 12 CONDUCTOR TO JOYSTICK
PIN 7 RED/ORG FOAM OPEN
PIN 8 BLU/ORG FOAM CLOSE
PIN 9 YEL/RED MONITOR RIGHT
- PIN 10 BLK GROUND
PIN 11 NONE NONE
PIN 12 NONE NONE
‘ PIN 1 BLACK SOLENOID-
PIN 2 RED SOLENOID+
‘ PIN 3 BLUE WORKLIGHT
PIN 4 ORANGE LEFT VSS
PIN 5 YELLOW LEFT REAR
‘ PIN 6 BROWN LEFT REAR CENTER
PIN 7 RED/BLK RIGHT REAR CENTER
PIN 8 BLU/BLK RIGHT REAR
r H _‘ PIN 9 ORG/BLK RIGHT VSS
PIN 10 YEL/BLK DUMP BAR BFV
PIN 11 BRN/BLK DRAIN BFV 24 CONDUCTOR TO SOLENOID BOX
PIN 12 BLK/RED AUX REGULATED
L u J PIN 13 BLU/RED WLI POWER
PIN 14 ORG/RED WLI SIGNAL
‘ PIN 15 YEL/RED MONITOR RIGHT
PIN 16 BRN/RED MONITOR DOWN
PIN 17 BLK/BLU MONITOR LEFT
‘ PIN 18 RED/BLU MONITOR UP
PIN 19 ORG/BLU MONITOR BFV OPEN
PIN 20 YEL/BLU MONITOR BFV CLOSE
‘ PIN 21 BRN/BLU ADJ NOZZLE STREAM
PIN 22 BLK/ORG ADJ NOZZLE FOG/FAN
PIN 23 RED/ORG FOAM OPEN
‘ PIN 24 BLU/ORG FOAM CLOSE
YEL/ORG NOT USED
~]
,_l _l RED POWER IN +24V SWITCHED
WHITE POWER IN +24V SWITCHED 4 CONDUCTOR POWER TO CAB
I_, _, BLACK GROUND
YELLOW NOT USED
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
m [yt WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRAGTED BY THIS COMPANY
&/ OB Sezaet O TAE PRI GOSN 0L WA CORPORATION
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLacEs 003 [ ANGULAR:1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: LEGO SPRAYHEAD CONTROL SYSTEM KIT, 4 HEAD
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED | DRAWING TITLE: 4R, 2VSS, WLI, INTSPRAY, HYD. MON., GRV, DUMP, QUICK DUMP, FOAM, AUX
A |MOVED QUICK DRAIN OFF OF INTERMITENT CIRCUIT 712117 LAP SCALE: NONE | DATE:  2/24/17 | DWG. No.:
5 17-APR-18 TS DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET  QF 1 051578

MOVED AUX OFF OF INTERMITENT CIRCUIT

A-5




Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. WT.
1 [305266 |HEAT SHRINK 5.00" 2 SUP
2 |306493 |BRAIDED WIRE PROTECTION 3/8 X 48" 1 SUP
3 |308278 |WIRE, RED 18 GA. X 60" 1 SUP
4 |308279 |WIRE, BROWN/RED STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
5 |308280 |WIRE, BLACK/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
6 |308281 WIRE, RED/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
7 |308282 |WIRE, BROWN/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
8 |308283 |WIRE, BLACK/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
9 |308284 |WIRE, RED/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
10 |308285 |WIRE, BLUE/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
11 |308286 |WIRE, YELLOW/RED 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
12 [308321 WIRE, BLACK 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
13 1308311 PLUG, 12 PIN, DT SERIES 1 STK
14 |303380 SOCKET, 16-20GA 10 SUP
15 1305193 WEDGE LOCK, 12 SOCKET 1 SUP
16 |304471 SEALING PLUG 2 SUP
- 62.00 =
—= 49.50 = 12.50" —
—~ 48.00" =i
JOY STICK BOX
STRAIN RELIEF
CLAMP
# —
JOYSTICK BOX Tk @ ) o o x_: —
x X x x X 0% >< xoX XXX
-~ 200" — =
PIN 1 RED
PIN 2 BROWN/RED
PIN 3 BLK/BLUE
PIN 4 RED/BLUE
PIN 5 BROWN/BLUE THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
PIN 6 BLK/ORANGE | 12 CONDUCTOR ﬁ PO Bonssrds WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
PIN 7 RED/ORANGE (ITEM 13) N WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
PIN 8 BLU/ORANGE
PIN 9 YELLOW/RED TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
PIN 10 BLK 3 PLACES £ 0.010 2 PLACES £ 0.03 ANGULAR * 1°
PIN 11 NONE REVISIONS NAME OF JoB:  LEGO CONTROL BOX
PIN 12 NONE REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED DRAWING TITLE: JOYSTICK CABLE ASSEMBLY, 10 CON
A 308286 CHANGED TO 308321 6/06/2017 LAP SCALE: NTS DATE: 2-23-17 WG. No.:
B ADDED 4.50" TO OVERALL LENGTH 7/24/2017 LAP DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET DF 051 572

A-6




Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

28.00

100.00

PRE-ASSEMBLE
SOCKETS TO
WIRES.

TO LEGO BOX

LOOSE WIRES

2.00

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY [ REF No. | WT.

1 305844 | PLUG, 24 PIN, DRC SERIES 1 STK
2 308301 | CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 96" 1 SUP
3 303380 | SOCKET, FEMALE, DEUTSCH 24 SUP
4 306153 | BOOT 1 STK
5 305267 | HEAT SHRINK 6" 2 SUP

PIN 1 BLACK

PIN 2 RED

PIN 3 BLUE

PIN 4 ORANGE
PIN 5 YELLOW
PIN 6 BROWN
PIN 7 RED/BLK
PIN 8 BLU/BLK
PIN 9 ORG/BLK
PIN 10 YEL/BLK
PIN 11 BRN/BLK

PIN 12 BLK/RED 24 CONDUCTOR
— (ITEM 1)
Cexexeye) PIN 13 BLU/RED
o s 3880 1l PIN 14 ORG/RED
PIN 1 YEL/RED
[ TO SUPER BOX > /
EXTENSION CABLE . < PIN16 |BRN/RED
00
: 18533k P15 rEDiBL
\2000) 8 /
R B PIN 19 ORG/BLU
2.00 PIN 20 YEL/BLU
PIN 21 BRN/BLU
PIN 22 BLK/ORG
PIN 23 RED/ORG
THIS END TO BE PIN24  [BLU/ORG
ASSEMBLED AFTER YEL/ORG | NOT USED
ROUTING
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
@ P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
\ @ , (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2 PLACES +0.03 ANGULAR = 1°
REVISIONS
NAME OF JOB: LEGO CONTROL BOX
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
DRAWING TITLE: 24 PIN PIG TAIL CABLE, PLUG
A CORRECTED ITEM 3 306152 TO 303380 06-07-17 LAP SCALE: NONE | DATE: 5-12-17 DWG. No.
B | ADDED 4.00" TO OVERALL LENGTH 07-24-17 LAP DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 05 1 836

A-7




/ELLOW NOT USED
~~————24.00" :

YELLOW 4 NOT USED

BLACK(GND) 3

\Y

IEW A-A

1 RED(POWER)

2 WHITE(POWER)

SHE e

Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 304468 |PLUG, 4 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
2 304469 |SECONDARY LOCK, 4 SOCKET 1 SUP
3 303380 |SOCKET, FEMALE, DEUTSCH 4 SUP
4 304471 [SEALING PLUG 1 SUP
5 306377 |CABLE 4 CON, 16 GA 1 SUP
6 305266 |HEAT SHRINK, 3.00" 2 SUP
—= 96.00" -
3.00"

® ©]

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA

700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
M A P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

\ w ’ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES +0.010 | 2 PLACES £0.03 ANGULAR * 1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: LEGO CONTROL BOX
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED DRAWING TITLE: CABLE, PIG TAIL 4CON
A | 306377 PLUG CHANGED TO 304468 6/7/2017 LAP SCALE: NONE | DATE: 05-15-17 DWG. No.:
8 | CORRECTED ITEM 3 10/27/2017 csB DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 051 840

A-8



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

YELLOW (NOT USED) —\

o

20 AMP
WHITE (POWER)

(+)RED 1

(+) WHITE) 2

4 YELLOW (NOT USED)

3 BLACK (GROUND)

VIEW B-B

3.00"

NO. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.| REF. NO.|WEIGHT
1 306377 | 4 CON WIRE 72" SUP

2 304466 | 4 CON RECEPTACLE, 16GA DEUTSCH 1 STK

3 303366 | PIN, 16GA DEUTSCH 3 SPLY
4 305266 | HEAT SHRINK, X 6.00" 2 SuUP

5 306415 | FUSE HOLDER, MAX FUSES 2 SupP

8 304471 |SEALING PLUG 1 SUP

9 304467 |SECONDARY LOCK, 4 PIN 1 SUP

3.00"

20 AMP
RED (POWER)
BLACK (GND)
12.00"
24.00"
REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
A REMOVED ITEMS 6,7, CHANGED 306383 TO 306415 7/20/2017 LAP
B CHANGED 306415 TO SUPPLY 10/16/2017 LAP
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY SCALE DESIGNED BY PRINT RECORD JOB NO.
OF MEGA CORP. AND IS TO BE CUSTOMER
USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO NO. FOR TO SHOP
/\ j? ﬁ G A WORK PROPOSED OF CONTRACTED | DATE DRAWN LOCATION
DRAWN BY
BY THIS COMPANY. LEGO CONTROL BOX
CORP 51517 LAP NAME OF JOB DWG. NO.
. 700 OSUNA RD. N.E.
k// DO, BOX 26140 T SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY DATE APPRV. | APPRV. BY DWG. DESCRIPTION _4 CON POWER CABLE

505-345-2661

ALBUQUERQUE N.M. 87125

OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT THE
PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORP.

051841

A-9



RIGHT

DOWN

STREAM

Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
PART NO. PART NAME QTY|REF NO.|IND. WT.
| 051572 CABLE, 10 CON 18 GAUGE | REF
2 051573 JOYSTICK BOX, LEGO CONTROL | STK
3 051575 LEGO JOYSTICK BOX COVER PLATE | STK
4 051855 JOYSTICK BOX SCHEMATIC | REF
5 303041 UNIVERSAL, JOYSTICK | STK
6 305021 SWITCH, DPDT, NO LIGHT | STK
T 305022 SWITCH, DPDT, MOMENTARY | STK
3 306523 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 6/32 X .25 4 SPLY
9 308202 STRAIN RELIEF, HEYCO M4340 | STK
10 355305 NUT, HEX #6-32 UNC ? SPLY
Il 1355466 CRADLE, TIE WRAP, MOUNT | SUP

I
I (.
I
e

Ve
Nl

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA

7NN\ 00 uuna Re, W.E. | CORPORAT 10K AND 1S USED ONLY [N REFERENCE T0

MEGAWWZ:M 8 57124 ORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.

(505) 343- 2561 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
RACorP

WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES * 0.010

2 PLACES * 0.030 | ANGULAR £ |°

DWG. TITLE: LEGO JOYSTICK BOX

SCALE: NTS DATE: Feb-23-11 OWG. NO.
| : | 051385

DRAWN BY: LAP \

SHEET | OF 2 \

A-10




Appendix

MSS(EH)-F1-4

JOYSTICK SHOWN WITHOUT FOAM AGENT AND

STREAM

JOYSTICK WITH FOAM AGENT AND
ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE OPTIONS

ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE OPTIONS

NN\
MEGA
NS

700 Osuna Rd. N.E
P.0. Box 26146

Albuquerque, NN 87125)
(505) 345-2661

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLES

S OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES * 0.010 ]

2 PLACES * 0.030 | ANGULAR + |*

DWG. TITLE: LEGO JOYSTICK BOX

SCALE: NTS

[DATE:

DRAWN BY: LAP

\ SHEE

un‘ziééi‘g }DWG. 0. 051385
A-11




Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.[REF. NO.|WEIGHT

(S (S
‘ GROUNDING POST JUMPER _ ——— ‘
a ;‘
E I_| — |
‘ [ ] DOwWN - ‘
« | 5
L
; <>
| NSy -
| L |
| o|L— T
| 8 8 I\ |
USE JOYSTICK MICRO SWITCHES WITH ‘ ‘
90° WIRE LUGS AS SHOWN ‘ ‘
zl s
I
‘ | & i ‘
2l 2 d 2k
=l 8 wl o g 3 Y 3
| 9 S § == |
o| © o| © g g 9 8
Z| Z o 2 g 3 3 3
- -
| o ¢ 3| g g 552 |
TO SWITCHBOX — 2 N & w Aol w
| 9 8 ¢ 2 = 3 8y . [|o)xo |
o 2 g = S| = S| 2| g 35
v o o c| 2 = s 2| o
S o of & Sl 2 0 Sl @
par o =
\ a8 2 <| 2 2l 2| 3| 5 ‘
@ o | @ @| @ Y o af g ~

L= ~
JOYSTICK BOX

:

SEE 051572

STREAM

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
\ oF (5093452661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES 0,010 | 2PLACES :0.03 [ ANGULAR:1°

JOYST'CK WITH FOAM AG ENT AN D NAME OF JOB:  LEGO SPRAYHEAD CONTROL SYSTEM KIT

DRAWING TITLE: JOYSTICK SCHEMATIC

ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE OPTIONS SCALE: NONE | DATE:  5/17/17 | DWG. No.:
|

DRAWNBY:  LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 051855

A-12




Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4

(©

0000,

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY [ REF No. | WT.
[os1842 | 1 | 051843 |MODIFIED ENCLOSURE ASSY. 1 STK
[o51851 1| 051850 |MODIFIED ENCLOSURE ASSY., SST 1 | 051843 | REF
PUMP PRESSURE IN 2 | 051844 | ENCLOSURE BACK PANEL 1 STK
3 | 044311 |HYD. CONTROL MANIFOLD 4 STATION 1 REF
4 | 305277 | FILTER, HYDRAULIC 1 STK
®\ 5 | 051845 | CABLE HARNESS ASSEMBLY 1 REF
3 ] 6 | 355497 | CABLE TIE MOUNTING CRADLE 16 SuP
O 7 | 354677 | STRAIN RELIEF 1/2" LARGE ORIF 1 STK
i 8 | 303691 | STRAIN RELIEF 1/2" SMALL ORIF, 4 STK
o M ° ° I 9 | 353120 |WASHER, FLAT 9/16" 2 SUP
® - 10 | 352641 |JICAIC 2041-4-4S BULKHD. 8 STK
1 11 | 355464 |#6 BTN HD. HEX DRIVE X 1/2" 8 SUP
I 12 | 355459 | KEPS NUT #6-32 8 SUP
ctose o 13 | 307819 | WATER LEVEL INDICATOR 1 STK
oren o 1 14 | 354463 | STRAIN RELIEF 3/4" 1 STK
E E . I 15 | 355023 | STRAIN RELIEF LOCK RING 3/4" 1 STK
o o 16 | 042952 | FILTER MOUNT 1 STK
I% 1 17 | 353487 | JIC DUST CAP 4 8 SuP
‘U I 18 | 353489 | JIC DUST CAP -6 5 suP
Iél 19 | 350059 |CAP, SCREW 1/4-20UNC X .75 6 SUP
1 20 | 350001 |WASHER, FLAT 1/4 4 suP
N HD 33 @— I 21 | 354512 |NUT, HEX, LOCK 1/4-20UNG 4 SuUP
TO PILOT PRESSURE 22 | 354065 [JIC/AIC 203008-6S BULKHD. TEE 2 STK
M WORKLIGHT WL 1 23 | 305880 [CONDENSATION DRAIN 1 STK
1 I 24 | 307453 | HHCS, M8X1.25 X25MM SS 7 SUP
H %2 25 | 307451 | WASHER, FLAT M8 SS 7 STK
E a 1 26 | 307448 | NUT, NYLOCK MBX1.5 SS 4 SuP
M HOISTPUMP  MONTIOR I 27 | 305903 |JIC/ORB -6-12 90° 1 STK
H ON 28 | 052043 |HOSE ASSY. -6 X 38.00" 1 STK
1 \D:D/ 1 29 | 046467 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 15.50" 1 STK
1 I 30 | 043600 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 16.00" 2 STK
31 | 052040 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 16.50" 2 STK
M ROTATING ~ FOAM 1 32 | 043598 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 17.50" 2 STK
BEACON  AGENT -
H I 33 | 052039 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 18.00 2 STK
L 34 | 355022 |1/2" STRAIN RELIEF LOCK RING 5 STK
@ 1 35 | 308830 |HHCS 1/4-28 X 50" SS 4 SuP
1 36 | 043425 | PLUG, 3 PIN 1 REF
1 GROUND I 37 | 355455 | WASHER, FLAT FENDER 12 SuUP
1 1 /@ 38 | 053322 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, 8GA BLACK 1| 046063 | REF
1 I 39 | 355498 | KEPS NUT 1/4-20UNRC 2 SUP
40 | 355466 | CABLE TIE MOUNTING CRADLE 11 SUP
H | 41 | 305254 | CABLE TIE (BLACK NYLON) 11 SUP
H I 42 | 046466 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 STK
L 43 | 306933 |CAP SCREW M10X1.5X45MM FULL 4 STK
1 44 | 355254 |HEX NUT, M10X1.5 8 SuP
1 I 45 | 355264 |FLAT WASHER, M10 4 SuP
M 46 | 305901 |GROUND LUG 2 STK
H 1 47 | 308222 |CALIBRATION UNIT, WLI GAUGE 1 STK
1 I 48 | 306072 |WASHER, FLAT 1/4 SS 4 SUP
49 | 355962 |REDUCER -12/-6 ORB 0° 1 SPLY
I | 50 | 309077 _|UNION, ADJ, -6 ORB 0° 1 SPLY
H q LF: 51 | 306941 |SHUTTLE VALVE, VONBERG -6 ORB 1 STK
I O B — 2 £ ] O & Taneoss [ELBOW, < ORFS B ORFS SWIVEL Py
I%l —
@ FRONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED
| I
' 0-0 |
| A I
|
| I
| 0-0 |
| I
| I
| I
| I
] I
I Qo |
I BOX RETURN |
: o) : REVISIONS 700 Osuna A NE CORPOPATION ANDIS USED ONLY N REFERENGE TO
| BOX PRESSURE | REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED P.0. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
I ——————— I 043600 WAS 043596, 052040 WAS 043597, 052039 WAS 043599 gg;?;i’;;‘;e"‘M e a\?:gﬂ}'\ﬁé BPEI\lé)SRE(D)gSSEAV‘#VO%TICI‘EEg:gg:gCSJ:AT\ON
: ?\ _______ : A 052043 WAS 043602: 046467 WAS 043604: 046466 WAS 044348 71817 RRH
B ADDED 305901 8-24-17 RRH TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
e e — J | ITEMS 25, 31 & 33 T0 STOCK o7 o6 3 PLACES £ 0.010 ] 2PLAcES:0.03 | ANGULAR* 1°
o@@ BOTTOMVIEW o 95?5[;532832;52510‘ 355253, (4) 350001, 350080->307453, 307451, 307448, 306072, 308830 | |S-APR7 1a05s NAME OF J0B:_HYD. CONTROL SYSTEM, BOTTOM HOSES
T ADDED DUAL SOURGE COMPONENTS P P DRAWING TITLE: ENCLOSURE ASSY, 4 REAR HEAD
355962, 309077, 306941, 306942, 306262 SCALE: NTS | 5-15-17 | DWG. No.:
F | 046063->053322 01-09-19 RRH DRAWN BY: RRH SHEET 1 OF 2 | 051842

A-13



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

19 120 | 39

TO GROUND LUG @

FRONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED

DETAILA

)

6 U

WORK LIGHT

HOIST/PUMP

ON

ROTATING
BEACON

s00a

MOiITOR

FOAM
AGENT

GROUND

— |

b @O

0

D

DETAILA

700 Osuna Rd. N.E

P.O. Box 26146
Albuquerque, NM 87125
(505) 345-2661

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES * 0.010 |

2 PLACES +0.03 | ANGULAR = 1°

NAME OF JOB: HYD. CONTROL SYSTEM, BOTTOM HOSES

DRAWING TITLE: ENCLOSURE ASSY, 4 READ HEAD

SCALE:  1/2=0-1 [

51517 [ owa.

o.:
DRAWN BY: RRH SHEET 2 OF 2 | 051842

A-14



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
[TEM[PART NO. PART NANE QTV|REF_NO. [IND. WT.
|| 043503 |ANGLE, MOUNTING HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD| 4 STH
NOTES : 2 | 046228 MANTFOLD ASSEMBLY | STK
FOLLOW TOROUE SPEC. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN 3T 304860 PLUG, CAVITY C-8-4 5 STK
Egﬁﬂ 8ggg %ggﬁ% ;j;gmm 4 | 305156 |SOLENOID VALVE SVI844M, 4WAY-2POS| 4 STK
PORT C-8-4 TORQUE 25-30f1/1bs > | 305590 COIL, 24VDE 4 o
PORT €-10-3 TOROUE 35238f1/1bs 6 | 309093 REGULATOR, 1200PS1 MAX | STH
7| 350000 WASHER, FLAT #10 ] SPLY
8 | 350057 SCREW, CAP_1/4-20 UNC X0.50 ] SPLY
SET REGULATOR PRESSURE TO 650 PSI 9 | 35248 ADP JIC/ORB 4-4 90 4 STK
10 | 352606 ADP JIC/ORB 66 0 2 STH
I|_| 353415 PLUG, ORB-4 10 STH
12 | 355424 ADP JIC/ORB 4-4 90° LNG ] STH
10.38
[T T1 [T T1
[ 1 [ 1 I I
: : @ @ g
- : @
| 712
.34 i | — L 450
N (10 L|
L 2/
i @ @ ‘3000
an LE
(@) Ok j o
- T ] ] I | I |
— (T8 A
LA/ NI
I I I A
75
(1 W
NG
L1 L1
|||||||||||||||||||||;%D;QE%E‘ -A-
J
[ |
m 700 Osuna Rd. N.E. | CORPORATION AND 15 USED ONLY 1N REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY
T NGB Sl T R S o
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
A_[REMOVED 353264 8 353265, REPLACED 041091 WITH 046228 | May-08-12 [ 11135 || 3 PLacts OM-AON“OFOE —
B |MADE 7+2, ADD ITEMS FOR 4 REAR HEADS, NOT 2 May-05-17 | RRH | Fseacr — o[t oo 10 e o o]
C |REPLACE 304861>309093 Nov-06-18 | 18108 |[DRAWN BY: DMGJroTE: [SHEET 1 0OF |

A-15




Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

NOTES:

1. LEAVE END LOOSE

BLU/RED #43 (+VDC)

BLACK 302 (GROUND SENSOR)
BLACK #27 (GROUND)

RED 301 (+5 VVC SENSOR)

WHITE 303 (SIGNAL SENSOR)

BLANK

ORG/RED #51 (SIGNAL OUT)

BLANK

Rl |
DETAILT

o [N o o [~ e | o

BLANK

DETAILT
WLI GAUGE

CABLE WIRE CODE

PORT

WIRE COLOR CODE

1 [BLACK 401 (SOLENOID -)

RED 402 (SOLENOID +)

RED 503 & WHITE 504 (WORK LIGHT +)

ORANGE #42 (LVSS)

YELLOW #41 (LR)

BROWN #40 (LRC)

RED/BLACK #45 (RRC)

[ N0 [N [S 1 FNY [ [V}

BLUE/BLACK #46 (RR)

©

IORANGE/BLACK #47 (RVSS)

10 |YELLOW/BLACK #48 (DUMP BAR)

11 [BROWN/BLACK #50 (DRAIN)

12 |BLACK/RED #49 (AUX REGULATED)

13 [BLUE/RED #43 (WLI POWER)

14 |ORANGE/RED #51 (WLI SIGNAL)

15 _|ORANGE 102 (MONITOR RIGHT)

16__[BLACK 104 (MONITOR DOWN)

17 __|BLUE 101 (MONITOR LEFT)

18 [WHITE 103 (MONITOR UP)

19 [RED 105 (MONITOR BFV OPEN)

20 |GREEN 106 (MONITOR BFV CLOSE)

21 |WHITE/BLACK 108 (ADJ. NOZ. STREAM

22 |RED/BLACK 107 (ADJ. NOZ. FOG)

23 |BLACK 201 (FOAM OPEN)

24 |WHITE 203 (FOAM CLOSE)

DETAILO l

DETAIL O

AUX REGULATED

SEE SHEET 2 @\ 1_|BLUE 101 (LEFT)
2 |ORANGE 102 (RIGHT)
3 |WHITE 103 (UP)
4 |BLACK 104 (DOWN)
5 |RED 105 (BFV OPEN)
6 |GREEN 106 (BFV CLOSE)
7 |RED/BLK 107 (FOG)
8 |WHT/BLK 108 (STREAM) |
DETAIL A
WATER CANNON
SEE SHEET 2 .\
A__|BLACK 201 (OPEN)
// B |RED 202 (GROUND)
/ C_|WHITE 203 (CLOSE)
/_ RED 202 DETAIL B
FOAM
SEE SHEET 2 ®\
A__|BLACK 302 (GROUND)
B |RED 301 (+5 VVC)
C__|WHITE 303 (SIGNAL)
DETAIL C
SEE SHEET 2 .\ Wi
[ 1 [BLACK 401 (GROUND) |
/J 2 [reD402(PumpoON) |
/// DETAIL D DETAIL D
j/ PUMP
J SEE SHEET 2 .\ SEENOTE 1 ea@@
1_|BLACK 501 (GROUND)
I’= 2 |YELLOW 502 (GROUND)
f BLACK 501 3 |RED 503 (POWER)
\ /_ VELLOW 502 DETAIL E 4 |WHITE 504 (POWER)
DETAILE
‘/_ WORK LIGHT
_ s
K 1 |RED/BLK #45 (OPEN) |
2 |BLAGK #34 (GROUND) _|
DETAILI  RRC
[BLU/BLK #46 (OPEN) |
[BLACK #35 (GROUND) |
DETAILK  RR
- H [ 1 JORG/BLK #47 (OPEN) |
2 [BLAck #36 (GROUND) |
DETALM  RVSS
1 [BLK/RED #49 (OPEN) | \@
2 |BLACK #38 (GROUND) _| @

No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No.
11304004 24 CON. BULKHEAD RECEPTACLE, DRC 1 STK
2 1303380 SOCKET, FEMALE DEUTSCH 16-20 42 Sup
3 [304287 PLUG, 8 PIN DEUTSCH 1 STK
4 1305007 PLUG, 8 PIN DEUTSCH W/SHRINK 1 STK
5 1304387 WEDGE LOCK 8 SOCKET 5 SUP
6 [303248 |CABLE, 8 CON 16GA 60" SUP
7 (304464 RECEPTACLE, 3 PIN DEUTSCH 1 STK
8 [304465 WEDGE LOCK 3 PIN 1 SUP
9 1303366 PIN, MALE DEUTSCH 16-18 27 SUP
10 [300497  |CABLE, 3 CON 16GA 60" SUP
11 (303626 PLUG, 3 PIN DEUTSCH 1 STK
12 1304706 WEDGE LOCK 3 SOCKET 1 SUP
13 [306381 CABLE, 3 CON 18GA 60" SUP
14 1304285 PLUG, 2 PIN DEUTSCH 10 STK
15 (304385 WEDGE LOCK 2 SOCKET 10 SUP
16 (304138 CABLE, 2 CON 16GA 60" SUP
17 1304468 PLUG, 4 PIN DEUTSCH 1 STK
18 (304469 |WEDGE LOCK 4 SOCKET 1 SUP
19 (306377 CABLE, 4 CON 16GA 60" SUP
20 1304471 PIN BLANK 3 SUP
21
22 (305266 HEAT SHRINK .44" X 6" 3 SUP
23 304727 HEAT SHRINK .75" X 6" 3 SUP
24 1305901 GROUND LUG 2 STK
25
26
27 1305202 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
28
29 |305202 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
30 305202  |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
31 1305202 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
32
33
34 1305202 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
35 |305202  |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
36 305202 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
37 |305202 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
38 305202  |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
39 305202 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
| 40 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA BROWN 3' SUP
| 41 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA YELLOW 3 SUP
| 42 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA ORANGE 3' SUP
| 43 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA BLUE/RED 3' SUP
a4
| 45 [308301 WIRE, SINGLE 18GA RED/BLACK 3' SUP
| 46 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA BLUE/BLACK 3' SUP
| 47 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA ORANGE/BLACK 3' SUP
| 48 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA YELLOW/BLACK 3' SUP
| 49 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA BLACK/RED 3' SUP
| 50 | WIRE, SINGLE 18GA BROWN/BLACK 3' SUP
51 WIRE, SINGLE 18GA ORANGE/RED 3' SUP

[BROWN #40 (OPEN)

| BLACK #29 (GROUND)

DETAIL J l

DETAIL J

LRC

[YELLOW #41 (OPEN)

]
2 |BLACK #30 (GROUND) |

DETAIL L

LR

JORANGE #42 (OPEN)

;
2 |BLACK #31 (GROUND) |

DETAILN

LVSS

[YEL/BLK #48 (OPEN)

|BLACK #37 (GROUND)

DETAILR l

2
DETAIL R

DUMP BFV

[BRN/BLK #50 (OPEN)

— |
i

[BLACK #39 (GROUND)

I
DETAIL S

\. DETALS  DRAIN BFV
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
TIN 700 Osuna Rd. N.E CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REVISIONS 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLACES 003 [ ANGULAR:1°
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED NAME OF JOB: SPRAY CONTROL SYSTEM, 7+2, BOTTOM HOSES
A__|SWITCHED RIGHT AND LEFT SPRAYHEAD LOCATIONS 6117 RRH DRAWING TITLE: SOLENOID BOX WIRE HARNESS
B |303248 WAS 18GA (TYPO) 511-18 18035 SCALE: 1/2=0-1 | DATE: 5-15-17 | DWG. No.:
c_|303248 300497 306381 304138 & 306377 WERE 84" 6618 RRH DRAWN BY: RRH SHEET 1 OF 2 | 051845

A-16



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4

| CUT LENGTH |

RED CUT LENGTH ??"
GREEN CUT LENGTH ??"

38.00" JACKETED

RED/BLACK CUT LENGTH ??"
WHITE/BLACK CUT LENGTH ??"
BLUE CUT LENGTH ??"

BLACK CUT LENGTH ??"
WHITE CUT LENGTH ??"
ORANGE CUT LENGTH ??"

MONITOR

2l

| CUT LENGTH

| 38.00" JACKETED

RED CUT LENGTH ??"
WHITE CUT LENGTH ??" 1

| —
. |
BLACK CUT LENGTH ?? [ FOAM

| CUT LENGTH |

WHITE CUT LENGTH ??" N\
| I

RED CUT LENGTH ??"

38.00" JACKETED

BLACK CUT LENGTH 772" il W
| CUT LENGTH
38.00" JACKETED
RED CUT LENGTH 22"
| I
BLACK CUT LENGTH 22" | a—
PUMP
| CUT LENGTH
I 38.00" JACKETED |
RED CUT LENGTH ??" ‘ .\
WHITE CUT LENGTH 22" ]
YELLOW CUT LENGTH ??" | 1 =
BLACK CUT LENGTH 22" WORK LIGHTS

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
A P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 ] 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR  1°
NAME OF JOB: SPRAY CONTROL SYSTEM 7+2, BOTTOM HOSES
DRAWING TITLE: SOLENOID BOX WIRE HARNESS
SCALE:  1/2-0-1 [51517 | owa. No.
DRAWN BY: RRH SHEET 2 OF 2 | 051845

A-17



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

No._[Part No. PART NAME QTY[ REF No. [ WT.
1 | 352641 |JICNIC 2041-4-4S BULKHD. 4 STK
2 | 043806 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 14.50" 2 STK
1 3 | 305590 |COIL, 24VDC 2 STK
\O 4 | 305156 [SOLENOID VALVE 4WAY-2POS 2 STK
I 5 | 352481 [JIC/ORB -4-4 90° 2 STK
| 6 | 355424 |JIC/ORB -4-4 90° LONG 2 STK
|” | 7 | 353487 [uic DUST CAP -4 4 SUP
| 8 | 052041 [HOSE ASSEMBLY 15.00" 2 STK
“ | 9 | 353475 |PLUG, ORB -4 -4 REM
!JJ_| 10 | 304860 [PLUG, CAVITY C-8-4 2 REM
[¢ D
1.
— Ea E2 O
FRONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED
| I
| I
| I
| I
| I
0 © © O |
OO—i l
00 ©.-0 |
| I
: BOX RETURN :
: BOX PRESSURE :
| — I
| = =============== .
L Ll AL _JI
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T == THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
BOTTOM VIEW 700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
£.0. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR GONTRAGTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2 PLACES £0.03 | ANGULAR £ 1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: 7 + 2 SOL. BOX, BOTTOM HOSES
v ESCRIPTION oATE approveD | DRAWING TITLE:  SOL. BOX MOD. FOR VSS INSTALL
| oxas0s was osason, ozost was osacat ror e SCALE:  1/2-0-1 [ 5-15-17 | owa. No.
5| imews ro ook (o7 cso DRAWNBY:  RRH SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051846

A-18



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

© O
> O O

CLOSE OPEN

OPEN

FRONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED

» © ©
O ©

BOX RETURN

- _

BOTTOM VIEW

BILL OF MATERIAL
No._|Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 352641 [JIC/JIC 2041-4-4S BULKHD. 2 STK
2 044347 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 13.50" 1 STK
3 305590 |COIL, 24VDC 1 STK
4 305156 |SOLENOID VALVE 4WAY-2POS 1 STK
5 352481 [JIC/ORB -4-4 90° 1 STK
6 355424 |JIC/ORB -4-4 90° LONG 1 STK
7 353487 [JIC DUST CAP -4 2 SPLY
8 043808 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 13.00" 1 STK
9 353475 |PLUG, ORB -4 -2 REM
10 | 304860 |PLUG, CAVITY C-8-4 -1 REM
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
20 Bocsardn WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRAGTED BY THS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANGE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 [ 2PLACES+003 [ ANGULAR = 1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: _ 7 + 2 SOL. BOX
ey ESCRIPTION oATE apprOvED | DRAWING TITLE:  SOL. BOX MOD. FOR DUMP BAR BFV
| o4s74 AND oa3a08 WERE oatso? ot e SCALE:  1/2-0-1 [ 5-15-17 | owa. No.
DRAWN BY: __ RRH SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051847

A-19



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 352641 |JIC/JIC 2041-4-4S BULKHD. 2 STK
2 052042 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 12.50" 1 STK
3 305590 |COIL, 24VDC 1 STK
4 305156 |SOLENOID VALVE 4WAY-2POS 1 STK
B 5 352481 |JIC/ORB -4-4 90° 1 STK
O 6 355424 |JIC/ORB -4-4 90° LONG 1 STK
h I 7 353487 |JIC DUST CAP -4 2 SUP
| 8 043809 |HOSE ASSEMBLY 12.00" 1 STK
” 9 353475 |PLUG, ORB -4 -2 REM
@ I 10 | 304860 |PLUG, CAVITY C-8-4 -1 REM
“l
E oren cLose j IJ.I_L
©
ERONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED
BOX RETURN @E[]
E@ BOX PRESSURE
—_—— m THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 700 Osuna Rd. NE. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
@ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
BOTTOM VIEW TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES 0,010 | 2PLAcES 003 | ANGULAR: 1
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: 7 + 2 SOL. BOX, BOTTOM HOSES
— — o rrrows | DRAWING TITLE: _SOL. BOX MOD. FOR DRAIN BFV
n | osz042 was 043808, 43800 WAS 044347 et e SCALE: _ 1/2=0-1 | 5-15-17 ] bwe. No:
DRAWNBY: ___RRH SHEET 1 oF 1| 051848

A-20



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.|REF. NO. |WEIGHT
1
046086 | 2 | 046086-01 SINGLE CON WIRE, 8GA BLACK X 20' 20' | 306376 | sup
048495 2 048495-01 SINGLE CON WIRE, 8GA BLACK X 35' 35 306376 SUP
2
2
3 306367 SINGLE CON RECEPTSCLE, 8GA DEUTSCH 1 STK
4 306368 PIN, 8GA DEUTSCH 1 STK

TIN CONNECTION,
SELECT PROPER
8GA RING TERM
FROM KIT 048300

AT INSTALL
REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED

A | REMOVED 306380 6-10-14 14038

A | CABLE CHANGED TO DASH NUMBER 10-12-18 18093
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY SCALE DESIGNED BY PRINT RECORD JOB NO.
OF MEGA CORP. AND IS TO BE CUSTOMER
USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO NO. FOR TO SHOP

/\ j? @ G A WORK PROPOSED OF CONTRACTED | DATE DRAWN | DRAWN BY LOCATION
BY THIS COMPANY.
CORP 31912 RRH NAME OF JOB SPRAY SYSTEM CONTROL DWG. NO.
. 700 OSUNA RD. N.E. IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY
GROUND CABLE. TO CHASSIS
L// P.0. BOX 26146 OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT THE DATE APPRV. | APPRV. BY DWG. DESCRIPTION
505-345-2661 ALBUQUERQUE N.M. 87125 PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORP. 046086

A - 21



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

NO. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY| REF WT
046063| 1 |046063-01|SINGLE CON WIRE, 8GA BLACK x 84" 1 306376 | SUP
053322 1 |053322-01|SINGLE CON WIRE, 8GA BLACK x 41" 1 306376 | SUP
2 306366 [SINGLE CON PLUG, 8GA DEUTSCH 1 STK
3 306369 |SOCKET, 8GA DEUTSCH 1 STK
TIN \
REVISIONS
REV| DESCRIPTION DATE |APPROVED
A | CABLE CHANGED TO DASH # | 10-12-18 18093
—
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY SCALE DESIGNED BY PRINT RECORD JOB NO.
/ \ OF MEGA CORP. AND IS TO BE CUSTOMER
USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO NO. FOR TO SHOP
/\ 3? % G A WORK PROPOSED OF CONTRACTED | DATE DRAWN LOCATION
DRAWN BY
BY THIS COMPANY.
CORP 3.19-12 RRH NAME OF JOB SPRAY SYSTEM CONTROL DWG. NO.
. 700 OSUNA RD. N.E. IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY
GROUND CABLE PIGTALE
L// P.O. BOX 26146 OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT THE DATE APPRV. | APPRV. BY DWG. DESCRIPTION
505-345-2661 ALBUQUERQUE N.M. 87125 PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORP. 046063

A - 22




Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 305844 | PLUG, 24 PIN, DRC SERIES 1 STK
051837 | 2 308301 | CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 21'-0" 1 SUP
051838 2 308301 | CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 30'-0" 1 SUP
051839 2 308301 | CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 25'-0" 1 SUP
051890 2 308301 | CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 16'-0" 1 SUP
052150 2 308301 | CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 33'-0" 1 SUP
052399 2 308301 | CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 35'-0" 1 SUP
3 306152 | RECEPTACLE, 24 PIN, DRC SERIES 1 STK
4 303380 | SOCKET, FEMALE, DEUTSCH 24 SUP
5 303366 | PIN, MALE, DEUTSCH 24 SUP
6 306153 | BOOT 2 STK
7 305267 | HEAT SHRINK 4" 2 SUP
SEE BOM SCH
PRE-ASSEMBLE
SOCKETS TO
WIRES.
6 -
o=
g
A
—_— 1 a—
( \ //// e
00 e
ooodlr = |H @ |ol\S%Te———meeee—e—————— = 2,/ o=
00 I Wy
| f_///
TO SUPER BOX @ : N TO LEGO BOX
(eX o) I N~ e
boodlk = |(IIlI |lerrwt-—4b4---——--"""-"—-"—"—"————— L W\
00 W=
o= \ <
=
2.00 2.00 \SEE
THIS END TO BE
ASSEMBLED AFTER
ROUTING
PIN 1 BLACK
PIN 2 RED
PIN 3 BLUE
PIN 4 ORANGE
PIN 5 YELLOW
PIN 6 BROWN
PIN 7 RED/BLK
PIN 8 BLU/BLK
PIN 9 ORG/BLK
PIN 10 YEL/BLK
PIN 11 BRN/BLK 24 GONDUCTOR
PIN 12 BLK/RED (ITEM 1)
PIN 13 BLU/RED (ITEM 3)
PIN 14 ORG/RED
PIN 15 YEL/RED
PIN 16 BRN/RED
PIN 17 BLK/BLU
s G IS 0l OF MEG
P16 [REDELY @ o CSENMSEDETOENONR oo
0. Box 261 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
PIN 19 ORG/BLU M A Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
PIN 20 YEL/BLU \ @ , (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
PIN 21 BRN/BLU TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
g:m 22 BLK/gR((':; 3 PLACES +0.010 | 2PLACES0.03 ANGULAR * 1°
23 RED/OR
NAME OF JOB: LEGO CONTROL BOX
PIN 24 BLU/ORG REVISIONS
YEL/ORG |INOT USED DRAWING TITLE: 24 PIN EXTENSION CABLE
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED  [gSCALE: NONE | DATE: 51217 DWG NO.
A | REPLACED 305844 (ITEM 3) WITH 306152 06-05-17 LAP DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 051837

A-23




Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

ITEM | Part No. Description Qty. Ref. No. Wt.
1 303822 | TANK VOLUME SENSOR 1 STK
2 039768 | WATER LEVEL INDICATOR 20' 1 039594 REF
3
[ - S)
I D
ANIFOLD/SOLENOID
ENCLOSURE ASSY.
W.L.I SENSOR PLATE
o |
\
u \
1)
\
\
-
SEE WELDON DRAWING FOR W.L.I SENSOR PLATE LOCATION.
REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR
A | ITEM 6 WAS 043526 (REF 043525) Apr-28-10 RRH o PRODUCED FROM 038517
B | REMOVED WIRING DIAGRAM Nov-02-10 | DMG |Zudm o o | [0 TUb R NE S RATION AN 15 UGED ONLY I REFERENCE TO
MEGA Alouquerque, M 87125 WORK PROPOSED DR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
C | REMOVED 024635 & 041461 Dec-13-10 11007 ACoR 4 (S05) 345-266L 1T SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
D | ADDED CALIBRATION UNIT #3 Mar-07-11 DMG TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
E | CHGD. CABLE TO STK. 039594 Sep-22-11 DMG 3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLACES:003 [ ANGULAR:1°
T | 303824 - 308202 Mar-01-17 17015 |2RAWING TITLE: WATER LEVEL INDICATOR W/GAUGE IN CAB
SCALE: NONE [ DATE:  Feb-11-10__ [oWe Mo
G |RMV 308222 16-APR-17 | 18027 [prawnoY. DMG st T oor 1| 043627

BILL OF MATERIAL

A-24



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

BLACK - (A)

WHITE - (C)

CABLE LENGTH

VIEW A-A

(B) - RED

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
CABLE ASS'Y 1 304464 | RECEPTICLE, 3 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
2 304465 | WEDGE LOCK, 3 PIN 1 SUP
3 303366 | PIN, MALE, 16-18 GA. 3 SUP
039594 4 | 303825 | WLICABLE, 3 COND' X 30ft. 1 STK
OBLSOLETE B39767 4504272 W CABLE SCOND—X T2 t ST
039768 4 304591 | WLI CABLE, 3 COND' X 20ft. 1 STK
039769 4 304592 | WLI CABLE, 3 COND' X 50ft. 1 STK
041485 4 | 304272 | WLICABLE, 3 COND' X 4ft. 1 STK
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
m g IORK PROPOSED OR GONTRAGTED BY THI3 GOMPANY
&/ (s e WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REVISIONS 3 PLACES + 0.010 [ 2PLACES 003 | ANGULAR £ 1°
REV DESCRIPTION oATE appROVED | NAME OF JOB: 3 COND. 30ft. CABLE ASSY. STRAIGHT AIR BOX
A |ITEM 4 WAS 304678 08/17/06 PRF DRAWING TITLE: WATER LEVEL INDICATOR (RECEPTACLE END)
B | CHANGED GREEN WIRE TO RED 04/11/08 RED SCALE: NTS | DATE 10-06-05 |DWG- No.
C | MADE 12' OBSOLETE 05/14/08 TCS DRAWN BY: PRF SHEET 1 OF 1 | 039594

A-25



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
NOTES: BILL OF MATERIAL
1' SWlTCH COVERS ARE STOCKED No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. WT.
1 051380 |SWITCH BOX, LEGO 1 STK
2. SEE REFERENCE CODE ON COVER SHEET FOR UNIT OPTIONS. 2 ] 051385 |JOY STICK BOX, LEGO 1 STK
3 303128 |COVER, SWITCH AR STK
4. FOR CHARACTERS 1 THRU 5, CODE REPRESENTS IF SWITCH IS PRESENT OR 4 | CHARS |CONFIG INST, DRIVER CARD 1 ] 052050 | REF
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH COVER (ITEM 3).
EXAMPLES:
CHARACTER 2
A- SYSTEM WITH FOAM AGENT AND FOG/STREAM.
B- SYSTEM WITH JOYSTICK NO FOAM, AND NO FOG/STREAM. EXAMPLE REFERENCE CODE: AA11CA S
C- SYSTEM WITH NO FOAM, BUT HAS FOG/STREAM.
D- NO JOYSTICK SO THEREFORE NO SWITCHES. A- HAS JOYSTICK BOX PUMP COIL VOLTAGE
CHARACTER 4 '1A Sﬁg I\ljlgﬁl';{lrégESEI:?E?NF%%QTT%ERI—?%?DAAAY DRAIN, AND DUMP BAR ‘ A+(052050) VALVE LIMITED TO ABOUT 5V AMS
) ’ ’ ’ ’ : B- (052051) VALVE LIMITED TO ABOUT 1.93A RMS
3-SYSTEM HAS NO VSS, BUT HAS 3 SPRAYBAR HEADS AND NO AUX 1- HAS 4 REAR SPRAY HEADS, VSS, AND AUX. c (052052) VALVE LIMITED TO ABOUT 0.8A RMS
4-SYSTEM HAS NO VSS, BUT HAS 4 SPRAYBAR HEADS AND AUX. C- COIL VOLTAGE LIMITED TO ABOUT 0.8A RMS. | D: 5052053; VALVE LIMITED TO ABOUT 1'4A RMS
A- WATER LEVEL SET TO 60" :
‘ E- (052054) 24V
e Y o 20
‘ WATER LEVEL HEIGHT
| _———— Y — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — A- 60" M - 120"
| | ‘ B-65" N - 125"
c-70" O - 130"
| | || | | D- 75" P-135"
E - 80" Q - 140"
‘ F-85" R - 145"
‘ G-90" S - 150"
‘ H - 95" T-155"
‘ 36 I-100" U- 160"
@ @ @ J-105" V- 165"
| | T™ER ‘ | K—110"" w- 170"
A\ CAUTION L-115
| | ENGAGE PUMP AT oFF oN S ‘ ‘
‘ 00s Bs f00s E
| . || , :
| { ) ® v ®
| \ ) |
| ‘ FOAM
L | . o
| SYSTEM LT VS8 LT REAR LT CENTER RT CENTER RT REAR RT VsS AUX
-
2-YY_Y3
‘ 3-YY_33 A-YY —
4-33_Y3 ( ) ‘ (Bsile
5-Y3_3Y DN/A
6-Y3_33
7-YY_3Y FOG STREAM
8-3Y_33 —_— CHARACTER 1
| ) ® @ (omamcren ) @ - O]
A-JOYSTICK BOX
I_ B-NO JOYSTICK BOX
—_— —{ CHARACTER 4 }
1-YYYYYYY
2-3YYYY33
3-3 HEADS USE 051885
4-3YYYY3Y
5-3 HEADS USE 051 885 THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
6-YYYYYY3 Lo WORK PROPOSED Of GONTRAGTED BY TH1S COMPANY.
7-3 HEADS USE 051885 e WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT O MEGA CORPORATION.
REVISIONS TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2 PLACES £0.03 | ANGULAR + 1°
| A__| REMOVED TIMER SWITCH FROM CODE 71917 LAP/RRH NAME OF JOB: SWITCH AND JOY STICK BOX
| 8 | ADDED 052050 21-JLY-17. TCS DRAWING TITLE: ALL WATER
c CCORRECTED COVER # FROM 306409 TO 303128 812517 LAP SCALE: FULL | DATE: 05-18-17 | DWG. No.
o | Aooeo craracrers 21718 | teost DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051856

A - 26



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION FILE OUTPUT

052050 CAT SCRAPER.XML 1.25+0.10 A
052051 CAT MTT.XML 1.93+0.10 A
052052 KOMATSU.XML 0.80£0.10 A
052053 CAT MAC.XML 1.420.10 A

1. TURN ON NFC DEVICE AND ACTIVATE PROGRAMMING SOFTWARE (E-WRITE NFC).

2. REMOVE DRIVER CARD FROM CARDBOARD PACKAGING. IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO REMOVE THE

PACKING WRAP.

3. SELECT FOLDER ICON TO LOAD CONFIGURATION FILE.

4. SELECT THE CONFIGURATION FILE TO MATCH THE PART NUMBER IN THE TABLE ON THE RIGHT.

5. DRAG FROM THE LEFT OF THE SCREEN TO BRING UP MAIN MENU.

6. SELECT "WRITE TO NFC CONTROLLER."

7. PLACE NFC DEVICE WITHIN 1 INCH OF DRIVER CARD ANTENNA.

8. ONCE THE NFC DEVICE DISPLAYS A MESSAGE INDICATING SUCCESS, THE DRIVER CARD IS

CONFIGURED.

9. TEST PER PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED

052050 052051 052052 052053 052054
CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION
PARAMETERS PARAMETERS PARAMETERS PARAMETERS PARAMETERS
INPUT CONFIGURATION INPUT CONFIGURATION INPUT CONFIGURATION INPUT CONFIGURATION INPUT CONFIGURATION

INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE
PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00
MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00
MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL CURRENT
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MA
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 1250MA
RAMP UP TIME: 6000 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 6000 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 225 MA

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MA

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN
THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED
FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
ACCESS OR LOST.

INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE
PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00
MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00
MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL CURRENT
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MA
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 1930 MA
RAMP UP TIME: 6000 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 6000 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 225 MA

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MA

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN
THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED
FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
ACCESS OR LOST.

INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE
PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00
MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00
MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL CURRENT
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MA
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 800 MA
RAMP UP TIME: 6000 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 6000 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 225 MA

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MA

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN
THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED
FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
ACCESS OR LOST.

INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE
PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00
MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00
MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL CURRENT
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MA
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 1400 MA
RAMP UP TIME: 6000 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 6000 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 225 MA

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MA

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN
THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED
FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
ACCESS OR LOST.

INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE
PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00
MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00
MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL VOLTAGE
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MV
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 24000 MV
RAMP UP TIME: 0 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 0 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 0 V

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MV

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN
THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED
FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
ACCESS OR LOST.

SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE

ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.

700 Osuna Rd. N.E.
P.O. Box 26146

m Albuguerque, NM 87125

REVISIONS

IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION,

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

APPROVED

@ (505) 345-2661

ADDED 24VDC 8-30-17

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

CHANGED 052050 CONFIG TO 1.25A 9-13-17

3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLacES:0.03 | ANGULAR £ 1°

NAME OF JOB: DRIVER CARD

ADDED NOTE TO ADD STICKER 11-20-17

DRAWING TITLE DRIVER CARD CONFIGURATION PROCEDURE

MOVED NOTE TO 051606 2-7-18

SCALE: __ NTS [ DATE: 7-21-17 | owa. No;

mlo|lo|o]|>

RAMP UP/DOWN TO 0 ON 052054 6-22-18

DRAWN BY: DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 | 052050

A - 27




Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

TO FRONT
SOLENOID BOX:

4 RED

3 RED

A

VIEW A-A

GG o
;J

1BLK

2 BLK

WORK LIGHT

WORK
LIGHTS

GRND

O

WORK LIGHT

/

WIRING DIAGRAM

GRND

WORK
LIGHTS

o

I

\

ITEM|PART NO. PART NAME QTY[REF NO.JIND. WT.

1

2 305305 |LIGHT, LED WORK 2 STK
3 306373 |BUT CONN 14ga SHRINK SLEEVE 4 SUP
4 44397-01_[14ga 2 COND. WIRE X 40' 2 | 300484 SUP
5 304466 |RECEPTICLE, 4 CON 1 STK
6 304289  |PIN, MALE 2 SUP
7 304467 |SECONDARY LOCK 1 SUP
8 305274 |HEAT SHRINK, 3/4" 1 SUP

) @ o )
° ° ° o
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. NE. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
m P.0, Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 |IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
N g S5 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REVISIONS 3 PLACES + 0.010 |2 PLACES + 0.030 | ANGULAR 1°
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR |DWG. TITLE: CAT <9000 WORK LIGHTS INSTALL
A CHANGED LIGHTS TO LED Apr-03-12 TCS |SCALE NTS|DATE: Oct-27-10 [DWG. NO.: 044397
B 306373 WAS 304737 1-23-13 RRH DRAWN BY: DEINOTE |SHEET 10F 1

A - 28




Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 303626 |PLUG, 3 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
043425 2 304706 |WEDGE LOCK, 3 SOCKET 1 SUP
052549 2 308576 |LOCK, 3 SOCKET TRIANGLE KEY 1 STK
3 304471 |SEALING PLUG 3 SUP
(B) BLK GRN (A)
(C) WHITE
VIEW B-B
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
ﬁA P.0. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
N/ gF (505) 3452661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES +0.010 | 2 PLACES £0.03 ANGULAR + 1°
NAME OF JOB:
REVISIONS DRAWING TITLE: ~ CONNECTOR, TERMINATING, PLUG, 3CON
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED [ SCALE: NONE | DATE: 11-01-09 DWG. No.:
A DRAWN BY: DE SHEET 1 OF 1 043425

A-29



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. [ WT.

1 300484 | CABLE, 2 COND' 14GA 25 FT LONG 1 SPLY
2 304285 | PLUG, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
3 304288 | SOCKET, FEMALE, (DEUTSCH) 2 SPLY
4 304385 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 SOCKET 1 SPLY
5 304727 | HEAT SHRINK, 4" 1 SPLY
6 305266 | HEAT SHRINK 7/16" X 6" BLACK 1 SPLY
7 | 306382 | BUTT SPLICE, NON INS. 1 SPLY
8 | 306415 [INLINE FUSE HOLDER, MAX FUSE 1 SPLY
9

10

TIN CONNECTION NOT USED LEAVE

AND HEATSHRINK, LOOSE

SELECT PROPER TIN CONNECTION

14GA BUTT SPLICE AND HEATSHRINK

FROM KIT 048300
AT INSTALL
TO CHASSIS 24VDC A
SWITCHED
4.00
25FT
RD
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
\ ’ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLACES 003 | ANGULAR £ 1°
NAME OF JOB:  25FT, EXTENSION CABLE ASSY. HM300/400-3-5
REVISIONS DRAWING TITLE: 24V POWER CABLE 2 PIN, 14 GA,
wey | DESCRIPTION [ ome | seeroveo  |SCALE:  NONE [oATE. 090815 [owe. .
1| 06383 oranGED T0 306415, REMOVED TEM 5,10 | I T DRAWNBY:  LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 | 049544

A-30



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4

NOTES: BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. WT.
1 307538 DTM PLUG-A KEY 12 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
1 . ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROX'MATE 2 306616 DTM SOCKET, FEMALE, (DEUTSCH) 12 SUP
3 307539 DTM SECONDARY LOCK, 12 SOCKET 1 STK
2. LABEL ALL CONNECTOR FOR FUNCTION 4
5 304284 | RECEPTACLE 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 4 STK
6 304289 | PIN, MALE, (DEUTSCH) 8 SUP
3. REMOVE SHEATHING FROM 12 CON CABLE 7 | 304384 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 PIN 2 SUP
DISGARD WIRES NOT USED AND HEATRINK ASSY. FROM CHASSIS 8 | 307199 igiLT';J:"‘jSN 18GA 16" :SE
9
POWER
———YEL/BLK(1) TOPNC FROM SOL.
® NOT USED ; S  oRANGEN) BOX
—RED(2) © — TO EPC
— @+f—BLK(@) @4 YELLOW() .
VIEWE-E — ©-4{—BLUE (2) ©+1——RED/BLK (1)
VIEW D-D =T . BROWNZ)
VIEW C-C \ J
VIEW B-B

RED/BLACK(OUT TO EPC)(12)

/—(1) (YELLOW/BLK(NOT USED)

SEE NOTE 2
| __—(2 RED(+24VDC SWITCHED) E—

(10— | ™ ® (NoT USED) E E
YELLOW(FROM SOL. BOX)GNDJ9) — | | >4 ORANGE(TO PNC4) L i J D
(NOT USED)(® S (5) BLK(TO PNC-) L
)(

) C C
NOT USED)(7) — S ]
( 7) \ ©) (NOT USED) L J

BROWN(OUT TO EPC)GND(11)

—~

BLUE(FROM SOL. BOX)

o

AT~
AT~ 4X
It g
T~ HEAT SHRINK
Py BACK TO ITEM 9
| | L |1
1 2
—/ 4 5
Y, 9| [10
/ 11| |12
Ml —— — \ 2.00
— E A HEAT SHRINK 4.00
ﬁ THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
A P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
8 OO Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
. A ¢ v g (5053452661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
4.00 3 PLAGES £ 0.010 [ 2PLAcES:0.03 | ANGULAR: 1°
NAME OF JOB:  HM400/300-3-5-7
REVISIONS DRAWING TITLE: CABLE, PWM RELAY INSTALL
REV | DESCRIPTION | DATE | APPROVED SCALE: NTS | DATE: 12-02-15 |DWG No.
A |REPLACEDBCON156A WITH 12 CON 18 GA, REVISED COLOR | 1/25/16 | LAP DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 | 049889

A-31




Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

BILL OF MATERIAL
No._|Part No. PART NAME QTY[ REF No. [ WT.
1| 304284 | RECEPTICLE, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
2 | 304289 | PIN, MALE, (DEUTSCH) 2 SUP
3 | 304384 | WEDGE LOCK, 2 PIN 1 SUP
4 HEATSHRINK SUP
5 | 304859 | COIL, 24 VDC 1 STK
/ /
<> <> I
|
VA L
(2) + RED (1) - BLACK
VIEW A-A
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
m Risase N 87125 7 SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
\ E ’ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR: 1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: ___ COIL AND CABLE ASSEMBLY
Rev DescaPToN oaTe spprOVED__| DRAWING TITLE: __ COIL ASSEMBLY WITH RECEPTACLE END
A [304289, 304384 NOW SUP 41714 | 14007 |SCALE.  NONE [ DATE: 10-16-07 | DWG. No.:
DRAWNBY:  RED SHEET 1 OF 1 | 041413

A-32



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

SEE SCHEDULE

VIEW A-A

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY REF No. [ WT.

1 304284 RECEPTACLE, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
| 049410 2 300484 | CABLE, 2 COND' 14GA 2FT SPLY
| 049542 2 300484 | CABLE, 2 COND' 14GA 15 FT SPLY

3 304289 PIN, MALE, (DEUTSCH) 2 SPLY

4 304384 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 PIN 1 SPLY

5 304285 | PLUG, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK

6 304288 | SOCKET, FEMALE, (DEUTSCH) 2 SPLY

7 304385 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 SOCKET 1 SPLY

= |
VIEW B-B
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
RumT oo psboouneec
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
R EV | S IO N S \ ’ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR £ 1°
NAME OF JOB: HARNESS 2FT, EXTENSION CABLE ASSY.
A ADDED SCHEDULE 9115 LAP DRAWING TITLE: 2PIN, 14 GA,
SCALE: __ NONE [ DATE:  07-15-15 [PWG. No-
DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET  OF 1 | 049410

A-33



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4

No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
| 049545 | 1 300484 | CABLE, 2 COND' 14GA 24" LONG 1 SPLY
| 049921 1 300484 | CABLE, 2 COND' 14GA 84" LONG 1 SPLY

2 304285 | PLUG, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 2 STK

3 304288 | SOCKET, FEMALE, (DEUTSCH) 4 SPLY

4 304385 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 SOCKET 2 SPLY

5 304727 | HEAT SHRINK, 4" 2 SPLY

L1
T
4.00 4.00
SEE SCHEDULE
RD
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Ro. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
R EV | S IO N S \ ’ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED 3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLACES 003 | ANGULAR £ 1°
NAME OF JOB:  2FT, EXTENSION CABLE ASSY. HM300/400-3-5
A ADDED SCHEDULE, REVISED LENGTHS 12/03/15 LAP DRAWING TITLE: 24V POWER CABLE 2 PIN, 14 GA,
B " " 0912116 LAP SCALE: NONE | DATE:  09-08-15 |DWG. No-
CABLE 300484 CHANGED TO 84" FROM 120 DRAWN BY: 7Y SHEET 1 OF 1 | 049545

A-34



Appendix MSS(EH)-F1-4

No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
| 049545 | 1 300484 | CABLE, 2 COND' 14GA 24" LONG 1 SPLY
| 049921 1 300484 | CABLE, 2 COND' 14GA 84" LONG 1 SPLY

2 304285 | PLUG, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 2 STK

3 304288 | SOCKET, FEMALE, (DEUTSCH) 4 SPLY

4 304385 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 SOCKET 2 SPLY

5 304727 | HEAT SHRINK, 4" 2 SPLY

L1
T
4.00 4.00
SEE SCHEDULE
RD
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Ro. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
R EV | S IO N S \ ’ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED 3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLACES 003 | ANGULAR £ 1°
NAME OF JOB:  2FT, EXTENSION CABLE ASSY. HM300/400-3-5
A ADDED SCHEDULE, REVISED LENGTHS 12/03/15 LAP DRAWING TITLE: 24V POWER CABLE 2 PIN, 14 GA,
B " " 0912116 LAP SCALE: NONE | DATE:  09-08-15 |DWG. No-
CABLE 300484 CHANGED TO 84" FROM 120 DRAWN BY: 7Y SHEET 1 OF 1 | 049545

A-35



Appendix

MSS(EH)-F1-4

PHOTO 1 INSTALLED DISC SWITCH BOX SHOWN

- ifl\‘- e g
: )

-

REMOVE EXISTING STORAGE CONTAINER AND REPLACE
WITH PEDESTAL LOWER (ITEM 7). REMOVE COVER OR CUT
HOLE TO ALLOW PASS THROUGH OF PEDESTAL LOWER.

PHOTO 2

CUT OFF AND SEAL
LOOSE RED WIRE.
SEE SHEET 4
PHOTOS 7-9

FOR INSTALL

L} [a} [a) [a]

=

DETAIL 1

USE TO PROTECT
CABLE THRU CAB

GENERAL NOTES: (EXCEPT AS SHOWN) BILL OF MATERIAL
1. - SHOWN LOCATION IS FOR REF. ONLY.
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
2. -LIMITS HOIST LEVER TRAVEL TO HOLD AND 051879 | 1 051842 | SOL. BOX ASSY. 1 REF
FLOAT POSITION ONLY.
3. - USE AS REQUIRED TO SECURE HOSES AND CABLING. 1
2
3 306336 ADPT, -6 ORB -6 ORFS 1 STK
4 306942 CHECKVALVE, VONBERG -60RFS-60RB 2 STK
5 306941 SHUTTLE VALVE, VONBERG -6 ORB 1 STK
6
7 053210 RAM MOUNT 1 REF
8
9
10
11
12 051357 RAM MOUNT, LEGO BOX UPPER 1 REF
13
14
15
LEGO SWITCH BOX 16
17 051839 CABLE ASSY 25-0" 1 051837 REF
18 041196 CABLE ASSY 2 PIN (25 1 STK
19 042073 GROUND STRAP &' 1 STK
20 041413 COIL & CABLE ASSEMBLY 2 REF
21 304284 RECEPTACLE, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 2 STK
22 304289 PIN, MALE, (DEUTSCH) 4 SPLY
23 304384 SECONDARY LOCK, 2 PIN 2 SPLY
24 042225 BRACKET, TRAVEL, HOIST LEVER 1 STK
25
26 305221 WIRE RING TERMINAL 3/8 (BLUE) 1 SUP
27 305256 TEE TAP WIRE TERMINAL 18-14 GAGE 3 SUP
28 305208 SPADE CONNECTOR 16-14 GAGE 3 SUP
29
30 046086 CABLE ASSY GND 1 046086 REF
=T | m I 31 355330 SPIRAL WRAP (1/2") 20' SUP
= 32 355331 SPIRAL WRAP (1") 20' SUP
33 306147 HHCS, M10X1.5 X70MM 1 SUP
34 355481 HHCS, M10X1.5 X60MM 2 SUP
35
SEENOTE3| 36 305250 CABLE TIE, 15" 100 PC. 1 SUP
37
38
39
40
41 355506 1" RUBBER GROMMET 1 SUP
42
43 | 355254  |HEX NUT M10X1.5 2 SUP
44 306933 HHCS, M10X1.5 X45MM 4 SuP
45 355264 WASHER, M10 4 STK
46 352436 PIPE/JIC 4-4S 90° 8 STK
051879 | 47 025610 SPRAY HEAD,HYD, STANDARD 4 STK
47
48 355262 WASHER, M6 4 SUP
49 355489 NUT LOCK, M6X1.0 2 SuP
50 355581 HHCS, M6X1.0 X45MM 2 SPLY
51 | 051879-01 HOSE ASM 1 SHT5
52 | 051879-02 |HOSE ASM 1 SHT5
53 | 051879-03 |HOSE ASM 2 SHT5
54 | 051879-04 |HOSE ASM 2 SHT5
55 | 051879-05 |HOSE ASM 2 SHT5
56 | 051879-06 |HOSE ASM 2 SHTS
57 | 051879-07 |HOSE ASM 1 SHT5
58 | 051879-08 |HOSE ASM 1 SHT5
59
60
61 305486 TEE, -100RS -100RS -100RS SWVL 1 STK
62 353953 RDCR, -6 ORFS -10 ORFS 1 STK
63 049921 CABLE ASSY 7FT EXTENSION 1 049545 REF
64 049544 CABLE ASSY, PWM 1 REF
65 049008 STANDOFF, M10 X 1.5 X 25MM 1 STK
66 049889 CABLE ASM, PWM 1 REF
67 048300 ELECTRICAL PARTS KIT 1 STK
68 049630 PWM RELAY BOX 1 STK
69 049410 HARNESS, 2FT, EXTENSION CABLE 1 049410 REF
70 049545 HARNESS, 2FT, EXTENSION CABLE 1 049545 REF
71 044397 WORK LIGHT INSTALL 1 REF
72 043627 WLI SENSOR INSTALL 1 REF
700 Osuna Rd.NE. Eﬁ?%iﬁ‘%gﬁxﬁ "I‘; 7;35:5 Ro?[?ﬁn’f :%';ER ENCE TO
REVISIONS oo TSRO HecaY
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
A |RMVD 051841 12-JUN-17 17049 TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
B |049411->049544, ADD 049630, 049889, 355262, 355489, 355581, 049921, 049544 10-AUG17 TCS 3 PLACES +0.010 | 2 PLACES +0.03 | ANGULAR = 1°
C | ADDED WORK LIGHTS AND WLI SENSOR INSTALL 15-MAR-18 18005 NAME OF JoB: ~ KOMATSU HM400 MAC8
0 |uPDATED BOM 22-MAR-18 LAP DRAWING TITLE:  IN CAB CONTROL LEGO BOX
€ [wurcHanaED FROM os28st T 0427 03-APRA18 Lap SCALE:  NTS [ oaTE: 31-MAY-17 | owe. No-
F | REMOVED 049273,307171,307172,307173,355262,355576, 355455, ADDED 053210 11-MAY-18 LAP DRAWN BY: TCS SHEET 1 OF 5 | 051879

A

36



Appendix

MSS(EH)-F1-4

PHOTO 3

PHOTO 4

A
Vil
PUMP PRIOR TEE INSTALL

PUMP

J

PLUG INTO CONNECTOR AT
HOIST VALVE TO ACTIVATE
POWER UP FUNCTION.

VIEW A-A

JPRESSURE

o

RETURN

4 CON POWER AND GROUND CABLE

CONNECT RED AND WHITE TO
TRACTOR KEYED POWER (24V).
CONNECT BLACK AND YELLOW TO
TRACTOR GROUND.

VIEWB-B

i

CASE DRAIN

S — T

IN CAB BOX

(505) 345-2661

700 Osuna Rd. NE.
" P.0. Box 26146
Albuguerque, NM 87125

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATIONAN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES +0.010 | 2PLacES 003 ANGULAR £ 1°
NAME OF JoB:  KOMATSU HM400 MAC8
DRAWING TITLE: IN CAB CONTROL LEGO BOX
SCALE:  NTS [ DaTE: 31-MAY-17 DWG. No.:
DRAWN BY: TCS SHEET 2 OF 5 051879-2
A -

37



Appendix

MSS(EH)-F1-4

REMOVE TRUCK CUP HOLDER PANEL
TO ACCESS CONTROL BOX CONNECTIONS

PHOTO 6

BLACK WIRES (NEGATIVE) FROM MEGA
CONTROL BOX AND PWM RELAY BOX.
ATTACH WIRE RING TERMINAL FROM
ELEC. PARTS KIT (048300) TO END OF
WIRES AND MOUNT TO EXSISTING SCREW
AS SHOWN.

PHOTO 9

RED WIRE (POWER) FROM
MEGA CONTROL BOX CABLE.
ATTACH TO ONE OF THE
SPARE BLUE WIRE FROM
TRUCK USING ABUTT
SPLICE FROM ELEC.

PARTS KIT (048300)

KOMATSU SPARE CONNECTOR

PHOTO 7

TRUCK BATTERY BOX
ITROL COM

PHOTO 10

RED WIRE (POWER) FROM

MEGA SOLENOID BOX CABLE.
ATTACH WIRE RING TERMINAL
FROM ELEC. PARTS KIT(048300)
TO END OF WIRE AND MOUNT

24 VDC POWER
INSTALLATION

TO EXSISTING SCREW AS
SHOWN.

BLACK WIRE (GROUND) FROM
MEGA SOLENOID BOX CABLE.
ATTACH WIRE RING TERMINAL
FROM ELEC. PARTS KIT (048300)
TO END OF WIRE AND MOUNT TO
EXSISTING SCREW AS SHOWN.

PHOTO 8

PHOTO 11

@

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd.NE. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION,

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES 0.010

] 2PLacEs:0.03 | ANGULAR:1°

NAME OF JOB:

KOMATSU HM400 MAC8

DRAWING TITLE:

IN CAB CONTROL LEGO BOX

SCALE:  NTS

| DATE: 31-MAY-17 | owG. No:

DRAWN BY:

TCS SHEET 3 OF 5 | 051879-3

A

38



Appendix MSS(EH)-FI1-4

PUMP ON SWITCH CIRCUIT,
REPLACES BODY RAISE CIRCUIT
@ FROM HOIST CONTROL LEVER
SEE NOTESS. TO THE EPC VALVE.

SEE NOTE 2.

REAR OF FRAME HM400-2

NOTE: PHOTO NOT UPDATED
WITH CURRENT FLAT BOTTOM

IN CAB HOIST
TANK DESIGN.
CONTROL LEVER
PHOTO 13
PHOTO 12
VEHICLE EPC CUT-OFF
BODY CONTROLLER :
DUMP CONTROL

ALIGN ARM WITH ZERO POTENTIOMETER

PIN AND LOCK IN PLACE BODY POSITION SENSING | <_|

TO EXSISTING HARDWARE. OBTAIN REQUIRED RESISTANCE, L — /¢ DUMMY

7 7 COIL
BODY POTENTIOMETER RESISTANCE
COLOR/PIN__[ COLOR/PIN RESISTANCE DIRECTIONAL EPC DIRECTIONAL CONTROL A A ADD DUMMY COIL
RED/A BLACK/C 5.57 Ohms COIL E ﬁ — , 4 (10-35 OHMS)
y WHITE/B BLACK/C 5.17 Oh
MOUNTING LOCATION. BOLT N = HOIST VALVE RAISE L= 77 & MOUNT TO FRAME
TRUCK WHERE APPLICABLE AND REMOVE COIL FROM FLOW (SEE PHOTO 14)
SECURE WITH ITEMS 33, 34, SPOOL & MOUNT TO BRACKET (POWER OFF=HOIST UP) AMPLIEIER A
4DG)O&I\‘:?)T OVER (2) + WHITE (1) -BLACK @
TIGHTEN MOUNTING SCREWS HOIST VALVE LOWER
MAX TORQUE 5 IN LBS
EXISTING.CIRCUT. Al |B
BIRECTIONAL BLACK (1) (2) WHITE PUMP ON VIEW A-A
VALVE B PUMMY
W colL
B st ADD DUMMY COIL
[ - N Ve FROM MEGA
) SOLENOID BOX (10-35 OHMS)

CUT-OFF/DUMP
VALVE L—{

w1
o
L |

& MOUNT TO FRAME
(SEE PHOTO 14)

FLOW AMPLIFIER

| >§—|)>

EPC VALVE PNC DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE
MEGA HYDRAULIC MOTOR CONTROL

PWM RELAY R —

Box I. B Y - Lo
DRILL TWO CLEARENCE HOLES FOR A
6MM BOLT AND MOUNT PWM RELAY
BOX ON LEFT FENDER
ABOVE PNC VALVE

PHOTO 1 4 @ 2000, RANE THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
i o e o e
POWER CABLE. CONNECT TO 24V Albuguerque, NM87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
LOCATE FLOW AMPL'F'ER DUMMY CO|L E P C VALV E SWITCHED POWER FROM TRUCK USING (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
(NOT SHOWN) NEXT TO EPC-CUT-OFF ABUTT SPLICE FROM ELEC. PARTS NOT USED(1) TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DUMMY COIL AND SECURE MOD I FICATION KIT (048300) SEE PHOTO 9 3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR: 1
E’)V(')T;' Oq%"(';:&a“'“&% NAME OF JOB._KOMATSU HM400 MAC8
MTING SCREWS I N STAL LAT I O N DRAWING TITLE:  IN CAB CONTROL BOX/SOLENOID BOX MOUNT
MAX TORQUE 5 IN LBS SCALE: _ NTS | DATE: 31-MAY-17 | owa. No.:
DRAWNBY:  TCS SHEET 4 OF 5 | 051879-4

A -39



Appendix

MSS(EH)-FI-4

051879-01

= I I =

NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051879-01"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1_[356018 HOSE END, -6 JIC 0° 1 STK
2 |356024 HOSE END, -6 ORF 0° 1 STK
3 | H51879-01  |HOSE, SAE100R12 -6 X32.0 1 [3s54780 | sTK

051879-02
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051879-02"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | wT.
1_[356018 HOSE END, -6 JIC 0° 2 STK
2 |H51879-02  |HOSE, SAE100R12 -6 X55.0 1 [354780 | sTK

051879-03
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051879-03"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1_| 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° 2 STK
2 | H51879-03 |HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X355.0 1 [306635 | sTK

05187904
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051879-04"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1| 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° 2 STK
2 | H51879-04  |HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 339.0 1 [306635 | sTK

05187905
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051879-05"

ITEM]| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1_| 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° 2 STK
2 [H51879-05  |HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 344.0 1 [306635 | sTK

051879-06
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051879-06"
ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1| 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° 2 STK
2 | H51879-06  |HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 354.0 1 [306635 | sTK

051879-07

= I 1 =

NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051879-07"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. [ WT.
1| 356024 HOSE END, -6 ORF 0° 1 STK
2 | 306638 HOSE END -6, STR ORF -8 1 STK
3 [H51879-07  [HOSE, SAE100R12-6 X61.0 1354780 STK

051879-08
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051879-08"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. [ WT.
1| 356024 HOSE END, -6 ORF 0° 1 STK
2 | 356031 HOSE END, -6 ORF 90° 1 STK
3 [H51879-08  |[HOSE, SAE100R12 -6 X199.0 1| 354780 STK

700 Osuna Rd.NE.
P.O. Box 26146
Albuquerque, NM 87125

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION,

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES £0.010 2 PLACES +0.03 [ AnGULAR: 1
NAME OF JOB: ~ KOMATSU HM400 MAC8
DRAWING TITLE: __IN GAB CONTROL LEGO BOX
SCALE: NTS [ oate: 31-MAY-17 | owe. No.:
DRAWN BY: TCS SHEET 5 OF 5 | 051879-5

A-40



95883

Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
95883
MSCS FOR: CAT 777G TRACTOR CODE: CR10G
DEALER: QUINN
ISSUE DATE: 9-SEP-24
ISSUED BY: TCS
PART DESCRIPTION REF QTY
051143 SPRAY CONTROL SYSTEM 051140 -
051127 CABLE KIT -1
047404 CAB CONTROL BOX -1
061443 CABLE KIT, SUPERBOX TO LEGO 052403
AB22B] CONTROL BOX 051856 -
052458 PEDESTAL MOUNT -
051137 SPRAY HEADS 4
051159 WATER CANNON -
043569 NOZZLE -
051167 DRAIN VALVE 051164 -
051215 PUMP ASSEMBLY 051210 -
047625 THREE PIECE FIXED SS SPRAYBAR -
046470 MOUNT, MANIFOLD STK 1
059136 HYD INSTALL -
046724 X-OVER ASM, -24 STK -1
058563 TRACTOR INTEGRATION W/ HOIST -
048300 ELECTRICAL PARTS KIT STK 1
REVISIONS

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A ABG42BJ->AB22BJ, RMV 051164 10-Sep-24

B 052400-DS->051143(051140), ADD (-1)051227, (-1) 047404, (1) 061443(052403), 048300 18-Sep-24

A-3



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

— ]
[m| I [m]
]
),
@
REAR VIEW
A I I 111
10)
=
N | - i
r )
%
®
7
©
+§’
2 21 ¢
LI sy 13 \) LI oy 21 \)

914

No. | Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 | 047403 |SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, SS 1 REF
051140 2 | 051118 |DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 | 051118 REF
3 | 051125 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 [ 051125 REF
1 | 047403 [SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, SS 1 REF
051141 2 | 051119 |DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 | 051118 REF
3 | 051126 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 051125 REF
1 | 047403 |SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, SS 1 REF
051142 2 | 051120 |DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 | 051118 REF
3 | 051126 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 [ 051125 REF
1 | 047403 [SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, SS 1 REF
\> 051143 2 | 051121 DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 REF
1 3 05W127 EECTRIGAL-CARLEIT. 4 L4400 REE
1 | 047403 [SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, SS 1 REF
051144 2 | 051122 |DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 | 051118 REF
3 | 051127 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 [ 051125 REF
1 | 051276 |SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, CARBON 1 047403 REF
051145 2 | 051118 |DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 [ 051118 REF
3 | 051125 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 051125 REF
1 | 051276 |SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, CARBON 1 | 047403 REF
051146 2 | 051119 |DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 | 051118 REF
3 | 051126 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 [ 051125 REF
1 | 051276 | SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, CARBON 1 047403 REF
051147 2 | 051120 |DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 [051118 REF
3 | 051126 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 051125 REF
1 | 051276 |SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, CARBON 1 | 047403 REF
051148 2 | 051121 DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 | 051118 REF
3 | 051127 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 051125 REF
1 | 051276 | SOLENOID BOX, 6HD, CARBON 1 047403 REF
051149 2 | 051122 |DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT 1 | 051118 REF
3 | 051127 |ELECTRICAL CABLE KIT 1 051125 REF
4 047404 GAB-CONIROL DnV‘ D 4 REE.
5 | 043627 |WATER LEVEL KIT 1 REF
6 | 043579 |BRACKET, SOLENOID BOX 2 REF
7 | 041348 [INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 1 STK
8 | 041477 |WATER LEVEL SENSOR BOSS 1 STK
9 | 037689 [SHIPPING BOX, 4'X4' 1 STK
THIS DRAWING S THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. 'CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 'WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLACES 003 | ANGULAR: 1°
NAME OF JOB: SPRAY SYSTEM KITS
REVISIONS DRAWING TITLE: ELECTRO-HYD SCS BASE KIT
REV | DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED | SCALE: NTS | DATE: 12-2-16 | DWG. No.:
A | ADDED 037689 | 2-13-17 | DsD DRAWNBY: _ DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051140

A-4



95883

Anchor Coupling Crimp Chart Created 05/16/11 Updated 08/29116
Crimp information for MEGA Corp. Per "Crimp 23"
. . . Crimp | Crimp . .
Hose Dash . Crimp Dia Crimp Taol. X Skive Length +{ Crimp Length +-
Size Hose Type | Coupling Style linches) +I- [inches) Dia Tol. +i- imm 1.5 mm
(mm) | (mm)
-4 CND MM 0.710 0.005 18.03 0.13 NO SKIVE FULL
-5 CND MN 0.885 0.010 2197 0.26 NO SKNE FULL
-8 CND MN 0.950 0.005 2515 0.13 NO SKNE FULL
-4 FN MM 0.655 0.010 16.54 0.28 NO SKIVE FULL 1')
-4 FND MM 0.655 0.010 16.64 0.26 NO SKIVE FULL 2-)
-5 FND MN 0.825 0.010 20.96 0.26 NO SKNE FULL 3 )
-8 FND MN 0.930 0.010 2382 0.26 NO SKNE FULL 4)
-8 GABB MM 0.880 0.010 22.35 0.28 NO SKIVE FULL
-8 GABB MM 0.980 0.010 2515 0.26 NO SKIVE FULL
-5 HPSA XN 0.985 0.005 2450 013 NO SKNE FULL
-8 HPSA XN 1122 0.005 28.50 0.13 NO SKNE FULL
-10 HPSA XN 1.240 0.010 31.50 0.28 NO SKIVE FULL
-12 HPSA XN 1.358 0.010 34.50 0.26 NO SKIVE FULL 3 )
-12 HPSA ESA 1.213 0.005 30.80 013 36 FULL
-12 HPSA S4G/32 (Brazed) 1.245 0.010 3182 0.26 39 44MM =et up length 6 )
-1z HPSA  |S40/32 (wistake) 1.245 0.010 3182 0.28 39 FULL
-16 HPSA ESA 1.545 0.005 3925 0.13 41 36MM setup length
-16 HP3A S4G (Brazed) 1.615 0.010 41.02 0.26 45 45MM =&t up length 7 )
-16 HPSA S4G/32 (wistake) 1.615 0.010 41.02 0.26 45 FULL
=20 HPSA S4G (Brazed) 1.810 0.010 42.51 0.26 45 45MM =et up length
=20 HP3A S4G/32 (wistake) 1.910 0.010 48.51 0.26 45 FULL 8 )
-24 HP3A S4G (Brazed) 2180 0.010 55.63 0.26 57 G0MM =&t up length 9)
-24 HPSA KN4 2283 0.010 58.25 0.26 NGO SKWE FULL 10 )
-32 HPSA S4G (Brazed) 2710 0.010 68.83 0.26 62 B2MM set up length 1 1)
-4 5C2 MM 0.677 0.005 17.20 0.13 NO SKIVE FULL :
-12 5c2 MM 1.217 0.010 30.80 0.26 NO SKIVE FULL
=20 SWH MN 2.025 0.010 51.44 0.26 NO SKWVE FULL
-24 SWH MM 2410 0.010 51.21 0.26 NO SKIVE FULL
-3z SWH MM 2835 0.010 7201 0.28 NO SKIVE FULL
-40 SWH MN 3.330 0.010 2458 0.26 NO SKNE FULL
-24 XTSES XNS 2520 0.010 54.00 | 0.260 NO SKIVE FULL
-24 XTSES MCSHMCSX 2.470 0.010 G2.74 0.250 75 FULL
Hose Hose
Hose|Anchor|Anchor|Caterpillar Maximum|Minimum
Dash| Hose | Hose Hose Industry Hose Specifications | Working | Bend General information
Size | Type | Spec. Spec. Pressure | Radius
PSI INCH
-4 CND | H-282 |1E0294 SAE100R2AT, EN853-2SN 5800 4|2 Wire Braid std bend radius
-6 CND | H-282 [1E0294 SAE100R2AT, EN853-28N 4800 5|2 Wire Braid std bend radius
-8 CND | H-282 [1E0294 SAE100R2AT, EN853-2SN 4000 7|2 Wire Braid std bend radius
-4 FN H-258 [1E1864 SAE100R1AT 2750 411 Wire Braid std bend radius
-8 FND | H-281 |1EQ716 SAE100R1AT, EN853-2SN 2320 711 Wire Braid std bend radius
-6 | GABB | H-295 |1E0662 J1402A (Air Brake) 200 3.5|Air Brake
-8 | GABB | H-295 [1E0662 J1402A (Air Brake) 200 4[Air Brake
-6 | HPSA | H-284 |1E0736 SAE100R12 4000 2.5|High pressure Spiral
-8 | HPSA | H-284 |1E0736 SAE100R12 4000 3.5|High pressure Spiral
-12 | HPSA | H-284 |1E0736 SAE100R12 4000 4.75|High pressure Spiral
-16 | HPSA | H-284 |1E0736 SAE100R12 4000 6{High pressure Spiral
-20 | HPSA | H-284 |1E0736 SAE100R12 3000 8 25|High pressure Spiral
-24 | HPSA | H-284 |1E0736 SAE100R12 2500 10[High pressure Spiral
-32 | HPSA | H-284 |1E0736 SAE100R12 2500 12.5|High pressure Spiral
-4 SC2 | H-305 |1E4198 SAE100R 16, EN857-25C 5800 2|Half bend Compact 2 Wire Braid
=12 SC2 | H-305 |1E4198 SAE100R 16, EN857-25C 3120 4.75|Half bend Compact 2 Wire Braid
-20 | SWH | H-262 |1E0844 SAE100R4 200 8]Suction & Return
-24 | SWH | H-262 [1E0844 SAE100R4 150 10{Suction & Return
-32 | SWH | H-262 |1E0844 SAE100R4 100 12|Suction & Return
-40 | SWH | H-262 |1E0844 SAE100R4 60 14[{Suction & Return

Appendix
Step by Step
How to Set Up a New Crimp

Select [CRIMP TO DIAMETER]

Enter the nominal crimp diameter and select [USE SAVED DIE]

Select [1-10]

Select the correct die. Find the die that is the closest to your nominal crimp
diameter without going over that value (example: Nominal crimp is 24.5, die
choices are 20, 23, 25, 27. The die correct selection would be 23.) Use the
=, <= arrows to move to other screens to show all die choices. Once the
correct die has been identified, select that die by hitting the button next to the
die and select [LOAD], then [OK]

Check values vou just entered, if all is ok select [MANUAL]. Then select
[SAVE]

Select the location for the crimp information to be stored by size. Pick an
open location in the list. When you select the location, it will NOT highlight
which is normal. Select [EDIT].

Enter the description you would like to use. (Iry to make it consistent with
other saved crimps already in your crimper.) Enter the description by
selecting the empty text box. Select [ENT] when complete.

Select [SAVE]

Select [EXIT]

Select [SAVE]

Go to the size you just saved to make sure it saved correctly and all the crimp
information is correct. Be patient, it can take a couple seconds for the
computer to update and for the new crimp to show up on the list.

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

Anchor Coupling Inc.
Interpreting The Coupling Description

* Example of typical coupling description

& &
L
2 & [
@ = ééf @ ‘Z’ﬂ:& f%:éa
A @ o5 A& Q& - G
58 [ FF e fE N5
&g Fé&a F & & /RS E
SN g& o '@ € 4
e G ) G & QT 3§

Hose and Coupling Compatibility Chart

* Determining what coupling goes with what hose.

Hose Dash Size Hose Type
-4 HB3
-6 HB3
-8 HB3
-12 HB3
-18 HB3
-20 SWH
-24 SWH
-32 SWH

Coupling Style
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

Couplings
4 MN
6 MN
8 MN
12 MN
24 MN
32 MN
40 MN
12 S4G
16 S4G

Niar®

»

\ ,,

20 854G
24 854G
32 854G
6 XN
8 XN

Hose
6 CND
8 CND
4 3C2
S0
FN
20 SWH
24 SWH
32 SWH
40 SWH
8 FND
4 CND
6 GABB
8 GABB
6 HPSA
8 HPSA
12 HPSA
16 HPSA
20 HPSA
24 HPSA
32 HPSA

A-5



Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

Standard Specifications by Process

.‘3’:.53.;%%3; WELD PROCESS 1 (WP1) | WELD PROCESS 2 (WP2) | WELD PROCESS 3 (WP3) | WELD PROCESS 4 (WP4) | WELD PROCESS 5 (WP5) | WELD PROCESS 6 (SS)
PROCESS FCAW - GAS SHIELDED GMAW SMAW GTAW SAW FCAW - GAS SHIELDED
ELECTRODE/FILLER METAL AWS E71T-1C AWS ER70S-6 AWS E7018 AWS ER70S-6 AWS EC1 E309LT1-1
ELECTRODE/FILLER METAL . . . . . .
DIAMETER 0.045 inch 0.045 inch 0.13inch 0.08 inch 0.08 inch 0.045 inch
MINIMUM 22v/145amp/175wfs 19v/145amp/125wfs 90am 19v/120am 20v/300am 24c/130amp/200wfs
VOLTAGE/AMPERAGE/WFS P P P P P P
MAXIMUM 35v/335amp/600wfs 21v/200amp/200wfs 160am 30v/340am 44v/1000am 29v190amp/400wfs
VOLTAGE/AMPERAGE/WFS P P P P P P
85% Ar / 15% CO, 85% Ar/15% CO, 85% Ar/15% CO, . 0
SHIELD GAS/FLOW 3540 CFH 3540 CFH N/A 3540 CEH Flux Composite 100% CO,/40-50 CFH
MAXIMUM WELD SIZE IN ONE|0.375 inch FILLET/0.25 inch|0.375 inch FILLET/0.25 inch|0.375 inch FILLET/0.20 inch NOT SPECIFIED NOT SPECIFIED 0.375 inch FILLET/0.25 inch
PASS FILL FILL FILL FILL
General weldments of A36 |General weldments of A36 (Weldment of field repaired [Weldment of parts General weldments General weldments of 304
& A572 steel 1.50 inch and |& A572 steel 1.50 inch and |or assembled parts. requiring small welds and [requiring high deposition |& 304L plate and pipe
WHERE USED .. . o . . .
under requiring no pre or |under requiring no pre or hydraulic lines/manifolds. [rates and deep penetrating|stainless steel.
post weld heat treatment. [post weld heat treatment. welds.

Preheat for 1.50 inch and under Preheat for over 0.75 inch NOTES:
. . 0 When a process is not specified on the weld
Material Grade Thickness Preheat Temp °F Material Grade Thickness Preheat Temp °F nap pectiie .
_ symbol tail, see notes on engineering drawings for
A36 0.13-0.75 > inch 32° 42150’55 < 1.50-2.50 inch 150° Specia' weld proCedures_
< 0.75-1.50 inch 50° < 2.50 inch 225° Refer to the Weld Procedure Specification
4o 5055 0.13-0.75 > inch 3)° A572 < 0.75-1.50 inch 150° (WPS) for individual weld requirements.
A572 777 ko0.75-1.50inch  [s0° 60,65 < 1.50-2.50 225°
< 2. °
60,65 [0.13-0.75 inch 50° >0 300
A514 A,B 0.13-0.75 > inch 50° < 0.75-1.50 inch 125°
As14 AB  kk150-2.50inch  [175°
< 2.50inch 225°
LN\ ®2009 MEGA Corp., INC. All Rights Reserved Document Revision
MEGA MEGA retains all copyrights in any text and graphic own by MEGA and hereby authorizes you to electronically copy documents published herein solely for the purpose of transmitting or viewing Weld Process Specification E
) W\, corr_ 4@ 4 the information. You may not mirror, modify or otherwise alter any files in the website for rebroadcast, or print the information contained therein, without permission from MEGA. Page 1 Of 2




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

*When a number in the sequence is omitted

WEId Process Identification then the call out will refer to the default

specification of that weld procedure.

Weld process will be
defined by the first number
in the sequence.

Second Number
indicates Preheat
0-NO 1-YES

Third number indicates
weather skip welding
of the part is required

0-NO 1-YES

Forth number identifies a change
in filler metal from the general
filler metal of the process

*WP)l<->£-x-x
| ]

WP1-1-0-
[

E111T1 wp2 | | wp3

ower | [ wei1 | wp1-0-1 |

A A A 4

\ 4 \ 4 X

General weldment MEGA GMAW No preheat No General weldment and
. FCAW Preheat No skip FCAW No Preheat FCAW Preheat No skip ki Id ) .
welds no preheat required Weld E71T-1 Skip weld E717-1 Weld E111T1-K3 skip Weld ER70S-6 repair no preheat
FCAW E71T-1 € ) P € _ required SMAW E7018
P~ . Revision
P\ ®2009 MEGA Corp., INC. All Rights Reserved e PDocur:nen: - E
MEGA MEGA retains all copyrights in any text and graphic own by MEGA and hereby authorizes you to electronically copy documents published herein solely for the purpose of transmitting or viewing € rocess Specification
\ W 4 the information. You may not mirror, modify or otherwise alter any files in the website for rebroadcast, or print the information contained therein, without permission from MEGA. Page 2 Of 2




95883

FILLET (ONE SIDE)

WPl 37 Oz we1

USED PRIMARILY ON LAP
JOINTS. NOTE SYMBOL
BELOW LINE MEANS

WELD IS ON ARROW SIDE.

WP1 >_V_€-38 ) G_V_<.38 WP1

SINGLE BEVEL GROOVE

WPl 38N\ /3B IN wp1

USED PRIMARILY ON LONG

LENGTHS THAT REQUIRE

SOLID WELDING. IE. MTT TUNNEL SIDES,
AND REAR PIVOT SUPPORTS PLATES
WHERE MORE WELD IS DESIRABLE.

WP1 >_|T/-38 —W WP1

FLARE BEVEL GROOVE

19 19
WPw_\ /_LLQNM

USED PRIMARILY WHERE RADIUS CORNERS
MEET A FLAT PLATE. IE. TUBING LAYING
FLAT ON A PLATE.

th—/ \—r@m
.19 .19

Appendix

FILLET WELD SYMBOLS

FILLET (BOTH SIDES)

38 38
wmw /QHHWM

USED PRIMARILY ON BUTT JOINTS.
NOTE SYMBOL BELOW LINE MEANS
WELD IS ON ARROW SIDE.

> .38 ; 9/ \G .38 ; <
WP1 =8 =8 WP1

STAGGERED FILLET (BOTH SIDES)

USED PRIMARILY ON LONG

LENGTHS THAT DON'T REQUIRE
SOLID WELDING. IE. MANWAY STIFFENERS
AND BARREL SUPPORTS ON MSC'S.

WP1

GROOVE WELD SYMBOLS

BEVEL (BOTH SIDES)

38 38
wmm‘e\ /THWM
38 < / \_.38 < (
we-22 — WP

SQUARE GROOVE WELD

WP1 >_H\ /_H_< WP1

USED PRIMARILY MSC SKINS AND BARRELS
1/4” OR LESS TO FORM BUTT JOINT
WITHOUT GROOVE. THICKER SKINS REQUIRE
ROOT OPENING AS SHOWN BELOW.

WP1 1/4 \_‘ﬂ‘_< WP1

00T OPENING

MISC.

SINGLE V—-GROOVE

— —
WP1>;4€\ /L@m

USED PRIMARILY ON PIPE JOINTS.

WP 1>T/ \f<wp1
S~— S—

J GROOVE WELD

WP1 >—'\—\ /_'\_< WP1

USED PRIMARILY WHERE A J GROOVE WELD
IS DESIRABLE. CAN BE BOTH SIDES.

WP1 >—L/ \L< WP1

WELD SYMBOLS

PLUG WELD

WP1 WP1

USED PRIMARILY ON MTT FOOT MOUNT
PLATES AND BODY GUIDES WHERE SLOTS
ARE WELDED TO TANK BOTTOMS OR FRAME
RAILS. ALSO TREADGRIP.

WP1>—|:|—6 b—D—< WP1

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

DOUBLE V—-GROOVE

/N /N

WP1 WP1
N——— S~—
USED PRIMARILY ON THICK PLATES
THAT ARE BUTTED TOGETHER.

— —
WP1 WP1
— —

U GROOVE WELD

WP1 >T\ /T< WP1

USED PRIMARILY WHERE A U GROOVE
WELD IS DESIRABLE. CAN BE BOTH SIDES.

STANDARD SYMBOLS

INDICATES OTHER SIDE\

.38
WP1

.38
INDICATES ARROW SIDE/

IELD WELD

LL AROUND

ELT THRU



95883 Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

927

NOTE: ASSEMBLE AND SHIP PUMP AS RECEIVED. DO NOT ROTATE THE VOLUTE CASE

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. _|Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
051210 1 047460 |PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 17-6 1 047460 REF
051211 1 047461 | PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 20-6 1 047460 REF
051212 1 047462 | PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 22-6 1 047460 REF
051213 1 047463 |PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 25-6 1 047460 REF
051214 1 047464 | PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 27-6 1 047460 REF
% 051215 1 047465 | PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 30-6 1 047460 REF
051216 1 047471 | PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 20/20-6 1 047470 REF
051217 1 047470 [PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 22/20-6 1 047470 REF
051218 047472 | PUMP ASM, M4B, M75 22/22-6 1 047470 REF
2 | 041008 |BRACKET, M4 PUMP MOUNTING | 1 STK
3 | 049002 |SUMP OUTLET FLANGE, METRIC | 1 STK
4 | 012930 |GASKET, PUMP OUTLET FLANGE| 1 STK
5 | 040922 | GASKET, LOWER PUMP INTAKE 1 STK
6 | 302527 | GASKET, UPPER PUMP INTAKE 1 STK
7 | 040919 |PUMP RISER, CARBON 1 REF
8 | 046724 |CROSSOVER ASM, -24 1 STK
9 | 350007 |WASHER, FLAT, 3/4" 8 SPLY
10 | 350335 |SCREW, CAP, 3/4-10 UNC X 1.50" | 8 SPLY
11| 355265 |WASHER, M12 16 SPLY
12 | 355520 |HHCS M12X1.75X35MM 16 SPLY
13 | 355266 | WASHER, M16 16 SPLY
14 | 355487 |HHCS, M16X2.0X60MM 8 SPLY
15 | 355472 |NUT, M16X2.0 SPLY
16 | 355492 | LOCKNUT M12X1.75 4 SPLY
17 | 355540 |HHCS M12X1.75X80MM 2 SPLY
18 | 3855543 |HHCS M12X1.75X110MM 2 SPLY
19 | 000227 | FLANGE, PIPE 4" CARBON 1 STK
20 | 037690 [SHIPPING BOX, 4'X6' 1 STK
21| 037689 |SHIPPING BOX, 4'X4' -1 REM
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
Noucuorue, 87125 T UALL NOTOF USED FOR MY OTHER FUREORE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES * 0.010 ] 2PLACES 0.03 | ANGULAR+ 1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: SPRAY SYSTEMKITS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED | DRAWING TITLE: PUMP INSTALL KIT, M4B (SCHEDULE)
A | ADDED 037689, 037690 2-13-17 | DSD SCALE: ___NTS [ DATE: 12-8-16 | owa. No.
B | ADDED 8X 355265, REMOVED 4X 355492 3-20-19 | DSD DRAWN BY: DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051 21 O

A-9



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
10
A o T NOTES:
OOO CASE 1. ROTATE VOLUTE CASE AS SHOWN
% S e DRAIN 2. ROTATE MOTOR AS SHOWN.
pN o MK. | QTY.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION DWG.NO. |TOTAL
| \ '“/@ 1 | 4 | 350233 |SCREW, CAP 1/2-13 X 2.00" SUP
i 2 | 7 | 350005 |WASHER, FLAT 1/2" SUP
3 | 1 306200 |M4B PUMP, CARBON STEEL, 13" IMPELLER STK
4 | 1 | 300460 |1/2" PETCOCK STK
5
@_\ 6 | 3 | 350227 |SCREW, CAP 1/2-13X.75" SUP
7 |1 301927 | SPLINE SHAFT COUPLING STK
8
9
il 047460 10 | 1 302075 | HYD.MOTOR M7600-A-767-AD-NQ17-6 (-24 PORTS) STK
= 047461 10| 1 302076 | HYD.MOTOR M7600-A-767-AD-NQ20-6 (-24 PORTS) STK
( L 047462 10| 1 302077 | HYD.MOTOR M7600-A-767-AD-NQ22-6 (-24 PORTS) STK
N <® W 047463 10| 1 302078 | HYD.MOTOR M7600-A-767-AD-NQ25-6 (-24 PORTS) STK
- 047464 | 10| 1 302079 | HYD.MOTOR M7600-A-767-AD-NQ27-6 (-24 PORTS) STK
—>» 047465 10| 1 302080 | HYD.MOTOR M7600-A-767-AD-NQ30-6 (-24 PORTS) STK
- 051698 | 10| 1 306134 | HYD.MOTOR M5100-A-767-AD-NK20-6 (-20 PORTS) STK
REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED
A | UPDATED BOM, REMOVED 031002 11-12-13 RRH
'gl-:llagg:v(\:/g\IRGP{SALIEElsP?gI;IERTY SCALE DESIGNED BY PRINT RECORD
ME G A EV;E‘DHKE’%%?E{ENED:ZEEC?NE&TED RO [ommey [ [ | | Meores M4B o::gﬂgNS;¢gllz?_N13" IMPELLER
LJ CORP. 70 0sunarn. ne T SHALL NOT BE U.SED FORANY DA7T-E1A?F::F§/ APPIIR_\;A BPY o PR | oo
S e T 047460

A-10




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
ITEM| PART NO. PART NAME QTY|REF NO. |IND. WT.
I 1047626 SPRAYBAR ASSEMBLY, SS RIGID I REF
2 047627 SPRAYBAR ASSEMBLY, SS RIGID I REF
3 1047637 PIPE TEE, 4" STAINLESS I REF
4 1300024 DRESSER COUPLING, 4.0 2 STK
5 300106 VALVE, GATE 1.50 I STK
6 1300107 VALVE, GATE 2" I STK
1 1300627 3/4 INCH BALL VALVE I STK
8 1351319 CLOSE NIPPLE, 3/4" SCH40 | STK
n — —= n M n — n
O - Hl(®) Q) L 4 ) (®)
0 0 0 -0
— 7 — — 72 m —
1 8

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E

7NN\ 100 g B, CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE T0

MEGAMMWM 8 47124 IORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY
(505) 3452661 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

ACorP 4

WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES £ 0.010 [ 2 PLACES £ 0.030 | ANGULAR + |°

DWG. TITLE: MTT20 SPRAYBAR INSTALL, RIGID §.S.

SCALE: NTS [DATE:  Aug-29-13 [ 6. wo. 047625

DRAWN BY: RRH | SHEET 1 OF | |
A-11




95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

PRESSURE

S

RETURN

o D

) ]

[TEN] PART NO. PART NANE QTYIREF NO.[IND. WT.
oo —rr— : :
21059133 ADAPTER ASM, WID WANIFOLD \ REF
3 059136-01 |HOSE ASM \ SHT|
4 ]059136-02 |HOSE ASM \ SHT|
5 [059136-03 |HOSE ASM \ SHT|
6 302929 CLIP, BOTTOM 2 STK
7 [302930 CLIP, TOP 2 STK
& [30293] GRONMET 2 STK
9 [355065 WASHER, M12 2 SPLY
10 355519 HHCS, MT2X1.75 X30MM 2 SPLY
PART NO.  [PART NANE OTY [REF NO.  [WEIGHT
059136-01  |HOSE ASM
354843 HOSE END -24, STR SAE 61 -24 \ STK
354860 HOSE END -24, 45% SAE 61 -24 \ STK
H59136-01 | HOSE, 100R12-24 x 96" + \ 354185
059136-02  |HOSE ASM
354843 HOSE END -24, STR SAE 61 -24 \ STK
354860 HOSE END -24, 45% SAE 61 -24 \ STK
H59136-02 | HOSE, 100R12-24 x 96" * \ 354185
059136-03  |HOSE ASM
356018 -6 HOSE END PERM, 07 JIC -6 2 STK
H59136-03 | HOSE, I100RI2-6 x 108"  » \ 354780
NOTE: HOSE LENGTHS MARKED WITH # INDICATE ACTUAL LENGTHS

929

THIS DRAWING 1S THE PROPERTY OF HEGA

LN s | oo S S e 10
MEGA:;;:;;. vy
A \Corr g ey s WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORAT ION

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

J PLACES + 0.010 ‘ 2 PLACES £ 0.030 ‘ ANGULAR £ |°

DWG. TITLE: HYD \N‘SU\LL ‘
SCALE: NTS DATE: Jan-11-23 DWG. NO.
DRAWN BY: TCS ‘ SHEET | OF | | 059 ‘ 36

A-12




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

TTEM] PART NO. PART NANE QTY[REF NO.[IND. WT.
— I 1059070 MANIFOLD, BLOCK W/ MOUNT METRIC | | STK
| | 2 304544 COVER ] STK
N 3 306262 ELBOW, 6 ORFS 6 ORFS SWIVEL \ STK
430709 ELBOW, 8 ORFS FEMALE -8 ORFS | STK
N 5 352534 FLANGE, HALF 24 8 STK
6 35261 ADPT, -8 ORB 6 JIC 2 STK
7353002 ELBOW, 6 JIC FML SWVL 6 JIC \ STK
] 8 1353477 PLUG, ORB-6 | STK
m Tl ™ 9 353489 CAP NUT JIC-6 3 SLPY
. . 10 353728 CAP, -8 ORFS 2 SPLY
T 353999 TEC, ORFS SWIVEL -8 MALE 8 8 | | STK
12 [354043 CAP, -6 ORFS 2 SPLY
13 354149 RUN TEE, 6 JIC \ STK
14 354816 ORING, NITRILE 90 -24 ] SPLY
15 354954 TEC RUN, -6ORS-60RS-60RS FML SWYL | STK
16 355136 ELBOW, 90% ORFS -8 STOR -8 | STK
17 355037 ELBOW, 90° 6 STOR -6 ORFS | STK
18 355265 WASHER, M2 16 SPLY
——1 19 355522 HHCS, MI12X1.75 X45MM 6 SPLY
——7J
HEAT XCHG — —=
MOTOR RETURN
-8 ORFS
SOLENOID BOX =
SUPPLY PRESSURE ‘ L
-6 ORFS
E ‘f H‘ 110
| N [TV
123
t NN, HYD HOSE REEL
N — »l‘ RETURN
,.N‘I.k -6 JIC
=3 ‘.r' <))
& ,
"D‘ (e
N LN
(VI8 Y19
HEAT XCHO \AIAZABAS
MOTOR PRESSURE e
-6 ORFS ﬁffifﬁ
PUMP MOTOR
TRACTOR
FREE TO TANK < T
DRAIN
-8 ORFS
]
PUMP SUPPLY PRESSURE
FROM TRUCK
-24 CODE 6
PRESSURE T0O
PUMP MOTOR
Pa— — 24 CODE 61
SOLENOID BOX RETURN
-6 JIC ?
PUMP RETURN LN N v [ CORROMMION D 15 U8k OWLY N REEERENCE TO
[ FROM MOTOR (60 MEGAE‘SHqE::qEMM 47124 IORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY
PUMP RETURN -24 CODE 6 L/ (505) 345266 IT_SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
[ TO TRUCK OR HEAT EXCHANGER W WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
54 CODE 61 REVISIONS TOLERANCE. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
P DESCRIPT IO DATE TCr L3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2 PLACES £ 0.030 |  ANGULAR £ I°
DWG. TITLE: ADAPTER ASM, MID MANIFOLD
A 16X 395519 > 359522 Por 07-23 L D%D ISCALE: WIS [OME: _Jon-10:23 W% (1533
B [ADDED 2X 304544, 2X 353489, IX 354043 [un-12-23 | DSD [DRAWN BY. 1¢S5 | SHEET I OF |

A-13




95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

CONNECT ITEM 21 & 24 AND LOCATE

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY AT REAR.

TIGHTEN ALL FITTINGS BEFORE REPINNING TANK TO ALLOW
USE OF HYDRAULICS ON TRUCK TO LIFT CYLINDERS FOR
PINNING.

PRESSURE

= PRESSURE

CASE DRAIN ——

—— RETURN
RETURN

SECTION A-A
SCALE 2X

CASE DRAIN

| [@ /f"\\\
U
o~
PRESSURE / [ :ﬁ:
1 1
( /__/__/__ \ \j
——/__
- RETURN ( RN
R =2 N
R A(@) N
CASE DRAIN @_/ R
EXIST'NG OIL TO PARK BRAKE — A A
COOLER LINE & T AETRACT VALVE, T L____________‘
——/__
EXISTING i -/ [ | B
RETURNJ "
O |
~ .
it bor
/ /' EXISTING |
1
1
e SEE PICTURE 1
EXISTING

AB_._]

CONNECT 23 TO PRESSURE PORT
TO RUN WATER PUMP.

CONNECT 21 TO PRESSURE PORT
TO RUN HOIST.

EXTEND

VIEW C-C

/(

BILL OF MATERIAL
No._|Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. [ wT.
1 [355476 HHCS M10X1.5 X 30MM 6 SUP
2 1355519 HHCS M12X1.75 X30MM 12 SUP
3 [355264 WASHER, M10 10 SUP
4 [355265 WASHER, M12 12 SUP
5 [042079 MANIFOLD BRACKET 1 REF
6 1354816 |O-RING -24 SF 9 SUP
7 1306422 ADAPTER -24 ORB-> -24 ORS 90° |1 STK
8 [355584 IADAPTER -8 ORB -> -12 ORS 0° 1 STK
9 [049020 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD 1 STK
10 [355475 HHCS M10X1.5 X25MM 4 SUP
11 1353956 |ADAPTER, -12 ORS -> -6 ORS 1 STK
12 306001 [TEE, ORS -12 M/M/F 1 STK
13 [302929 HOSE CLIP, TAB -24 7 STK
14 [302930 HOSE CLIP, SLOT -24 7 STK
15 [302931 GROMMET -24 7 STK
16 352534  |SPLIT FLANGE HALF, -24 6 STK
17 049012 DOUBLE SIDED MANIFOLD 1 REF
18 353917 ISHCS 1/2-13 X 1.25" 4 STK
19 [354817 O-RING -32 SF 1 SUP
20 1058563-01 HOSE ASM 1 DETAIL
21 1058563-02 HOSE ASM 1 DETAIL
22 |058563-03 [HOSE ASM 1 DETAIL
23 1058563-04 HOSE ASM 1 DETAIL
24 1058563-05 HOSE ASM 1 DETAIL
25 1042273 IMANIFOLD 1 ISTK
26 [350242  |HHCS 1/2-13 UNC X 4.50" 4 suP
27 350005 ASHER, 1/2" 8 ISUP
28 (058366 [LIFT CYL. PRESS. RELIEF. ASM__ |2 STK
PRESSURE
HOSE TABLE
Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. [ wT.
058563-01 HOSE ASM 1
ROCTCQATIION 354843 HOSE END, -24 SF 0° 1 STK
354906 HOSE END, -24 ORS 0° 1 STK
H58563-01 [HOSE, SAE 100R12 -24 X 180" * 1 354785 STK
058563-02 HOSE ASM 1
354860 HOSE END, -24 SF 45° 1 STK
354843 HOSE END, -24 SF 0° 1 STK
H58563-02 [HOSE, SAE 100R12 -24 X 57" * 1 354785 STK
058563-03 HOSE ASM 1
356031 HOSE END, -6 ORS 90° 1 STK
356018 HOSE END, -6 JIC 0° 1 STK
H58563-03 [HOSE, SAE 100R12 -6 X 180" * 1 354780 STK
058563-04 HOSE ASM 1
354860 HOSE END, -24 SF 45° 1 STK
354843 HOSE END, -24 SF 0° 1 STK
H58563-04 [HOSE, SAE 100R12 -24 X 204" * 1 354785 STK
058563-05 HOSE ASM 1
356033 HOSE END, -12 ORS 90° 1 STK
307523 HOSE END, -16 ORS -12 HOSE 0° 1 STK
H58563-05 [HOSE, SAE 100R12 -12 X 98" * 1 354782 STK
NOTE:
HOSES WITH ( *) INDICATE ACTUAL LENGTHS
MEASURE ALL OTHERS
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
m 70 Bordolts WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRAGTED BY Th1s COMPANY
&/ e WRHOUT THE PEIOR GONGENT O MEGA CORPORATION
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 [ 2PLAcES 2003 | ANGULAR: 1°
NAME OF JoB: ~ CAT 777DII/F/G MTT20 DiSCS 2.0
| REVISIONS | DRAWING TITLE: ~ HYDRAULIC INSTALL, KIT, HOIST COMPATIBLE
fev ESCRIPTION oATE ApPROVED |SCALE:  NTD DATE: 9-7-22 DWG. No.:
A Jo46120->058366 Joo-sep-22[rcs DRAWNBY: _ DSD l SHEET 1 OF 2 I 058563

A-14



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

CASE DRAIN RETURN

CAT P/N 309-1615

PICTURE 1

CAT P/N 361-2239

1-12-13

-
-
VIEW OF AREA A S

REUSE EXISTING O-RING
REPLACE BOLTS

PICTURE 2

@

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO

P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES  0.010 [ 2PLAcES 2003 | ANGULAR: 1°

NAME OF JOB:

CAT 777DII/F/G MTT20 DiSCS 2.0

DRAWING TITLE:  HYDRAULIC INSTALL, KIT, HOIST COMPATIBLE

SCALE:  NTD [ patE: 9-7-22 | owG. No.:
DRAWNBY:  DSD SHEET 2 OF 2 | 058563

A-15



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

SWIVEL SADDLE

SWIVEL SADDLE

.25" - 309502

.625" - 309503

TYPICAL USES:

e  SECURING CROSSING LINES AND HOSING

1/2" - 3/4" P-CLAMP - B

309401

TYPICAL USES:

e  SMALL ELECTRICAL AND
HYDRAULIC BUNDLES
SPRAY BAR

REAR HEAD ELECTRICAL
MONITOR POWER

LIGHTING

3/4"-1 3/8" P-CLAMP - C

309403

TYPICAL USES:

e MEDIUM ELECTRICAL AND
HYDRAULIC BUNDLES

HellermannTyton

e  SPRAY HEAD LINE ROUTING,
e  SOLENOID ELECTRICAL BOX
ROUTING

13/8"-

309405

TYPICAL USES:

e LARGE ELECTRICAL AND
HYDRAULIC BUNDLES

e PUMP HYDRAULICS

e MONITOR LINE ROUTING

2"P-CLAMP -B

HEAVY DUTY CABLE TIE MOUNT

HEAVY DUTY CABLE MOUNT

309407

TYPICAL USES:

e TOBE USED FOR APPLICATIONS
TOO SMALL OR TOO LARGE FOR
CLAMPS B/C/D

SPIRAL WRAP 3/4", 1", 1-1/2"

3/4" - 309508

1" - 309509

1-1/2" - 309510

TYPICAL USES:

e TOPREVENT CHAFING OF HOSES
AGAINST OBJECTS.

WIDE CABLE TIE 15"

WIDE CABLE TIE 15"
309504

TYPICAL USES:

. qUNHION | e
d WITH HEAVY DUTY CABLE TIE
‘ MOUNT
DUAL CLAMP TIE
DUAL CLAMP TIE

309192

| US PAT
| 5966781

LINES THROUGH TUNNEL.

Wlﬂﬂ]]ﬂﬂ]ll@]j TYPICAL USES:
3 «  SECURING HYDRAULIC HOSING

TO PUMP PRESSURE RETURN

€cooz NIa

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
11309401 RATCHET P-CLAMP 1/2 TO 3/4, SHORT |30 SPLY
2 1309403 RATCHET P-CLAMP 3/4 TO 1 3/8, SHORT |20 SPLY
3 [309405 RATCHET P-CLAMP 1 3/8 TO 2, SHORT |35 SPLY
4 (309407 HEAVY DUTY MOUNT 20 SPLY
5 [309504 .5" WIDE CABLE TIE 15" X 50PCS 1 SPLY
6 [305250 ICABLE TIE, 15.00 X 100PCS 1 SPLY
7 (309192 DUAL CLAMP TIE 50 SPLY
8 [309502 DUAL SWIVEL SPACER .25" 5 SPLY
9 [309503 DUAL SWIVEL SPACER .625" 5 SPLY
10_[309505 HOSE PROTECTOR 6" 2 SPLY
11 1309508 SPIRAL WRAP 3/4" 5' SPLY
12 [309509  |SPIRAL WRAP 1" 10’ SPLY
13 [309510  [SPIRAL WRAP 1 1/2" 10’ SPLY
14 [355475 HHCS, M10 X 1.5 X 25MM 100 SPLY
15 [355264 WASHER, M10 100 SPLY
16
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
ﬁ 70 Borzetde IORK PROPOSED O GONTRATED BY TH13 COMPANY
&2/ (50533851 WIHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES + 0.010 2 PLACES £ 0.03 | ANGULAR: 1°
NAME OF JOB:  ELECTRIC/HYDRAULIC ROUTING
| REVISIONS | | DRAWING TITLE:  UNIVERSAL HARDWARE INSTALL
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED SCALE: NTD DATE: 11-5-19 DWG. No.:
A Ay 505238 suves | Tos DRAWNBY: __KDS ! SHEET _1_OF 1 I 054782

A-16



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

SOLENOID BOX

LEFT VERTICAL LEFT REAR LEFT REAR CENTER

SIDE SPRAY

T T

RIGHT REAR CENTER

| —

\ A

N\ J

\
N\
N\
~ TO PILOT
PRESSURE

PLUG INTO CONNECTOR AT HOIST VALVE
TO ACTIVATE POWER UP FUNCTION.

(HOIST/PUMP ON)

RIGHT REAR RIGHT VERTICAL
SIDE SPRAY

BILL OF MATERIAL

No._|Part No. PART NAME QTY [ REF No. | WT.
1
2 |051121-02] HOSE ASM 1 SHT2
3 |051121-03] HOSE ASM 1 SHT2
4 |o51121-04| HOSE ASM 1 SHT2
5 |o51121-05| HOSE ASM 2 SHT2
6 |051121-06] HOSE ASM 2 SHT2
7 |051121-07| HOSE ASM 2 SHT2
8 |051121-08| HOSE ASM 2 SHT2
9 |o51121-09] HOSE ASM 2 SHT2
10 [051121-10] HOSE ASM 2 SHT2
11
12
13
14
15
16 [ 049008 | STANDOFF M10X1.5X25MM 20 | 024634 [ STK
17 | 309407 | HEAVY DUTY MOUNT 20 SPLY
18 | 355264 | WASHER, M10 20 SPLY
19 | 355475 | HHCS M10X1.5X25MM 20 SPLY
20 | 305250 | CABLE TIES, 15" X 100 1 SPLY
21
22 | 354954 | TEE, RUN -6 ORS 3 STK
23 | 355137 | ADPT -6 ORB -60RS 90° 2 STK
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

° ®
(©) |
—
N J
(. J
-
N
(. J
HOIST PRESSURE
CASE DRAIN
ﬁ THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
A P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
[ E g (505352561 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REVISIONS 3 PLACES + 0.010 | 2PLAcES 003 | ANGULAR: 1°
ey ESCRIPTION oaTE APPROVED NAME OF JOB:  SPRAY SYSTEM KIT
A [350251-> 350250 2-13-16 DSD DRAWING TITLE: DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT, 6 SHV
B [REMOVED -01, -02 WAS 263", -04 WAS 270 ADD 356031 | 10/31/18] 18091 SCALE: _NTS [ DATE: 11-30-16 | DWG. No.: 051121
C |305238-> 309407 18-SEP-23] TCS DRAWN BY: DSD SHEET 1 OF 2 |

A-17



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

051121-02

= I E—

NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-02"

051121-06

= I I 1 =/

NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-06"

NOTE: SHIP ALL HOSES BULK

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QrY[ REF No. [ wT.
1| 356024 HOSE END, -6 ORF 0° -6 HOSE 2 STK
2 [H51121-02 [HOSE, SAE100R12 -6 X 303" 1 354780 | sTK

051121-03
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-03"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QY| REF No. | WT.
1| 356018 HOSE END, -6 JIC 0° -6 HOSE 1 STK
2 [ 356024 HOSE END, -6 ORF 0° -6 HOSE 1 STK
3 [H51121-03  [HOSE, SAE100R12 -6 X 268" 1 354780 | sTK

051121-04
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-04"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QrY[ REF No._ [ wT.
1| 356024 HOSE END, -6 ORF 0° -6 HOSE 1 STK
2 [ 356031 HOSE END, -6 ORF 90° -6 HOSE 1 STK
3 [H51121-04  [HOSE, SAE100R12 -6 X 310" 1 354780 | STK

051121-05
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-05"

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QrY[ REF No. [ wT.
1| 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° -4 HOSE, FIELD INSTALL 2 STK
2 [H51121-05 [HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 575" 1 [306635 | sTK

ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 |355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° -4 HOSE, FIELD INSTALL 2 STK
2 [H51121-06 HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 509" 1306635 STK
051121-07
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-07"
ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 | 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° -4 HOSE, FIELD INSTALL 2 STK
2 | H51121-07 HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 475" 11306635 STK
051121-08
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-08"
ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. [ WT.
1_| 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° -4 HOSE, FIELD INSTALL 2 STK
2 [H51121-08 HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 574" 11306635 STK
051121-09
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-09"
ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 | 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° -4 HOSE, FIELD INSTALL 2 STK
2 | H51121-09 HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 300" 1_]306635 STK
051121-10
E:I:I:I:I:E NOTE: SEND BULK HOSE IN LARGEST AVAILABLE CONTINUOUS ROLLS.
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051121-10"
ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. [ WT.
1 | 355604 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° -4 HOSE, FIELD INSTALL 2 STK
2 [H51121-10 HOSE, SAE100R1AT -4 X 300" 11306635 STK

‘THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION

700 Osuna Rd. N.E,
P.O. Box 26146
Albuguerque, NM 87125
(505) 345-2661

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £0.010 2 PLACES £ 0.03 | ANGULAR # 1°

NAME OF JOB: _ SPRAY SYSTEM KIT

DRAWING TITLE: DUAL SOURCE HOSE KIT, 6 SHV

SCALE: _NTS [ DATE:  11-30-16 | owG. No.:

DRAWN BY: DSD SHEET 2 OF 2 | 051121

A-18



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
————>[o51137_| 1_lo2s610 SPRAY HEAD, HYDRAULIC 1 STK
los1138 [ 1 Joazoe2 SPRAY HEAD, HYD, SS 1 STK
————> [os1137 2 |o25771 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 STK
los1138 | 2 Josgz71 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY,SS | 1 STK
3 [352436 ADPT -4 JIC -4 NPT 90° 2 STK

920

IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLACES:003 | ANGULAR £ 1°
NAME OF JOB: SPRAY SYSTEMS
REVISIONS DRAWING TITLE: SPRAY HEAD BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY
REV. | DESCRIPTION | DATE | APPROVED SCALE: NTS | DATE: 12-1-16 | DWG. No.:
A | ADDED FITTINGS, 051138 | 2-13-17 [ bsD DRAWNBY:  DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051137

A-19



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. _|Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 011454 [BFV, HYD, 3" 1 STK
2 | 355536 |HHCS M16X2.0X110MM 4 SPLY
051164 3 | 355472 |NUT, M16X2.0 4 SPLY
4 | 355266 |WASHER M16 8 SPLY
5 000194 [PIPE FLANGE, 3" 2 STK
1 029825 [BFV, HYD, 4" 1 STK
2 355536 |HHCS M16X2.0X110MM 4 SPLY
051165 3 355472 |NUT, M16X2.0 4 SPLY
4 | 355266 | WASHER M16 8 SPLY
5 000227 | PIPE FLANGE, 4" 2 STK
1 | 036744 |BFV, HYD, 5" 1 REF
2 306932 [HHCS M20X2.5X140MM 4 SPLY
051166 3 | 355258 |NUT, M20X2.5 4 SPLY
4 | 355267 |WASHER M20 8 SPLY
5 | 000198 |PIPE FLANGE, 5" 2 STK
92 6 1 038038 [BFV, HYD, 6" 1 REF
2 306932 |HHCS M20X2.5X140MM 4 SPLY
060792 3 355258 |NUT, M20X2.5 4 SPLY
4 | 355267 |WASHER M20 8 SPLY
SOLENOID BOX 5 005042 |PIPE FLANGE, 6" 2 STK
1 041368 |BFV, HYD, 8" 1 STK
2 | 306932 |HHCS M20X2.5X140MM 4 STK
% 051167 3 355258 |NUT, M20X2.5 4 SPLY
4 | 355267 | WASHER M20 8 SPLY
5 019860 |PIPE FLANGE, 8" 2 STK
6 |051164-01| HOSE ASM 2 SHT1
051164-01
NOTE: HOSE LABEL TO READ "051164-01"
ITEM| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 1306236 HOSE END, -4 JIC 0° -4 HOSE 2 STK
2 | H51164-01 HOSE, SAE100R16 -4 X 300" 1 | 306234 STK
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
Rousorao v &7125 1T SHALL NOT B USED FOR ANY OTHER PURFOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES * 0.010 ] 2PLACES 0.03 | ANGULAR+ 1°
NAME OF JOB: SPRAY SYSTEMKITS
REVISIONS DRAWING TITLE: HYDRALIC BUTTERFLY VALVE KITS
rev | ESCRIPTION [ oame [ seroveo  [scaie: NTS [ DATE: 126-16 ] owa. No.
A | 002719 -> 019860 | 2-28-17 | DSD DRAWNBY:  DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051164

A-20



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

|/~ PRESSURE IN

B E

BOTTOM VIEW

O O
’ I||I
:nl
IJ-|_|L

E T @;H -
. 6 0 (© © 0
I 0 ©O © ©
. 0 © © 0 |
o © © o |
o © % 0 O |
i ——

No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. [ WT.
% [047403 | 1 [044313 |ENCLOSURE ASS'Y, 4 HEAD 1] 044303 REF
[051276 | 1 044303 [ENCLOSURE ASS'Y. 4 HEAD 1| 044303 REF
2 1044359 [BOX MODIFICATION. VSS 1 REF
3 1044360 |BOX MODIFICATION, DUMP BAR 1 REF
4 1044361 |BOX MODIFICATION, DUMP VALVE 1 REF
5 | 350148 |BOLT, FULL THRD, 3/8-16 X1.75" 4 SUP
6 | 350003 |WASHER, FLAT 3/8 8 SUP
7 | 350025 |NUT, HEX 3/8-16UNC 8 SUP
% i 8 | 355455 |WASHER, FENDER 3/8 8 SUP
F I 9 | 055671 [BOX MOUNT 2 STK
w 10 | 303822 [WLI CALIBRATION UNIT 1 STK
7 I
T
R Il
R
E I
2 I
WORKLIGHT ~ W.LI | |
HOIST/PUMP  FOAM | |
AGENT
MONITOR | |
e e exa |
Ll &8 &3 =,
@ THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
REVISIONS
eV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
A | Fixeo parT nuMBERS 35 4 244 cs8 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLACES 003 [ ANGULAR = 1°
B | ADDED 303824 3124114 RRH NAME OF JOB: S.B. SOLENOID CONTROL BOX (PART SALES STANDARD)
C | ADDED SCHEDULE ITEM 051276 1-19-17 DSD DRAWING TITLE: 4R, 2VSS, HYD MOT, WLI, FOAM, WL, DUMP, DRAIN
0| 03622 WAS 3062+ o099 17015 SCALE 1/2=0-1 | 6-12-13 | owG. No.:
E | ITEM 9 WAS 043579 10/21/21 DCR DRAWN BY: CSB | 047403

A - 21



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

20 | 35

PRESSURE IN

)

D
7

/]

==
I

000D @i

i

©
EEEEEE

FRONT VIEW
WI/LID REMOVED

BOTTOM VIEW

No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY REF WT
| 044303 1 044304 | MODIFED ENCLOSURE ASSY. 1 044304 STK
| 044313 1 044312 | MODIFED ENCLOSURE ASSY., SST 1 044304 STK

2 | 044497 | MODIFED ENCLOSURE BACK PANEL, ST 1 STK
3 | 044297 | HYD. CONTROL MANIFOLD 1 REF
4 | 310262 |FILTER, HYDRAULIC 1 STK
ol o (_ rE_ 5 | 044740 | CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 STK
= — 6 | 355497 | CABLE TIE MOUNTING CRADLE 19 SUP
| | 7 | 354677 | STRAIN RELIEF 1/2" LARGE ORIF 1 STK
| | 8 | 303691 | STRAIN RELIEF 1/2" SMALL ORIF 3 STK
9 353120 | WASHER, FLAT 9/16 2 SUP
: | | 10 | 352641 | JIC/JIC 2041-4-4S BULKHD. 8 STK
L J | | 11 | 355464 |#6 BTN HD HEX DRIVE X 1/2" 8 SUP
o o ° 12 | 355459 | KEPS NUT #6-32 8 SUP
| | 13 | 307819 | WATER LEVEL INDICATOR 1 STK
| | 14 | 354463 |3/4" STRAIN RELIEF 1 STK
15 | 355023 |3/4" STRAIN RELIEF LOCK RING 1 STK
| | 16 | 042952 | MOUNT, HYDRAULIC FILTER 1 STK
WORKLIGHT ~ W.LI | | 17 | 353487 | JIC DUST CAP -4 8 SPLY
18 | 353489 |JIC DUST CAP -6 3 SPLY
I 19 | 350059 | HHCS, 1/4-20UNC X.75 5 SUP
| | 20 | 350001 | WASHER, FLAT 1/4 10 SUP
21 | 354512 | NUT, HEX, LOCK 1/4-20UNC 4 SUP
HOIST/PUMP | | 22 | 354065 |[JIC/JIC 203008-6S BULKHD. TEE 2 STK
ON MONITOR | | 23 | 305880 | CONDENSATION DRAIN 1 STK
24 | 355564 | HHCS, M8X1.25 X25MM 7 SuP
[l 25 | 355510 | WASHER, FLAT M8 7 SUP
+ I 26 | 355253 | NUT, HEX M8X15 7 SUP
27 | 305903 |JIC/ORB -6-12 90° 1 STK
N Josiatl I 28 [ 043602 | HOSE ASSY. -6 X 40.00" 1 STK
| | 29 | 046467 | HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 STK
30 | 043596 | HOSE ASSEMBLY 2 STK
| | 31 | 043597 | HOSE ASSEMBLY 2 STK
| | 32 | 043598 | HOSE ASSEMBLY 2 STK
33 | 043599 | HOSE ASSEMBLY 2 STK
| I"—@ 34 | 355022 | 1/2" STRAIN RELIEF LOCK RING 4 STK
| | 35 | 350080 | CAP, SCREW 1/4-28 X .75 4 SUP
36 | 043425 | PLUG, 3 PIN 1 REF
[l 37 | 355455 | WASHER, FLAT FENDER P SUP
| | 38 | 306262 |ELBOW, -60RFS -60RFS SWIVEL 1 STK
39 | 355498 | KEPS NUT 1/4-20UNR 2 SPLY
[| 40 | 355466 | CABLE TIE MOUNTING CRADLE 9 SUP
| | 41 | 305254 | CABLE TIE (BLACK NYLON) 11 SUP
42 | 046466 | HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 STK
| | 43 | 306933 |CAP SCREW M10X1.5X45MM FULL 4 STK
LFZ 44 | 355254 |HEX NUT, M10X1.5 8 SUP
£ £3 ES2 45 | 355264 |FLAT WASHER, M10 4 SUP
E § E § {@? 46 | 306941 |SHUTTLE VALVE 1 STK
‘%‘ '%‘ % 47 | 306942 |CHECK VALVE 2 STK
48 | 309077 |ADPT, -6 ORB -6 ADJ ORB 1 STK
49 | 355962 |RDCR, -12 ORB -6 ORB PORT 1 STK
50 | 354043 |CAP, -6 ORFS 2 SPLY
ITEMS 17 AND 18 FOR SHIPPING.
SEE SHEET TWO FOR WIRE DETAIL
w__|(1)305903,(1)353489->306262,306942,306941,309077,355962,354043 | 25-MAR-25 | TCS
v [305277-5310262 18-SEP-24 TCS
U [ApDED 2x 350001, REARRANGED HOSES 9618 18078
T [RePLACED 308821 WiTH 307819 08-04-16 16039
s | ADDED 306933 355254 355264 04-28-16 16033
R__|coRRECTED HARDWARE FOR sTOCK ITEMS 23-5EPT-14_| TCS
Q | CORRECTED HARDWARE FOR STOCK ITEMS 18-SEPT-14_| TCS
P |METRIC HARDWARE 31-JuLy-14_ | 14009
[e] ADDED 043425 APR-7-14 RRH
N [REmoVE AssY 043043 ADD coMPONENTS JuLY-15-13_| 13078
M | CORRECTED PORT LABELS MAY-02-13 | 13055
L REMOVED 040517, 039596, 041199 & SHT 3. Nov-05-12 12089
K CHGD. TO STK (043043, 040517, 039596, 041199) Aug-29-12 12072
J_ [TEm 20 was 043604, ITEM 42 WS 044348 Aug-15-12_ | 12089
H ITEM 29, 42 NOW STOCK Aug-03-12 LAP
G |ITEMONE Now sTOCK Jan-31-12 RRH
F  |CHGD. HYD. HOSES TO STOCK, (043596,597,598,599,602) Sep-20-11 DMG NN T D o NE O T RPERLY T mevteevce 10
E | ADDED ITEM #9 WASHER FOR BULKHEAD TEES Aug18-11 | 11097 ME| GA Meuguerue W €725 0 IO o0 FoR A OVER PURMDSE
D BACK PANEL NOW STK, ITEM 2 Jul-27-11 LAP W WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
C  |REPLACED WIRING COMPONENTS WITH CABLE ASSEMBLY Apr-21-11 11046 TOLERANGE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
B | ADDED WIRE 27 & 28 TO WLI FOR REMOTE OPERATION Feb-04-11 | 11029 3PLACES £ 0010 [_zruaces =003 [ AncuLAR <1~
A |ITEM 2 SST BACK PANEL WAS 044314 Jan-19-11 AP ES:LV;I;NG TME: NTE:CLOSUFED’::“ ki HD:ep_z'_‘ T
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APV [orawnevowe s ior 2| 044303

A - 22


AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY. IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
700 OSUNA Rd. N.E. P.O. Box 26146 Albuquerque, NM 87125 (505) 345-2661


95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

LOCATE GROUND LUGS
AS REQUIRED.

AUX1 AUX2
OPEN OPEN

O

O

—5-£

)

E@?H -

FRONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED

(FOAM)

WORK LIGHT

HOIST/PUMP
ON

ROTATING
BEACON

I

XXX

Z:Z%Z:IZ

XXX

W.LI

MONITOR

FOAM
AGENT

@ e @

DETAIL A

DETAILA

NN\ THIS DRAVING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
Nt NE CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE T0
MEGA Hbuguerque, 1 7125 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COHPANY.
05 5 oéel IT SHALL NOT BE USED FIR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
W WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES £ 0.010 ] 2PLACES 003 [ ANGULAR = 1°
DRAWING TITLE: _ENCLOSURE ASSY, 4 HDS.
SCALE: NTS | pate: Sep-21-10 [oWG. No.

044303

DRAWN BY: DMG SHEET 2 OF 2 |

A-23



AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY. IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
700 OSUNA Rd. N.E. P.O. Box 26146 Albuquerque, NM 87125 (505) 345-2661


95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 352641 |JIC/JIC 2041-4-4S BULKHD. 4 STK
2 043600 |HOSE ASSY. -4 X 16.00" 2 STK
3 305590 [COIL, 24VDC 2 STK
4 305156 [SOLENOID VALVE 4WAY-2POS 2 STK
5 352481 |JIC/ORB -4-4 90° 2 STK
O 6 355424 |JIC/ORB -4-4 90° LONG 2 STK
|_ 7 353487 |JIC DUST CAP -4 4 SPLY
o | 8 | 043601 |HOSE ASSY. -4 X 15.50" 2 STK
| 9 | 353475 |PLUG, ORB -4 4 REM
|| | 10 | 304860 |PLUG, CAVITY C-8-4 -2 REM
- | 11 | 353314 |STAR WASHER INTERNAL TOOTH 7/16" | 4 SPLY
I
( ) ld.|_| ITEM 7 FOR SHIPPING ONLY
L
O (@)
. t lg v
—— E3 E
& )
FRONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED
| I
| I
| I
| I
| I
0 © © © |
| I
| I
: @L.v.s.s.@ @H.V.S.S.O\i
l nOOO,
O
| s I
| BOX RETURN I
d . . . |
1 (@) O SOoX PRESSURE [@) | PRODUCED FROM 043926
I I THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
| | 700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
I I :‘;} Box ZSMI\?M 7125 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
uauerque,
L _J @ Lsosyqsasq 2661 &ﬁ:gb:%TEBPER\UoSRE ggn?sﬁsmvo?mgg:gg:gggﬂ\oN
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REVISIONS 3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLacES0.03 | ANGULAR: 1°
BOTTOM VIEW e - e rorroves | NAME OF JOB: MTT UNITS
A | CHGD. HOSE ASSY'S TO STK. 9-20-11 DMG DRAWING TITLE:  SOL. BOX MOD. FOR VSS INSTALL
B | ADDED REMOVE ITEMS TO BOM 3-11-14 14020 SCALE: 1/2=0-1 | 10-10-10 | DWG. No.:
C | ADDED 353314 3-23-20 RRH/DCR | DRAWN BY: DMG SHEET{ OF 1 | 044359

A-24



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
- No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY [ REF No. [ WT.
1 352641 [JIC/JIC 2041-4-4S BULKHD. 2 STK
‘a \O 2 043808 [HOSE ASSY. -4 X 13.00" 1 STK
(@) 3 305590 [COIL, 24VDC 1 STK
4 305156 |[SOLENOID VALVE 4WAY-2POS 1 STK
@ @ 5 352481 |JIC/ORB -4-4 90° 1 STK
HD 6 | 355424 |JIC/ORB -4-4 90° LONG 1 STK
— — 7 353487 |JIC DUST CAP -4 2 SPLY
8 044347 |HOSE ASSY. -4 X 13.50" 1 STK
9 353475 |PLUG, ORB -4 -2 REM
ﬂ 10 | 304860 |PLUG, CAVITY C-8-4 -1 REM
11 | 353314 |STAR WASHER INTERNAL TOOTH 7/16" | 2 SPLY
ﬂ RETURN PLUGS TO WAREHOUSE
IIE] ITEM 7 FOR SHIPPING ONLY
]
1 [
]
O (e}
\. /,
T T
Es ES 2 e O
\ C ) == £33
FRONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED
T 1]
| |
| |
o © © 0
I I
. © @ © |
| |
! Q Q Q Q :
| |
I o0 O~ I
I BOX RETURN |
: e e A ) H °°° PRODUCED FROM 043926
L L BOX PRESSURE o A
I I THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
I S — I 700 Osuna Rd. N.E. 'CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
—_— e, ————— — — — — — — — — — — ———— —1 P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
: : REVISIONS v Apuquargue, NM 67123 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
X WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
- _| I _J
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
A | MADE 044347 STOCK May-25-12 | LAP 3 PLACES £ 0.010 [ 2PLacES:0.03 [ ANGULAR: 1
BOTTOM VIEW B [ MADE 043808 STOCK Oct-10-10 | 12072 |NAMEOFJOB: MTT UNITS
DRAWING TITLE: SOL. BOX MOD. FOR DUMP BAR BFV INSTALL
C | ADDED 353475 & 304860 82714 | RRH [cone 7S [ ooioto ToWG No.
D | ADDED 353314 3-24-20 RRH/DCR|prawN BY: DMG SHEET 1 OF 1 | 044360

A -25




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 352641 |JIC/JIC 2041-4-4S BULKHD. 2 STK
2 043810 |HOSE ASSY. -4 X 11.50" 1 STK
3 305590 |COIL, 24VDC 1 STK
4 305156 |SOLENOID VALVE 4WAY-2POS 1 STK
5 352481 |[JIC/ORB -4-4 90° 1 STK
6 355424 [JIC/ORB -4-4 90° LONG 1 STK
( h 7 353487 |JIC DUST CAP -4 2 SPLY
8 043811 |HOSE ASSY. -4 X 11.00" 1 STK
9 353475 |[PLUG, ORB -4 -2 REM
10 | 304860 |PLUG, CAVITY C-8-4 -1 REM
11 353314 |STAR WASHER INTERNAL TOOTH 7/16 2 SPLY

FRONT VIEW
W/LID REMOVED

BOX RETURN

- - [ TTA) =
(@) @) |. l‘@’« BOX PRESSURE

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRAGTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
@ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION

= REVISIONS TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED 3 PLACES * 0.010 [ 2PLACES 003 | ANGULAR x 1°
BOTTOM VIEW A |HOSES CHANGED TO STK 05-23-12 LAP NAME OF JOB: MTT UNITS
B |ADDED 353475 & 304860 8-27-14 RRH DRAWING TITLE:  SOL. BOX MOD. FOR REMOTE DRAIN BFV INSTALL
C |ADDED 353314 3-24-20 RRH [sCALE:  1/2-0-1 | 10-10-10 | owa. No.
DRAWNBY:  DMG SHEET 1 OF 1 | 044361

A - 26



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

I TEM[PART NO. PART NAME QTY[REF NO.[IND. WT.
i || 043503 |ANGLE, MOUNTING HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD 1 STK
1 2 | 045703 [6061-16511 ALUM. 5.25 X 10.50 \ STK
FOLLOW TORQUE SPEC. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN 31304860 [PLUG. CAVITY 8,8,4 7 <TH
R TR PR TN 4 | 305156 |SOLENOID VALVE, SVI-8V-4-0-00, 4WAY-2P0% STK
S 5 | 305590 |COIL, 24VDC ] STK
PORT C-8-4 TORQUE 25-301t/1bs ,
PORT €-10-3 TOROUE 35-38(1/1bs 6 | 309093 |REGULATOR, [200PS| MAX | STK
7 | 350001 |WASHER, FLAT /4 ] SPLY
8 | 350057 [SCREW, CAP 1/4-20 UNC X0.50 ] SPLY
. 9 | 352481 [ADP JIC/ORB 4-4 90° 4 STK
Pelie 4 W§¥Fsé POSITION VALVES [0 | 352606 [ADP JIC/ORB 6-6 0" 2 STH
[T | 353475 [PLUG, ORB-4 14 STK
12 | 355424 |ADP JIC/ORB 4-4 90° LNG 1 STK
SET REGULATOR PRESSURE TO 650 PS|
14 47+.50
[368+12]
12.00
[304,8]
L1 1 L I1 Lr 11
5
N [19]
4/
AR
\ALA L
[ T 1 [ T 1 [
& E <::::> <::::> <::::> 3’1i>
s i N D
| @
B — (12
TORQUE 35-38f1/1bs (6 B
(9.34 ) Y 4.50
05377 - ‘“\\\\\<EEE> [114,3]
- 10 ]
L T/17 LT 1 LT 1
Q/‘v
& |
L1 7
(4.09 )
[104]
A N | N e
1
[A—— I
LN s v | LOROTON D 15 U5ED ONLY I REFERENCE To
REVISIONS EGA,E@ME::JE}“SM o7124 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
(505) 345-2661 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
REV DESCRIPTION DATE I NS S WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
A |REPLACED NPT PLUGS W/ LEE =171 DE TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
 [4DD 650 PS| NOTE R K T R
C_|390000 NOW 350001 bep 00718 | PRI FSCAE: WIS [DATE I65ep-10 [ () 4507
D |REPLACE 304861>309093 Nov-06-18 | 18108 [DRAWN BY: DMG \ SHEET | OF | \

A - 27




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

No. Part No. PART_NAME QTY[REF No.] WT.
NOTES: SEE NOTE eoe@ 1 [304229 [40 PIN CONNECTOR, RECPT. 1 STK
1. LEAVE END LOOSE SEE SHEET 2 2 1303380 [SOCKET, FEMALE DEUTSCH 16—20 | 46 SUP
@\ A NOZZZLE STRM WHITE/BLK 108(8) (1) BLUE 101 LEFT 3 304287 |PLUG, 8 PIN DEUTSCH 1 STK
— 4 |305007 |PLUG, 8 PIN DEUTSCH W/SHRINK | 1 STK
NOZZLE FOG RED/BLK 107(7) (2) ORANGE 102 RIGHT 5 304387 |WEDGE _LOCK B SOCKET 5 SuP
6 _|303248 |CABLE, 8 CON 16GA 847 SUP
6 3) WHITE 103 UP 7 304464 |RECEPTACLE, 3 PIN DEUTSCH 1 STK
WHITE 303(4) MONITOR [N MON BFV CLOSE GREEN 106(6) — @ 8 304465 |WEDGE LOCK 3 PIN 1 SUP
p—— MON BFV OPEN RED 105 (5) (4)BLACK 104 DOWN 9 1303366 |PIN, MALE DEUTSCH 16—18 15 SUP
RED 301(3) VIEW A—A 10 [300497 |CABLE, 3 CON 16GA 847] SUP
BLACK 302 & 11 [303626 |PLUG, 3 PIN _DEUTSCH 1 STK
(2) ) 12 |[304706 |WEDGE LOCK 3 SOCKET 1 SuP
BLACK ITEM 27 2 SEE SHEET 2.\ OPEN BLACK 201 (A) B) RED 202 GROUND 13 1306581 JCABLE, 3 GON 18GA 5 SUP
YELLOW ITEM 28 (1) . = 14 |304285 [PLUG, 2 PIN DEUTSCH 12 STK
WLl GUAGE / ! 15 [304385 |WEDGE LOCK 2 SOCKET 12 SUP
MEW T-T / CLOSE WHITE 203 (C 16 300484 |CABLE, 2 CON 14GA 84" SUP
RED 202 VIEW B-B 17 [304468 |PLUG, 4 PIN DEUTSCH 1 STK
/_ 18 |304469 |WEDGE LOCK 4 SOCKET 1 SUP
SEE SHEET 2@\ +5 WC RED 301 (B) (A) GROUND BLACK 302 19 |306377 [CABLE, 4 CON 16GA 84" SUP
~ 20 [304471_|[PIN_BLANK 16 SUP
. 21
) - 22 [305266 |HEAT SHRINK .44” X 6" 3 SUP
A SIGNAL WHITE 303 (C) 23 [304727 |HEAT SHRINK .75" X 6" 3 SUP
VIEW C-C 24 [305901 |GROUND LUG 2 STK
- SEE SHEET 2 SEE NOTE e@@@ 25 [305202 [WIRE, SINGLE 18GA BLACK 12 SUP
GROUND BLACK 401(1)~_i— ~(2)RED 402 PUMP ON 26 303074 |WIRE, SINGLE 18GA RED 127] SUP
| JJ/ || ; . 27 [305202 |WIRE, SINGLE 18GA BLACK 27" SuP
= J PUMP - 28 |305201 |WIRE, SINGLE 18GA YELLOW 22" SUP
J/ VIEW D-D 29 |305202 |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
J POWER WHITE 504(4) (1) BLACK 501 GROUND 30 (305202 |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 22" SUP
/// SEE SHEET 2.\ SEE NOTE e@@@ 31305202 |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK ??" SUP
£ 32 305202 |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 2?7 SUP
g i" — 33 |305202 |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
= rove rep sos(9)— |, | N-Crmow soz crowo S0 e shese sue Ll {sup
\\\ /_YELLOW 502 36 |305202 |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 22" SUP
\\ /_ 37 |305202_|WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
o \ 1 38 |305202 |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
\\ 39 [305202_|WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK 27" SUP
1 T \\ (40| WIRE, SINGLE 16GA YELLOW/BLACK | 3' STK
L | [ 41 WIRE, SINGLE 16CA BLUE/BLACK | 3 STK
(42 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BROWN 3 STK
(43 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA ORANGE 3 STK
CABLE WIRE CODE [ 44 | WIRE, SINGLE 16CA BLUE/ORANGE | 3’ STK
| 45 |303068 |WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK/RED 3 STK
PORT WIRE COLOR CODE 46 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA ORANGE/RED | 3' STK
1 | BLACK 401 [ 47| WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK/ORANGE | 3’ STK
2 | RED 402 (48| WIRE, SINGLE 16GA ORANGE/YELLOW 3' STK
3 | RED 503 & WHITE 504 49 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BROWN/YELLOW| 3" STK
4 | ORANGE, ITEM 43 150 | WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLACK/BROWN | 3 STK
5 | YELLOW ITEM 28 [ 51 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA_BROWN/ORANGE| 3' STK
g BROWN ITEM 42 52 WIRE, SINGLE 16GA BLUE/YELLOW | 3’ STK
8 | BLUE/BLACK ITEM 41
9 | ROTATING BEACON OPTION + BLK/RED 45 (1)~_j—h ~(2)BLACK
10_| YELLOW/BLACK ITEM 40 []

12 | BLACK/RED ITEM 45 MEW -]

ORG/RED 46 (1)~ _j—j ~(2)BLACK

‘ e

14 | ORANGE/RED ITEM 46

16 | ORANGE 102

N
N
N
N
N
15 ToLE To1 -
N
N
N
N

VIEW K—K
BLK/ORG 47(1)~_j—h_~(2) BLACK

18 | BLUE 101

19 | WHITE 103

20 | RED 105

21 | GREEN 106

22 | BLACK/ORANGE ITEM 47

oy
VIEW M-M

ORANGE 43 (1)~ _jj_~(2) BLACK

24 | BLUE/ORANGE ITEM 44

BRN/YEL 49(1)~ _jj ~(2) BLACK 38

26 | BROWN/ORANGE ITEM 51

g; 2:;30;; g;l—:mgezs BLU/ORG 44(1) 33 YEW P-F
29 | BLUE/YELLOW IMEM 52 ORG/YEL 48 (1)~ ~(2)BLACK 37
30 | ORANGE/YELLOW ITEM 48 [(=_9))
31_| BROWN/YELLOW ITEM 49 \L \
VIEW R-R
32 | BLACK/BROWN ITEM 50 YO /—'TIN

T /A i08 \_@ BLK/BRN 50 (1)~_§ ~(2)BLACK 39
35 | RED/BLACK 107 [(o_¢]|
36 | BLACK 201 VIEW S—S
37 | WHITE 203 -
38 THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. NE. CORPORATION AND IS USED DNLY IN REFERENCE TO
39 P.0. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
[ REVISIONS Alouguerque, N 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
40 (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
|£V DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED @
la__|cuen. P2 pin wiRING see-tp | 12m4a TOLERANCE: _UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
5 |uPDATED Wit PIG TAILS, RE-MADE DRAWING | 1-g-12 | 12089 3 PLACES * 0010 | 2 PLACES % 003 | ANGULAR £ I°
c | 30a0ee was 305208 S-t2-13_| RRH NAME OF JOB: _STANDARD SPRAY CONTROL SYSTEM
ID__ | SUPPLY ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS 4-30-14 14007 DRAWING TITLE: SOLENOID BOX WIRE HARNESS
e |cuancen couor 3o, 302, #es 18-14-15 | 15085 SCALE: _ 1/2=0—1 |DATE' 3-13-11 [ DWG. Nou
F__|poRT #5 v 40 con was ‘Rep- [TEM 28 1-20-20 | RRH DRAWN BY: RRH SHEET 1 OF 2 | 044740

A - 28



Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

| CUT LENGTH

RED CUT LENGTH ??"

GREEN CUT LENGTH ??”

RED/BLACK CUT LENGTH ??”

WHITE/BLACK CUT LENGTH ??"

OaW

38,00 JACKETED

BLUE CUT LENGTH ??"

BLACK CUT LENGTH ??"

WHITE CUT LENGTH ??”

ORANGE CUT LENGTH ??”

MONITOR

| CUT LENGTH

RED CUT LENGTH ??”

WHITE CUT LENGTH ??” L

38,00 JACKETED

BLACK CUT LENGTH ??” I

FOAM

I CUT LENGTH ,
38,00’ JACKETED
WHITE CUT LENGTH 22" @\
RED CUT LENGTH ??” | I |
BLACK CUT LENGTH ?? T WO —
I CUT LENGTH
I 38.00° JACKETED |
RED CUT LENGTH 22"
]
" -1 I
BLACK CUT LENGTH 27 I SOvE
| CUT LENGTH
I 38.00° JACKETED |
RED CUT LENGTH ?2?" ‘
WHITE CUT LENGTH ??” | b
YELLOW CUT LENGTH ??" [ ! I
BLACK CUT LENGTH ??” WORK LIGHTS

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AND

PO, Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED COMPANY,
rque, NM 87125 [T SHALL NOT BE USED FDR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505> 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

IS USED DNLY IN REFERENCE TO
BY THIS

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES * 0010 | 2 PLACES * 003 | ANGULAR * 1°

NAME OF JOB: STANDARD SPRAY CONTROL SYSTEM

DRAWING TITLE: SOLENOID BOX WIRE HARNESS

SCALEr  1/2=0—1 | DATE! 5-13-11 [ DWG. Noa

DRAWN BY: _RRH SHEET 2 OF 2 | 044740-2

A-29



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 303626 |[PLUG, 3 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
>’ 043425 2 304706 |WEDGE LOCK, 3 SOCKET 1 SUP
052549 2 308576 |LOCK, 3 SOCKET TRIANGLE KEY 1 STK
3 304471 |SEALING PLUG 3 SUP
(B) BLK GRN (A)

\ @ ’ (505) 345-2661

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO

WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.

700 Osuna Rd. N.E.
M A P.O. Box 26146
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2 PLACES £ 0.03 ANGULAR = 1°
NAME OF JOB:
REVISIONS DRAWING TITLE: CONNECTOR, TERMINATING, PLUG, 3CON
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED SCALE: NONE | DATE: 11-01-09 DWG. No.:
A DRAWN BY: DE SHEET 1 OF 1 043425

A-30



95883

Appendix

ITEM | Part No. Description Qty. Ref. No. Wt.
1 | 303822 | TANK VOLUME SENSOR 1 STK
2 | 039768 | WATER LEVEL INDICATOR 20' 1 | 039594 | REF
3
—s5 913
T )
ANIFOLD/SOLENOID
ENCLOSURE ASSY.
/
W.L.I SENSOR PLATE
k \
| \
i
\
\
gy
SECTIONAL SIDE VIEW
SEE WELDON DRAWING FOR W.L.I SENSOR PLATE LOCATION.
REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR
A | ITEM 6 WAS 043526 (REF 043525) Apr-28-10 RRH 7_.\ PRODUCED FROM 038517
B | REMOVED WIRING DIAGRAM Nov-02-10 | DMG |Zaudaa ju | 20 BUARLNE LR rRerion ad 1o USED DILY I AEFEReNCE To
MEGA Alouquercue, W §715  WORK PROPOSED DR CONTRACTED BY THIS CONPANY.
C | REMOVED 024635 & 041461 Dec-13-10 | 11007 505) 3452661 1T SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
W WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION,
D | ADDED CALIBRATION UNIT #3 Mar-07-11 DMG TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
E | CHGD. CABLE TO STK. 039594 Sep-22-11 DMG 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLAcES 003 [ ANGULAR: 1
F | 303824 - 308222 Mar-0117 17015 DRAWING TITLE:: WATER LEVEL INDICATOR W/GAUGE IN CAB
SCALE: NONE [ DATE:  Feb-11-10 _ [oWG.No
G |RMV 308222 16-APR-17 | 18027 [orawnsy:  DMG Sweer 1 o 1| 043627

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
BILL OF MATERIAL

A-31



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

BLACK - (A)

WHITE - (C)

CABLE LENGTH

VIEW A-A

(B) - RED

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. [ WT.
CABLE ASS'Y 1 304464 | RECEPTICLE, 3 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
2 | 304465 | WEDGE LOCK, 3 PIN 1 SUP
3 303366 | PIN, MALE, 16-18 GA. 3 SUP
039594 4 303825 | WLI CABLE, 3 COND' X 30ft. 1 STK
OBLSOLETE 039767 % 304272 T WL CABLE, STOND T2t T STR
p 039768 4 304591 WLI CABLE, 3 COND' X 20ft. 1 STK
039769 4 304592 | WLI CABLE, 3 COND' X 50ft. 1 STK
041485 4 304272 | WLI CABLE, 3 COND' X 4ft. 1 STK
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
PO Borsrds WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REVISIONS 3 PLACES + 0.010 | 2PLACES 003 | ANGULAR £ 1°
REV DESCRIPTION DATE apPROVED | NAME OF JOB: 3 COND. 30ft. CABLE ASSY. STRAIGHT AIR BOX
A ITEM 4 WAS 304678 08/17/06 PRF DRAWING TITLE: WATER LEVEL INDICATOR (RECEPTACLE END)
B | CHANGED GREEN WIRE TO RED 04/11/08 RED _ [scALE:  NTS [ DATE:10-06-05 [PWG. No.
C_| MADE 12 OBSOLETE 05/14/08 | _TCS _|oRAWNBY: __PRF SHEET 1 OF 1 | 039594

A-32



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

NOTE: USE ITEMS 5 THRU 9 AS NEEDED TO No. | Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
SECURE CABLING 1 | 051890 [CABLE ASM, 16' 24 PIN 1 | 051837 | REF
052403 2 | 041196 |HOIST EXTENSION CABLE, 25' 1 STK
3 | 042073 |GROUND STRAP, &' 1 STK
4 | 046086 | GROUND STRAP, 20' 1 STK
1 | 051839 [CABLE ASM, 25' 24 PIN 1 | 051837 | REF
2 [ 041196 [HOIST EXTENSION CABLE, 25' 1 STK
052404 3 | 042073 |GROUND STRAP, 6' 1 STK
4 | 046086 | GROUND STRAP, 20' 1 STK
1 | 051839 [CABLE ASM, 25' 24 PIN 1 | 051837 | REF
052405 2 | 041532 |HOIST EXTENSION CABLE, 45' 1 | 041196 | REF
9 1 6 3 | 042073 |GROUND STRAP, &' 1 STK
4 | 046086 | GROUND STRAP, 20' 1 STK
1 | 052399 [CABLE ASM, 35' 24 PIN 1 | 051837 | REF
052406 2 [ 041196 [HOIST EXTENSION CABLE, 25' 1 STK
3 | 043724 |GROUND STRAP, 20' 1042073 | STK
4 | 048495 | GROUND STRAP, 35' 1 | 046086 | REF
1 | 052399 [CABLE ASM, 35' 24 PIN 1 | 051837 | REF
053426 |2
3 | 043724 [GROUND STRAP, 20' 11042073 | STK
5 4 | 048495 | GROUND STRAP, 35' 1 | 046086 | REF
1 1 | 054133 [CABLE ASM, 21'24 PINTO 40 PIN| 1 REF
™~ N 061443 2 [ 041196 [HOIST EXTENSION CABLE, 25' 1 STK
“ 3 | 043724 |GROUND STRAP, 20' 11042073 | STK
4
™ 5 | 305251 |CABLE TIE, 12" X 100 1 SPLY
PLUG INTO CONNECTOR AT HOIST VALVE O 6 | 049008 [STANDOFF M10X1.5X25MM 10 [024634 |STK
TO ACTIVATE POWER UP FUNCTION. |_ CAB —| 7 | 309407 |HEAVY DUTY MOUNT 10 SPLY
fﬁ] El EQ:‘ H H 8 | 355264 | WASHER, M10 10 SPLY
1 1
9 | 355475 |HHCS M10X1.5X25MM 10 SPLY
(HOIST/PUMP ON) | |
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
| ROUTE 24 CON PIGTAIL UNDER PLASTIC |
| COVER IN CAB TO MAKE CONNECTION .
i OUT OF SIGHT i
1 1
| |
\ H
S L T i
1 1
1 1
| IN CAB BOX |
4 CON POWER AND GROUND CABLE
! CONNECT RED AND WHITE TO !
| TRACTOR KEYED POWER (24V). |
CONNECT BLACK AND YELLOW TO
| TRACTOR GROUND. ,
| ] |
1 1
1 1
USE GROUND STRAP TO CONNECT | |
PRIME MOVER AND WATER TANK | |
| |
1 1
| |
1 1
| |
1 1
i_ J‘
ﬁ THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. ‘CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
\ E ’ (505) 345-2661 'WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
REVISIONS TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED 3 PLACES £0.010 | 2 PLACES +0.03 | ANGULAR + 1°
A | ITEM 1 WAS sTOCK 11-6-17 | CSB NAME OF JOB; ELECTRO-HYD SCS BASE KIT
B [ ADDED ITEM 4 11-14-17] CSB DRAWING TITLE: CABLE KIT
C | ADDED 053426 86-18 | CSB SCALE: NTS [ DATE: 10-4-17 [ DWG. No.:
D | 305238->309407 20-DEC-23) TCS DRAWNBY:  DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 | 052403

A-33



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
BILL OF MATERIAL
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1| 305026 |40 PIN CONNECTOR, PLUG 1 STK
2 | 304288 | SOCKET, FEMALE, (DEUTSCH) 24 SUP
3 304471 |PIN, BLANK (DEUTSCH) 16 SUP
4 | 305024 |BOOT, 40 PIN 2 STK
5 | 306152 |RECEPTACLE, 24 PIN, DRC SERIES 1 STK
7 | 303366 |PIN, MALE, DEUTSCH 24 SUP
8 | 306153 |BOOT 24 1 STK
9 | 305267 |HEAT SHRINK 4" 2 SUP
1Y2Y3 THIS END TO BE =
ASSEMBLED AFTER 11 | 308301 |CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 21-0" 1 SUP
ROUTING
P — —t 1 8
TR TS ==
o o o o | m~ //:-=|
e o o o : =~ = <
e o o o | - /-
L i SN 4= o
& IR e\  ——f- - T
| \_\a zZ
| | |
Em | - <
| - | | N
- | A ————1 rq———— -\ — e ——— NN\
oo e o) l L/ = N = o
e o o o : [ \\\\
e o o o [ \:—=| .
e o o o : :—- \:\\\E -
o o o o ]I__J_ §S_‘=' TO LEGO BOX
—— — L {
TO SUPER BOX
PRE-ASSEMBLE
PINS TO WIRES
40 CONDUCTOR CONNECTOR
PIN |WIRE COLOR | FUNCTION
1 BLACK PUMP - (SOL. DRIVER)
2 RED PUMP +
3 BLUE WORK LIGHT 24 CONDUCTOR CONNECTOR
4 BLK/RED AUX REGULATED PIN WIRE COLOR | FUNCTION
5 1 BLACK (SOLENOID -)
3 ORANGE LT VSS (OPEN) > RED (SOLENOID +)
8 YELLOW LT REAR (OPEN) 3 BLUE WORK LIGHT
9 4 ORANGE LEFT VSS
10 BROWN LT CENTER REAR (OPEN) 5 YELLOW LEFT REAR
1; RED/BLK RT CENTER REAR (OPEN) 6 BROWN LEFT REAR CENTER
13 7 RED/BLK RIGHT REAR CENTER
14 BLU/BLK RT REAR (OPEN) 8 BLU/BLK RIGHT REAR
" YEL/RED MONITOR (RIGHT) 9 ORG/BLK RIGHT VSS
16
17 |BRN/RED MONITOR (DOWN) 10 YEL/BLK DUMP BAR BFV
18 |BLK/BLU MONITOR (LEFT) 11 BRN/BLK DRAIN BFV
19 RED/BLU MONITOR (UP) 12 BLK/RED AUX REGULATED
20 ORG/BLU MONITOR BFV (OPEN) 13 BLU/RED WLI POWER
2 Jmny —iovorsicion 14 onomeD | wiisicaL
23 15 YEL/RED MONITOR RIGHT
24 16 BRN/RED MONITOR DOWN
25 17 BLK/BLU MONITOR LEFT
23 ORG/RED WATER LEVEL GAUGE (WHITE) 18 RED/BLU MONITOR UP
25 |BLURED WL FOWER 19 ORG/BLU MONITOR BFV OPEN
29 20 YEL/BLU MONITOR BFV CLOSE
30 |YEL/BLK DUMP BAR BFV (OPEN) 21 BRN/BLU ADJ. NOZZLE STREAM
3; BRN/BLK DRAIN BFV (OPEN) 22 BLK/ORG ADJ. NOZZLE FOG/FAN
33 23 RED/ORG FOAM OPEM
34 BRN/BLU ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE (STEAM) 24 BLU/ORG FOAM CLOSE
35 |BLK/ORG ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE (FOG/FAN) N/A YEL/ORG NOT USED 7o00mra i e CORPORATION AN D S USED ONLY IN AEFERENCE TO
36| RED/ORG FOAM VALVE (OPEN) 1T SHALL NOT B USED R ANV OTHER PURRORE
37 BLU/ORG FOAM VALVE (CLOSED) (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
38 TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
39 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2 PLACES +0.03 | ANGULAR + 1°
40 NAME OF JOB: IN CAB CONTROL BOX
REVISIONS DRAWING TITLE:  CABLE, 24 CON. RECP. TO 40 CON. PLUG, ONE END LOOSE
REvl DESCRIPTION | DATE | APPROVED | SCALE: NONE | DATE: 05/15/19 | DWG. No.
A [CH'GD PIN 27 TO PIN 28 WLI POWER [oo25/24 | JAL — [omrawnev: bE SHEET 1 OF 1 | 054133

A-34



95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

RD (2)

O
O

VIEW A-A

VIEW B-B

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 304284 | RECEPTACLE, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
041196 2 309200 | CABLE, 2 COND' 18GA 25' SPLY
041405 2 309200 | CABLE, 2 COND' 18GA 30' SPLY
041532 2 309200 | CABLE, 2 COND' 18GA 45' SPLY
044908 2 309200 | CABLE, 2 COND' 18GA 50' SPLY
045987 2 309200 | CABLE, 2 COND' 18GA 5 SPLY
047397 2 309200 | CABLE, 2 COND' 18GA 17 SPLY
056449 2 309200 | CABLE, 2 COND' 18GA 18' SPLY
3 304289 PIN, MALE, (DEUTSCH) 2 SPLY
4 304384 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 PIN 1 SPLY
5 304285 | PLUG, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
6 303380 | SOCKET 16-20ga, FEMALE, (DEUTSCH) 2 SPLY
7 304385 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 SOCKET 1 SPLY
8 305267 | HEAT SHRINK 1" X 6" 2 SPLY
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. ‘CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
REVISIONS @ Abiuaro MBTIZ5 1 SUALL NG SE USED FOR ANY GTVER PURRORE
. DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED @ (505) 345-2661 'WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
A [ADDED CABLE 044908 50' 4-25-11 DMG TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
B | ADDED CABLE 045987 5' 2-28-12 RRH 3 PLACES + 0.010 [ 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR £ 1°
C | ADDED CABLE 047397 17" 6-26-13 RRH NAME OF JOB: EXTENSION CABLE ASSY.
D [ADDED 305627 11-19-19 CSB DRAWING TITLE: CABLE, HOIST
E [300484(14GA) NOW 309200(18GA)| 1-24-20 19009 20012|[SCALE:  NONE [DATE. 081707 [PWG Wo.
F | ADD CABLE 056449 18 32921 JTI__|[orawNsv:  DE SHEET 1 OF 1| 041196

A-35



95883

Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
NO.| QTY.|PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO.|WEIGHT
1 | 2 | 305228 [RING TERMINAL, 6—9ga WITH 3/8” STUD SIZE| 305217| SUP
042073| 2 | 1 |305257 [SINGLE CON WIRE, 6ga BLACK X 6’ 303074] sup
043724| 2 | 1 |305257 [SINGLE CON WIRE, 6ga BLACK X 20’ 303074] sup
4

REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
A | ADDED 043724 3-12-10 RRH
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY | SCALE DESIGNED BY PRINT RECORD JOB NO.
OF MEGA CORP. AND IS TO BE CUSTOMER
USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO NO. | FOR | TO SHOP
/\ j% @ G A WORK PROPOSED OF CONTRACTED| DATE DRAWN | DRAWN BY LOCATION
BY THIS COMPANY.
CORP 6—25_08 RRH NAME OF JOB _ALL UNITS DWG. NO.
. 700 OSUNA RD. N.E.| T SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY
\\_// 0. BOX 26146 OTHER PURPOSE Wimout 1he | DATE APPRV. [ APPRV. BY DWG. DESCRIPTION _GROUND STRAP
505—-345—-2661 ALBUQUERQUE N.M. 87125 | PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORP. 042073

A - 36



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
NOTES: BILL OF MATERIAL
1. SWITCH COVERS ARE STOCKED. No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY [ REF No. | WT.
1 051380 |SWITCH BOX, LEGO 1 STK
2. SEE REFERENCE CODE ON COVER SHEET FOR UNIT OPTIONS. 2 | 051385 [JOY STICK BOX, LEGO ! REF
3 303128 |[COVER, SWITCH AR STK
4. FOR CHARACTERS 1 THRU 5, CODE REPRESENTS IF SWITCH IS PRESENT OR 9 1 8 4 | CHARS |CONFIGINST, DRIVER CARD 11052050 | REF
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH COVER (ITEM 3).
EXAMPLES:
CHARACTER 2
A- SYSTEM WITH FOAM AGENT AND FOG/STREAM.
B- SYSTEM WITH JOYSTICK NO FOAM, AND NO FOG/STREAM. EXAMPLE REFERENCE CODE: AA11CA S
C- SYSTEM WITH NO FOAM, BUT HAS FOG/STREAM.
D- NO JOYSTICK SO THEREFORE NO SWITCHES. A- HAS JOYSTICK BOX PUMP COIL VOLTAGE
- HAS MONITOR, LIGHTS.INTERMITTENT SPRAY, DRAIN, AND DUMP BAR. | #-(052050) VALVE LIMITED TO ABOUT 5 RS
) ’ ’ ’ ’ : B- (052051) VALVE LIMITED TO ABOUT 1.93A RMS
3-SYSTEM HAS NO VSS, BUT HAS 3 SPRAYBAR HEADS AND NO AUX 1- HAS 4 REAR SPRAY HEADS, VSS, AND AUX. c (052052) VALVE LIMITED TO ABOUT 0.8A RMS
4-SYSTEM HAS NO VSS, BUT HAS 4 SPRAYBAR HEADS AND AUX. C- COIL VOLTAGE LIMITED TO ABOUT 0.8A RMS. ‘ D: 5052053; VALVE LIMITED TO ABOUT 1' 1A BMS
A- WATER LEVEL SET TO 60" ’
‘ E- (052054) 24V
e M Bl i 0
| WATER LEVEL HEIGHT
‘ -_—— -V V- V- V- - - - — — — — — — — — — A-60" M- 120"
‘ ‘ | B- 65" N - 125"
c-70" O - 130"
‘ ‘ | ‘ ‘ | D-75" P- 135"
E - 80" Q- 140"
‘ F - 85" R- 145"
‘ G-90" S -150"
| y H - 95" T-155"
‘ 1 - 100" U- 160"
@ @ @ J-105" V- 165"
| ‘ TVER ‘ | K-110" W - 170"
A\ CAUTION L-115
‘ ENGAQGE PUMP AT oFF N S
‘ ENGINE IDLE ONLY ‘
| Ss 100s Ss fo0s F
| . . |
\ { ) ©® w ®
| — |
e | rou
| . -
‘ SYSTEM LT ves LT REAR LT CENTER RT CENTER RT REAR RT VsS AUX
1-YYY_YY A-3YY_YY |
2-YYY_Y3 B-3YY_Y3
‘ 3-YYY_33 C-3YY 33 A-YY DOWN
4-Y33Y3 D-333_Y3 ( ) | 22:\3{
5-YY3_3Y E-3Y3_3Y D-N/A
6-YY3 33 F-3Y3_33
7-YYY_3Y G-3YY_3Y Foo STREAM
8Y3Y 33 H-33Y_33 —
‘ 9-Y3Y_Y3 J-33Y_Y3 ® ® ® L @ \./ @ )
A-JOYSTICK BOX
I_ B-NO JOYSTICK BOX
_ —( CHARACTER 4 }
1-YYYYYYY
2-3YYYY33
3-3 HEADS USE 051885
4-3YYYY3Y
5-3 HEADS USE 051885 1S DRATING 19 THE PROPERTY OF MEGH
6-YYYYYY3 70 Bt WORK PROPOSED O GONTAACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
7-3 HEADS USE 051885 REVISIONS oo ST THE PRioR CONGET 07 MEGA COREORATION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED @
A HEMOVED TIMER SWITCH FROM CODE 71947 LAP/RRH TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR: 1°
B ADDED 052050 21-JLY-17 TCS
c 'CORRECTED COVER # FROM 306409 TO 303128 8/2517 LAP NAME OF JOB: SWITCH AND JOY STICK BOX
DRAWING TITLE: ALL WATER
D ADDED CHARACTER 6 12-17-18 18061
. - - — — SCALE:  FULL ] DATE: 05-18-17 | owG. No.:
AADDED "NO PUMP" OPTIONS TO CHAR 3 0-12-23 DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051856

A -37



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

[TEM] PART NO. PART NAME QTY[REF NO.[IND. WI.
I 051382 COVER PANEL, LEGO CONTROL BOX, 4 HEAD \ STK
2 051578 SWITCH BOX SCHEMATIC, LEGO CONTROLS, 4 HEAD \ RET
3 051828 BOX, LEGO CONTROL, ONE PIECE | STK
4051836 CABLE, 25 CON 18 GAUGE | RET
5 051840 CABLE, 4 CON 16 GAUGE | RET
6 0584 4 CON EXTENSTON POWER CABLE | RET
7300083 FUSE HOLDER [5 AWP 2 STK
| ———
| , — | 8 1304751 TIMER | STK
9 1305019 SWITCH, SPST, GREEN LIGHT 10 STK
) 10 305020 SWITCH, SPST, WHITE LIGHT \ STK
11 30502 SWITCH, DPDT, NO LIGHT 3 STK
o o o 12 305028 POTENTIOMETER/ THERMO ASSY. 2 STK
AT 13 305029 POTENT IONMETER KNOB 2 STK
), 14 305189 RESISTOR, 4.99K 1/4 WT 1% 2 STK
° ° ° 15 305967 LEVEL INDICATOR SM. \ 0.6
16 308193 DRIVER CARD, SINGLE OUTPUT | STK
= = 17 308202 STRAIN RELIEF, HEYCO MA340 | STK
= = I | % 18 308293 CONNECTOR 12 CON DEUTCH DTO04-12PA-BLOS \ STk
19 308298 STRAIN RELIEF, HEYCO M4344 | STK
20 308312 12 PIN DUST CAP | STK
21 353088 NUT, KEP 10-32 | SPLY
22 355459 NUT, 6-32 LOCKING ] SUP
23 355460 NUT, KEP 832 \ SPLY
24 355464 BUTTON HEAD SCREW 6-32 X [/2" 10 S0P
25 355466 CRADLE, TIC WRAP, MOUNT 9 SUP
26 355949 NUT, 4-40 KEPS 22 SUP
27 355950 STAND-OFF 3/8", 4-40 ] SUP
A
) L
® ( .
—
CAUNTION
@ | Do - o o
= D ©
o] o]
¢
(o] o
CD: [o] o]
\ o o
SYSTEM LT vss [¢] [¢] o o
o
T 0
/f ° o o
@ T v v e v v g u , 3 3 _
NN N AN N AN \_/
,_L\
= | | | | | | [ | | = e
11
| oC — ZZANN e |URGS EL
@ @ TT MEGALEMEj:qu}“ﬁM o7124 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
(505) 345-2661 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
REVISIONS AN\ corr g d WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
A |REPLACED 8-32 & 10-32 NUT AND WASHER WITH KEP NUTS 6/6/201 | tap | SPLACES £0.010 | 2 PLACES £ 0.030 [ _ ANGULAR : |
DWG. TITLE: IN-CAB CONTROL BOX, LEGO., 4 HEAD
B |ADDED 051841 2T JONE-ITL T TOM [SCALE TS OATE. _JMI23-11 [ 5| 38
C |[ADDED ONE 305189, 305028, REPLACED 355305 WITH 355949 20-JUI-1T ] LAP [DRAWN BY. AP | SHEET I OF 2 |

A-38




95883

Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

USE 4-40 PEM STUDS TO
MOUNT CABLE TIE CRADLES
TO SECURE WIRING.

NOTE .

PHOTOS ARE OF PROTOTYPE. FUSE HOLDERS
MOVED TO SIDE OF BOX AND FOAM AGENT
SWITCHES MOVED TO JOYSTICK BOX

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO

4 N\ 700 Osuna Rd. N.E
MEGA:;;:;;.. iy
@y e WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES + 0.010 ‘ 2 PLACES + 0.030 ‘ ANGULAR + 1°
DWG. TITLE: \N’CAB‘ CONTROL BOX, LEGO, 4‘ HEAD
SCALE: NTS DATE: JAN-23-117 DWG. NO.
DRAWN BY: LAP ‘ SHEET 2 OF 2 | 05 ‘ 380
A -39




95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

)

FUSE
HOLDER

O

OFF

~

GRAY

L]
RESISTER
D

~
~
~N

ORANGE
PURPLE

YELLOW

RESISTER

ON

DETAIL A
POTENTIOMETER & RESISTOR WIRING

HOIST SOLENOID DRIVER )
(e} (e}
(1)POWER /28 VDC + @ — el J WHITE
(2)POWER 9/28 VDC - @& NOI—
(3)SOLENOID - — BLACK
(4SOLENOID + | @ 2 o comf / TIMER '“'7
(5)INPUT + YELO ORANGE \ "
(6)INPUT GND [ e
(7) +5V REF @& wi PURPLE OFF
(8)AUX OUT @ wl |y z <25 5 g SBAY 55 o~
e s
| I I
Q g |z a o T T2
3 =} w \ )
o) e} Q ol |& o
5 g s g
© 8l |8 & ON DETAILA
5s 100s
~—— /
EXISTING
GROUNDING POST
— CYCLE
.
.
I
[ CONSTANT
B .
B N\ N —\ N - -\ N —\ N\ N N\
SYSTEM gl’f‘MF'
ON o
]
=
g zZ| z z =z z z ]
= = O] [e) [e] o) z
= - Z
o ] ,_% o
> w of & o o o
g @ 9| 9 z I ; S
2 - > > 5 o w & [id « o
15A ¢ 4 i ol o « < o« o S @ o 154 ¢
< w m| o (%} o [id b - > s .
x = = | o« > w = = =)
=) [a) < sl & = [ E 2| = s o
< = =4 = ) i m «
x Zl =z o S @
g g g 5| g S :
e} 4 ol
. « CL o i 3
4 2 i « S x ] g &
o © 2l 5 S = w| w 5 o] e} 4 9
ol & Q e o oS 3 < e E
o i g © a e 2 = X 3 2 1] =
gl &l 3 al % o @ 9] o Bl @ ¥ S 3 a S =
g 2 8 g e g z E- 5| g 8 z (- m z i
sl 9 o 5 4 = = o ¢© [©] z i @ 15} o m
zZl 9 x wl B 3] i 9l = 4 9 = o| Q > 3 5} w w
2 s 8 2 g 2 3 7| g 4 3 g 4 g ¢@ I
5 g 2 sl 9 o @ ol B ¥l © o) p z o 2 < > & 3 z
3 T @ © o o = w 2 ol o < ol =} - © ol
= & = - R * * o * ) #* E4 { Dy ® @ = © L
| ®| = = il B = = *

BLACK  GROUND TO JOYSTICK

CONTROL BOX

YELLOW (NOT USED)

BILL OF

MATERIAL

No. | Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
PIN 1 RED POWER
PIN 2 BRN/RED MONITOR DOWN
PIN 3 BLK/BLUE MONITOR LEFT
O ] PIN 4 RED/BLUE MONITOR UP
PIN 5 BRN/BLUE ADJ NOZZLE(STREAM)
PIN 6 BLK/ORG ADJ NOZZLE(FOG/FAN 12 CONDUCTOR TO JOYSTICK
PIN 7 RED/ORG FOAM OPEN
PIN 8 BLU/ORG FOAM CLOSE
PIN 9 YEL/RED MONITOR RIGHT
— PIN 10 BLK GROUND
PIN 11 NONE NONE
PIN 12 NONE NONE
‘ PIN 1 BLACK SOLENOID-
PIN 2 RED SOLENOID+
‘ PIN 3 BLUE WORKLIGHT
PIN 4 ORANGE LEFT VSS
PIN 5 YELLOW LEFT REAR
‘ PIN 6 BROWN LEFT REAR CENTER
PIN 7 RED/BLK RIGHT REAR CENTER
PIN 8 BLU/BLK RIGHT REAR
r H _‘ PIN 9 ORG/BLK RIGHT VSS
PIN 10 YEL/BLK DUMP BAR BFV
PIN 11 BRN/BLK DRAIN BFV 24 CONDUCTOR TO SOLENOID BOX
PIN 12 BLK/RED AUX REGULATED
L u J PIN 13 BLU/RED WLI POWER
PIN 14 ORG/RED WLI SIGNAL
‘ PIN 15 YEL/RED MONITOR RIGHT
PIN 16 BRN/RED MONITOR DOWN
PIN 17 BLK/BLU MONITOR LEFT
‘ PIN 18 RED/BLU MONITOR UP
PIN 19 ORG/BLU MONITOR BFV OPEN
PIN 20 YEL/BLU MONITOR BFV CLOSE
‘ PIN 21 BRN/BLU ADJ NOZZLE STREAM
PIN 22 BLK/ORG ADJ NOZZLE FOG/FAN
PIN 23 RED/ORG FOAM OPEN
‘ PIN 24 BLU/ORG FOAM CLOSE
YEL/ORG NOT USED
g
i_ ,_l _l RED POWER IN +24V SWITCHED
| WHITE POWER IN +24V SWITCHED 4 CONDUCTOR POWER TO CAB
BLACK GROUND
_;_ I_, _, YELLOW NOT USED
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
m 70 Boxz6140 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRAGTED BY THIS COMPANY
&/ i WITHOUT THE PRIOR GONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES + 0.010 | 2PLACES £0.03 [ ANGULAR:1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: LEGO SPRAYHEAD CONTROL SYSTEM KIT, 4 HEAD

REV. | DESCRIPTION

DATE

APPROVED

DRAWING TITLE: 4R, 2VSS, WLI, INTSPRAY, HYD. MON., GRV, DUMP, QUICK DUMP, FOAM, AUX

721117

Lap SCALE:  NONE

[ DATE: 2/24/17

| bwG. No.:

A__|MOVED QUICK DRAIN OFF OF INTERMITENT CIRCUIT.
B__|MOVED AUX OFF OF INTERMITENT CIRCUIT

17-APR-18.

TCS DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET

QaF 1

051578

A-40




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
BILL OF MATERIAL
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. WT.
1 [305266 |HEAT SHRINK 5.00" 2 SUP
2 306493 |BRAIDED WIRE PROTECTION 3/8 X 48" 1 SUP
3 |308278 |WIRE, RED 18 GA. X 60" 1 SUP
4 [308279 |WIRE, BROWN/RED STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
5 |308280 |WIRE, BLACK/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
6 |[308281 WIRE, RED/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
7 |308282 |WIRE, BROWN/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
8 |308283 |WIRE, BLACK/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
9 |308284 |WIRE, RED/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
10 |308285 |WIRE, BLUE/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
11 |308286 |WIRE, YELLOW/RED 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
12 [308321 WIRE, BLACK 18 GA X 60" 1 SUP
13 1308311 PLUG, 12 PIN, DT SERIES 1 STK
14 |303380 SOCKET, 16-20GA 10 SUP
15 1305193 WEDGE LOCK, 12 SOCKET 1 SUP
16 |304471 SEALING PLUG 2 SUP
- 62.00 -
—~= 49.50 ——— 1250" —=
—- 48.00" =i
JOY STICK BOX
STRAIN RELIEF
CLAMP
# S
JOYSTICK BOX ek @ ) *ox e e x_: =
x X x x x x X <« X x x x  x x| x x x il
-~ 200" —
PIN 1 RED
PIN 2 BROWN/RED
PIN 3 BLK/BLUE
PIN 4 RED/BLUE
PIN 5 BROWN/BLUE THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
PING | BLKIORANGE | 12 CONDUCTOR AEOA soe | Ry
PIN 7 RED/ORANGE (ITEM 13) N g oo WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
PIN 8 BLU/ORANGE
PIN 9 YELLOW/RED TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
PIN 10 BLK 3 PLACES £ 0.010 2 PLACES +0.03 ANGULAR + 1°
PIN 11 NONE REVISIONS NAME OF JOoB:  LEGO CONTROL BOX
PIN 12 NONE REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED DRAWING TITLE: JOYSTICK CABLE ASSEMBLY, 10 CON
A 308286 CHANGED TO 308321 6/06/2017 LAP SCALE: NTS DATE: 2-23-17 WG. No.:
B ADDED 4.50" TO OVERALL LENGTH 7/24/2017 LAP DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET DF 05 1 572

A-41




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 305844 | PLUG, 24 PIN, DRC SERIES 1 STK
2 308301 | CABLE, 18GA 25CON X 96" 1 SUP
3 303380 | SOCKET, FEMALE, DEUTSCH 24 SUP
4 306153 | BOOT 1 STK
5 305267 | HEAT SHRINK 6" 2 SUP
PIN 1 BLACK
100.00 PIN 2 RED
PIN 3 BLUE
PRE-ASSEMBLE PIN 4 ORANGE
SOCKETS TO PIN 5 YELLOW
WIRES. PIN 6 BROWN
28.00 PIN 7 RED/BLK
PIN 8 BLU/BLK
PIN 9 ORG/BLK
PIN 10 YEL/BLK
4 o —1
/2;: PIN 11 BRN/BLK 24 CONDUGTOR
e PIN 12 |BLK/RED
4 — o (ITEM 1)
f /= (6oon) PIN 13 |BLU/RED
s //////'=' [m] i oggo 1 PIN 14 ORG/RED
| e
- PIN 1 YEL/RED
TO LEGO BOX : f/ [ WOSIPER BOX : /
| S EXTENSION CABLE . < PIN16 |BRN/RED
| '\ ~=— OO0
L \“\\:\ - dlle o odlk PIN 17 BLK/BLU
\!Q\\ —— 00 PIN 18 | RED/BLU
§%\:“:' — PIN 19 ORG/BLU
N — |
2.00 2.00 R== PIN20 | YEL/BLU
LOOSE WIRES PIN 21 BRN/BLU
PIN 22 BLK/ORG
PIN 23 RED/ORG
THIS END TO BE PIN24  [BLU/ORG
ASSEMBLED AFTER YEL/ORG | NOT USED
ROUTING
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
@ P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
N w ’ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £0.010 | 2 PLACES +£0.03 ANGULAR * 1°
REVISIONS
NAME OF JOB: LEGO CONTROL BOX
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
DRAWING TITLE: 24 PIN PIG TAIL CABLE, PLUG
A CORRECTED ITEM 3 306152 TO 303380 06-07-17 LAP SCALE: NONE | DATE: 5-12-17 DWG. No.
B | ADDED 4.00" TO OVERALL LENGTH 07-24-17 LAP DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 051 836

A-42




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 304468 |PLUG, 4 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
2 304469 |SECONDARY LOCK, 4 SOCKET 1 SUP
3 303380 |SOCKET, FEMALE, DEUTSCH 4 SUP
4 304471 | SEALING PLUG 1 SUP
5 306377 |CABLE 4 CON, 16 GA 1 SUP
6 305266 |HEAT SHRINK, 3.00" 2 SUP
96.00" -

/ELLOW NOT USED

YELLOW 4 NOT USED

BLACK(GND) 3

VIEW A-A

1 RED(POWER)

2 WHITE(POWER)

\ w ’ (505) 345-2661

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO

700 Osuna Rd. N.E.
M A P.O. Box 26146
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.

WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES +£0.010 | 2 PLACES £ 0.03 ANGULAR = 1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: LEGO CONTROL BOX
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED DRAWING TITLE: CABLE, PIG TAIL 4CON
A | 306377 PLUG CHANGED TO 304468 6/7/2017 LAP SCALE: NONE | DATE: 05-15-17 DWG. No.:
B | CORRECTED ITEM3 10/27/2017 csB DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 1 OF 1 051 840

A-43



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

NO. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.| REF. NO. |WEIGHT

(+) RED 1 4 YELLOW (NOT USED) L 306377 | 4 CON WIRE 72" Sup

2 304466 |4 CON RECEPTACLE, 16GA DEUTSCH 1 STK

YELLOW (NOT USED) 3 303366 | PIN, 16GA DEUTSCH 3 SPLY

_\ 4 305266 | HEAT SHRINK, X 6.00" 2 SUP

5 306415 | FUSE HOLDER, MAX FUSES 2 SUP

(+) WHITE) 2 3 BLACK (GROUND)
8 304471 |SEALING PLUG 1 SUP
9 304467 |SECONDARY LOCK, 4 PIN 1 SUP
VIEW B-B

20 AMP
WHITE (POWER)

20 AMP
RED (POWER)

12.00"

3.00"

3.00"

BLACK (GND)
12.00"
24.00"
REVISIONS

REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED

A REMOVED ITEMS 6,7, CHANGED 306383 TO 306415 7/20/2017 LAP

B CHANGED 306415 TO SUPPLY 10/16/2017 LAP
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY SCALE DESIGNED BY PRINT RECORD JOB NO.
OF MEGA CORP. AND IS TO BE CUSTOMER
USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO NO. FOR TO SHOP

/\ j? % G A WORK PROPOSED OF CONTRACTED | DATE DRAWN LOCATION
DRAWN BY
BY THIS COMPANY. LEGO CONTROL BOX
CORP 51517 LAP NAME OF JOB DWG. NO.
. 700 OSUNA RD. N.E.
L// 5O, BOX 26140 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY DATE APPRV. | APPRV. BY DWG. DESCRIPTION _4 CON POWER CABLE

505-345-2661

ALBUQUERQUE N.M. 87125

OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT THE
PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORP.

051841

A-44



95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

[TEM] PART WO. PART NAME QTY[REF NO.[TND. WT.
| [051572 JOYSTICK CABLE | REF
2051573 JOYSTICK BOX, LEGO CONTROL | STK
3 0515715 LEGO JOYSTICK BOX COVER PLATE | STK
4 1051855 JOYSTICK BOX SCHEMATIC | REF
5 303041 UNTVERSAL, JOYSTICK | STK
6 305021 SWITCH, DPDT, NO LIGHT | STK
g% 1305022 SWITCH, DPDT, MOMENTARY | STK
L 8 [306523 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 6/32 X .25 4 STK
I — 9 308207 STRAIN RELIEF, HEVCO M4340 | STK
= =] 10 [355305 NUT, HEX #6-32 UNC 2 SPLY
o ‘W‘ = I 355466 CRADLE, TIE WRAP, MOUNT | SPLY
,,,,,,, I
r | |
C iy —|
| | =
| |
— — I N _
o [ TR !
Lo L S (I TR TR
l l l l L
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
~ o o .
== | | ! | ! e
'Liggﬁf‘ﬂ X ; - T - ni'iffli'

r ‘I |
= 14‘ Wb | l |
s %/ N g : T,:
I A R
FOAM | - |
| | |
/| et RIGHT 1| R
I == | [
_l L,i‘ !
T =
| L | ‘
S
) ’ L }::L [
DOWN — L
1T - | | |
1 I m
o
FOG STREAM 7 -
A %ﬁkgﬁh 777777 L
\ k; THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA

NN\ 100 Ona R, W.C. | CORPORATION AND 1S USED ONLY [ REFERENCE TO
MEGAMM“::M 8 47124 IORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY
(505) 3452661 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

ACorP 4 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES + 0.010 [ 2 PLACES £ 0.030 | ANGULAR + |°

DWG. TITLE: LEGO JOYSTICK BOX

SCALE:  NTS_ [DATE:  Feb-23-17  [owe. wo. 051385

DRAWN BY: (AP |  SHEET 1 0F 2 |
A-45




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

JOYSTICK SHOWN WITHOUT FOAM AGENT AND
ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE OPTIONS

STREAM

SN\ THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF NEGA
100 Oauna R, N.C. | CORPORATION AND 1S USED ONLY [ REFERENCE TO
MEGAMW::M b 57129 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS CONPANY
(505) 3452661 IT SHALL_NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

R\CORP.4 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

JOYST‘CK W‘TH FOAM AGENT AND 3PL/-\CQSO&EORAON\§E‘ 2 PLACES + 0.030 ‘ ANGULAR + |°
ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE OPTIONS DWG. TITLE. LEGO JOTSTICK BOX -

SCALE: NTS — [DATE:  Jul-24-17 [ wo.
DRAWN BY: [AP | SHEET 2 OF 2 | 051385
A - 46




95883 Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

-

|

|

|

|

|

USE JOYSTICK MICRO SWITCHES WITH ‘
90° WIRE LUGS AS SHOWN ‘
|

|

|

|

|

|

TO SWITCH BOX

L~

:

SEE 051572

STREAM

JOYSTICK WITH FOAM AGENT AND
ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE OPTIONS

JOYSTICK BOX

|\,
GROUNDING POST a JUMPER  —— ‘
g = =
[ DOWN o ‘
n:[ 3
w
=
ol | |
O I
5’7—4 uP ‘
> —
o = |
Py Py ) 7
8l i | ‘
| oo | & e >
.
) ‘
Zl = ‘
Ll
Ol o
ol & EZ'_ ‘
gl & sl § 2 94z |
o
a| 3 N[ N
8| 3 5 8 9 998
2 3 - ‘IEEE
D
al a
el @ 2l 2 5 § 3§ = ‘
2 w w ‘
5}
> w6 Z| 4 ol w
Q & gl z =l 2 5%3 e) @)
S| 3| £ & S| 2 gl 5| gl Y
X 8 OQ x; O;x_.
o S| w ) Cl 3 g 2
< a al o | ©O 43 B S| o
P w SV - J| @ ol @ @ m
o e | @ @ o W s ~

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRAGTED BY THIS COMPANY.
IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

700 Osuna Rd. N.E.

P.0. Box 26146
Albuquerque, NM 87125
(505) 345-2661

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES +0.010 | 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR £ 1°

NAME OF JOB: LEGO SPRAYHEAD CONTROL SYSTEM KIT
DRAWING TITLE: JOYSTICK SCHEMATIC

SCALE:  NONE [ DATE: 51717 | bwa. No.:
DRAWNBY: __LAP SHEET 1 _OF 1 | 051855

A-47




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. WT.
1 |305266 |HEAT SHRINK 5.00" 2 SUP
2 |306493 |BRAIDED WIRE PROTECTION 3/8 X 50" 1 SUP
3 |308278 |WIRE, RED 18 GA. X 64" 1 SUP
4 |308279 |WIRE, BROWN/RED STRIPE 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
5 |308280 |WIRE, BLACK/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
6 (308281 WIRE, RED/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
7 1308282 |WIRE, BROWN/BLUE STRIPE 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
8 |308283 |WIRE, BLACK/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
9 |308284 |WIRE, RED/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
10 |308285 |WIRE, BLUE/ORANGE STRIPE 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
11 |308286 |WIRE, YELLOW/RED 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
12 |308321 WIRE, BLACK 18 GA X 64" 1 SUP
13 |308311 PLUG, 12 PIN, DT SERIES 1 STK
14 |303380 |SOCKET, 16-20GA 10 SUP
15 |305193 |WEDGE LOCK, 12 SOCKET 1 SUP
16 |304471 SEALING PLUG 2 SUP
- 64.00 -
- 49.50 =
— 48.00" =i
JOY STICK BOX
STRAIN RELIEF
CLAMP
= x 7 x T s x| ’/
JOYSTICK BOX x x X x oo * T
< X x x x x <« X % x X X X[ xx x il
- 200" —=
PIN 1 RED
PIN 2 BROWN/RED
PIN 3 BLK/BLUE
PIN 4 RED/BLUE
PIN 5 BROWN/BLUE ? 700 O R N THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
PING BLK/ORANGE | 12 CONDUCTOR 00 Osuna d. NE. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
DU MEGA :.:::... |reesseomoss e
PIN 7 RED/ORANGE (ITEM 13) @ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
PIN 8 BLU/ORANGE
PIN 9 YELLOW/RED TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
PIN 10 BLK REVISIONS 3 PLACES £0.010 2 PLACES + 0.03 ANGULAR £ 1°
PIN 11 NONE REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED NAME OF JOB: LEGO CONTROL BOX
PIN 12 NONE A | 308286 cHANGED TO 308321 6/06/2017 LAP DRAWING TITLE: JOYSTICK CABLE ASSEMBLY

ADDED 4.50" TO OVERALL LENGTH

7/24/2017

LAP

SCALE:  NTS DATE:  2-23-17

UPDATE WIRE LENGTHS AND BRAID

7/07/2019

LAP

DRAWN BY: LAP SHEET 10F 1

WG. No.:
051572

A-48




95883

Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION FILE OUTPUT
052050 CAT SCRAPER.XML 1.25+0.10 A
— 052051 CAT MTT.XML 1.93+0.10 A
052052 KOMATSU.XML 0.80+0.10 A
052053 CAT MAC.XML 1.4£0.10 A
SIMPLE CONFIGURATION 052054 22V XML 4105V
1. TURN ON NFC DEVICE AND ACTIVATE PROGRAMMING SOFTWARE (E-WRITE NFC).
2. REMOVE DRIVER CARD FROM CARDBOARD PACKAGING. IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO REMOVE THE
PACKING WRAP.
3. SELECT FOLDER ICON TO LOAD CONFIGURATION FILE.
4. SELECT THE CONFIGURATION FILE TO MATCH THE PART NUMBER IN THE TABLE ON THE RIGHT.
5. DRAG FROM THE LEFT OF THE SCREEN TO BRING UP MAIN MENU.
6. SELECT "WRITE TO NFC CONTROLLER."
7. PLACE NFC DEVICE WITHIN 1 INCH OF DRIVER CARD ANTENNA.
8. ONCE THE NFC DEVICE DISPLAYS A MESSAGE INDICATING SUCCESS, THE DRIVER CARD IS
CONFIGURED.
9. TEST PER PROCEDURE AS SPECIFIED
052050 052051 052052 052053 052054
CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION
PARAMETERS PARAMETERS PARAMETERS PARAMETERS PARAMETERS
INPUT CONFIGURATION NPUT CONFIGURATION INPUT CONFIGURATION INPUT CONFIGURATION

INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE
PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00
MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00
MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL CURRENT
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MA
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 1250MA
RAMP UP TIME: 6000 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 6000 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 225 MA

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MA

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINEL
THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLY
FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD
ACCESS OR LOST.

SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAIl
ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

IN
DED
To

INPUT CONFIGURATION I
INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL [
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE

PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0

MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00

MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00

MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00

MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50

DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED

INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL CURRENT
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MA
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 1930 MA
RAMP UP TIME: 6000 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 6000 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 225 MA

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MA

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN N

NPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
RROR DETECTION: FALSE
ULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
INIMUM ERROR: 0.00

INIMUM RANGE: 0.00

AXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
AXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

RROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
IGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
ULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
NPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
NPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

OOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
ONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

DPUTPUT CONFIGURATION
ONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
UTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL CURRENT
UTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MA
UTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 800 MA
AMP UP TIME: 6000 MS

AMP DOWN TIME: 6000 MS

UTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ

ITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

ITHER AMPLITUDE: 225 MA

OTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

OTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MA

OTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN

THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED

FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
ACCESS OR LOST.

ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

R SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
CCESS OR LOST.

N THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE
PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00
MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00
MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL CURRENT
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MA
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 1400 MA
RAMP UP TIME: 6000 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 6000 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 225 MA

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MA

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN
THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED
FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
ACCESS OR LOST.

ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

INPUT TYPE: DIGITAL NORMAL
ERROR DETECTION: FALSE
PULSES PER REVOLUTION: 0
MINIMUM ERROR: 0.00
MINIMUM RANGE: 0.00
MAXIMUM RANGE: 1.00
MAXIMUM ERROR: 1.00

ERROR HYSTERESIS: 0.50
DIGITAL DEBOUNCE TIME: 0
PULLUP/PULLDOWN: 10KOHM PULLDOWN
INPUT FILTER TYPE: NOT USED
INPUT FILTER CONSTANT:1

LOOKUP TABLE CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: NOT USED

OUTPUT CONFIGURATION
CONTROL SOURCE: UNIVERSAL INPUT
OUTPUT TYPE: PROPORTIONAL VOLTAGE
OUTPUT AT MIN COMMAND: 0 MV
OUTPUT AS MAX COMMAND: 24000 MV
RAMP UP TIME: 0 MS

RAMP DOWN TIME: 0 MS

OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 25000 HZ
DITHER FREQUENCY: 100 HZ

DITHER AMPLITUDE: 0 V

HOTSHOT TIME: 1000 MS

HOTSHOT CURRENT: 1500 MV

NOTE: THE ABOVE PARAMETERS ARE CONTAINED IN
THE CONFIGURATION FILES AND ARE ONLY INCLUDED
FOR SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FILES ARE HARD TO
ACCESS OR LOST.

ABLE SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE SOFTWARE IS CALLED E-WRITE NFC AND IS AVAILABLE

ON THE GOOGLE PLAY STORE.

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.

REVISIONS

IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

DESCRIPTION DATE

APPROVED

700 Osuna Rd. N.E.
P.O. Box 26146
Albuguerque, NM 87125

ADDED 24VDC 8-30-17

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

CHANGED 052050 CONFIG TO 1.25A 9-13-17

3 PLACES + 0.010 | 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR £ 1

NAME OF JOB: DRIVER CARD

ADDED NOTE TO ADD STICKER 11-20-17

DRAWING TITLE: DRIVER CARD CONFIGURATION PROCEDURE

MOVED NOTE TO 051606 2-7-18

mlo|lo|o|>

RAMP UP/DOWN TO 0 ON 052054 6-22-18

SCALE: __ NTS [ DATE: 7-21-17 | owa. No,
052050

DRAWN BY: DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 |

A-49




95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

ITEM|PART NO. PART NAME OTY|REF NO.|IND. WT.
I 044420 PEDESTAL, LOWER I REF
2 051577 PLATE, JOYSTICK MOUNT I REF
3 052429 PEDESTAL, UPPER I REF
4 305605 | SCREW, BH MIOXI.5 X20MM | 2 STK
5 350000 WASHER, FLAT #10 16 SPLY
6 350001 WASHER, FLAT [/4 4 SPLY
1 350061 $CREW, CAP 1/4-20 UNC XI1.00 4 SPLY
8 353088 NUT, KEP 10-32 4 SPLY
9 355264 WASHER, MIO 2 SPLY

919

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
A P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY
Albuquerque, NM 87125 1T SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES + 0.010 [2 PLACES + 0.030 | ANGULAR + P

DWG. TITLE: PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY, SMALL CONTROL BOX

SCALE 0.333[DATE: Oct-25-17 | DWG. NO.: 052458

DRAWN BY: CsB et [SHEET 1 0F 1

A -50




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
041052 HYD MON KIT FULL INSTALL
No. Part No. PART NAME QTY[ REF No. [ WT.
o ==}
e +i 1 | 0443096 [REMOTE MONITOR 1-1/2" 1 | 044309 | REF
& T sy 2
3
4 | 05115901 HOSE ASM 2 SHTH
o 5 040851 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS | 1 STK
o 6 044344 CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 [ 040955 [ REF
O 7 352438 NPT/JIC 1/4 - 6 90° 2 STK
8 000194 |FLANGE, 3" 1 STK
9 353489 |JIC #6 CAPS 2 SUP
o) 10 | 353487 JIC #4 DUST COVER 4 SUP
[CIO 1= e K
=) s 12 [ 304632 TRAVEL STOP, WATER CANNON | 1 STK
BES 14
= 15
O =
:d i 17
.: g . !
T
G ' !
T I
I I !
O, !
| ! !
== Il !
) | ol 921
TO SOLENOID BOX | | |
OR CAB CONTROL BOX |
‘;OW RETURN /@ | I
—_ p— —_ —_ —_ p— p— p— — — p— p— l
RETURN TO TANK |
LOW PRESSURE CIRCUIT - - - - - - - - - - | |
|
| |
|
VEHICLE
HYDRAULIC OIL TANK
|
NANAAAAAAAAAANA ;
¢}
T
NOTES:
RETURN |
1. EXCEEDING SET HYDRAULIC RELIEF
PRESSURE OF 600 PSI WILL VOID WARRANTY.
PRESSURE
2. 3" BFV REQUIRED
PRESSURE FROM WATER PUMP
DRIVE MOTOR CIRCUIT OR CHASSIS
(AT LEAST 500 PSI)
051159-01
B o 5 — =
|
MEGA
ITEM)| Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
| INSTALLATION N s
INSTRUCTIONS 1 |356018 HOSE END, -6 JIC O 2 STK
| 2 | H51159-01 HOSE, SAE100R12 -6 X 118.00 1 354780 STK
. o -
| =] A A A
if7 I LA\
. jeteie
S T I N N
| ©)] THIS DRAWING CREATED FROM 045026
| HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY 700 Osuna R NE CORPORATION AN 318 USED ONLY IN REFERENGE TO
REVISIONS Ao, 7125 T SHALL NOT B USED FOR ANY GTIER PURFOSE
| I— REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED @ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
A | MOVED 051161 TO OWN DRAWING: o1 cse TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
| B | SYSTEM PRESSURE WAS 450 MAX 062917 17069 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR £ 1
- - C_| ADDED NOZZLE & SHAPER BACK IN o2 cs8 NAME OF JoB_SPRAY SYSTEM KITS
D | ADDED 2X 304632, 048187 -> 044309 21818 18125 |IoRAWING TITLE:_MONITOR KIT ASSEMBLY (NO CONTROLS)
E | REMOVED f X 304632 o019 18125 |[scate:  NTS [ DATE: 12-5-16 DWG. No.:
F_| 044309 > 044309-6 o2z 22082 |[prawN BY: DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 051159

A -51



Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

BILL OF MATERIAL
T,Zd Part No. Description Qty. | Ref. No. Wi.
1 |044306 HYDRAULIC MONITOR ASSEMBLY 1 REF
2 |355536 |HCCS, M16X2.0 X110MM 4 SUP
3 |355472 NUT, HEX M16X2.0 4 SUP
4 |355266 | WASHER, FLAT M16 8 SUP
5 011454 ACTUATOR, 3" HYDRAULIC 1 STK
6 |038441 ADAPTER FLANGE 1 STK

(

=

“Wl, )
',; -L s
N AORN

ol K ©
o
& = 922

SPRAY SYSTEMS

WATER CANNON IS SHIPPED CLOCKED FULLY LEFT.

AT ITS LEFT POSITION, WATER STREAM MUST NOT HIT THE CAB OR MIRRORS.
AT ITS RIGHT POSITION, WATER STREAM MUST NOT HIT THE WATER TANK.
CLOCK HYDRAULIC CONTROL MANIFOLD TO AVOID CONTACT WITH WATER TANK.
USE PROVIDED TRAVEL STOPS AS NEEDED (304632).

ahwb =

044309-6

REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR
A | ADDED 300091 Nov-03-10 RRH THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
Jon08-11 P.0. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
B ADDED 300822 11065 Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
@ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
Cc ADDED 300087 (SCHEDULE) Sep-07-12 RRH
D METRIC HARDWARE 31-JULY-14 14009 TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
+ + °
= | ADDED PAGE 2 WiTH VIEWS, SCHEDULE 1818 o125 3 PLACES £ 0.010 | 2PLACES:0.03 | ANGULAR: 1
T NAME OF JOB: HYD REMOTE MONITOR INSTALL
F ADDED 053777, 053778 s
0D DRAWING TITLE: __ HYD REMOTE MONITOR INSTALL W/HYD BFV
REMOVED 300087, 300091 & 300822 32122 BC SCALE.  NTS [oate. 92210 [P T
H | REMOVED SHEET 2 & SWITCHED TO CONFIG. DWG 4-18-22 JE DRAWN BY: DMG SHEET 1 OF 1 044309

A -52




95883 Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 044293 [HYD. MON. CONTROL BOX ASSY. 1 STK
2 | 053976 |REMOTE MONITOR ASS'Y. 1 STK
3 1044306-01[HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 042759 STK
4 1044306-02[HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 042759 STK
5 1044306-03[HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 042759 STK
6 [044306-04|HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 042759 STK
7 |044306-05[HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 042759 STK
8 ]044306-06|HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 042759 STK
o %
RETURN A—
SET RELIEF
PRESSURE @
PRESSURE 600 PSI MAX. e}
FO! I |
STREAM O
CLOSE
OPEN
up
DOWN
RIGHT
LEFT H':E]
N
J
m THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CCORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
REVISIONS A;g;qug:;;&m 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
RE DESCRIPTION DATE | APPROVED @ (505) 345- WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
A |REMOVE ITEM 3 04-02-11 DE TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
B | SYSTEM PRESSURE WAS 450 MAX 08-30-17_ | 17069 3PLACES£0010 [ 2PLACES+0.03 [ ANGULAR 1°
C [SWAPPED BFV HOSE PORTS 10-30-17 17078 NAME OF JOB: HYDRAULIC REMOTE MONITOR ASSY.
D 1044293 TO STK 1-25-19 18120 DRAWING TITLE: HYD. CONTROL BLOCK ASSY. W/4 PORTS
E | REMOVED 352605053976 WAS 304952 | 22819 | mmH [SCALE: NTS [ DATE: 9-22-10 [DWG.No. 1305
F | ADD PHOTO 15-MAR-24 TCS DRAWN BY: DMG SHEET 1 OF 1 |

A-53




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
ores BILL OF MATERIAL
f No. _|Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
H'\SI’:X';%C:;ETHEB"SAQ Ii‘ SAEEE-';&“TEI)ETAP 1 | 044218 |HYD. MON. CONTROL BOX ASSY. 1 STK
- : 2 044296 |HYD. SOLENOID BLOCK ASSY. 1 REF
NSTALL RECEPTACLE, SECONDARY LOCK AND 3 044292 |CONTROL BOX CABLE ASSY. 1 STK
HEAT SHRINK AFTER CABLE IS THRU. STRAIN 4 | 354463 |STRAIN RELIEF, 3/4 1 STK
RELIEF. 5 | 355023 |STRAIN RELIEF, LOCK NUT 3/4 1 STK
6 303057 [SUPPORT CLAMP 1/2 1
WHITE/BLACK - MONITOR AUX (8) (1) BLUE - LEFT SuP
= LEFT - BLUE 7 | 303058_|SUPPORT CLAMP 5/8 [ SUP
RIGHT - ORANGE 8
RED/BLACK - MONITOR AUX (7) ~_|, ((© @ __— (2) ORANGE - RIGHT UP - WHITE 9 | 355576 |HHCS, M6X1.0 X20MM 3 SupP
iN @é@ L | DOWN - BLACK 10 | 306813 |KEPS NUT M6X1.0 3 STK
©5© ™ BFV CLOSE - GREEN 11 | 306986 |HHCS, M6X1.0 X110MM 2 STK
g = O
Green-BrvcLose 6) — N [10) " @) N~ (3) wHITE - UP | BFV OPEN - RED 12 | 355251 |NUT, M6X1.0 2 SUP
MONITOR AUX - RED/BLK 13 | 355262 |WASHER, M6 7 SUP
- MONITOR AUX - WHT/BLK 14 | 044451 |CONNECTOR PLUG, 2 CON. 2 STK
RED - BFV OPEN (5) (4) BLACK - DOWN 15 | 353487 |CAP, -4 JIC 6 SUP
VIEW A-A CABLE COLOR CODE
SEE CABLE DWG. 044292 A
= O %
)
SEmDE Poooe
— REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR
A |ITEM 1 WAS REF Nov-10-10 RRH
C |ADDED ITEMS 15, 16, 17 May-04-12 JER
DELETED 15, 16, 17 ADDED NOTE
Q D |70 CABLE CONNECTOR. May-04-12 DMG
E |CHGD. TO STOCK (044292, 044451) Aug-29-12 12072
F |METRIC HARDWARE 17-FEB-14 14009
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
UPDATED HARDWARE QUANTITIES 700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
G 6-26-14 RRH m Hibsaueraue, N 87125 T SHALL NOT OF USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
REPLAGED 306814 WITH 306986 @ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
H |REPLACED 350058 WITH 303058 (TYPO) 9-15-17 RRH
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
I |RMV 305901 25-MAY-18 TCS 3 PLAGES £ 0.010 [ 2PLAcEs:0.03 [ ANGULAR £ 1°
J |ADDED 2X 353487 1-25-19 18120 NAME OF JOB: HYDRAULIC MONITOR CONTROL
K | ADDED 6X 353487 3-19-19 18120 DRAWING TITLE: ~ HYDRAULIC MONITOR CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
SCALE:  NTS [ DATE: Sep-15-10 [owa:No.
L |UNDO REV J, ADD 044451 JUL-08-21 21031 ORAWNEY DG SHEET T or | 044293

A -54




95883

u

WHITE/BLACK - MONITOR AUX (8) (1) BLUE - MONITOR LEFT

RED/BLACK - MONITOR AUX (7) ]

GREEN - BFV CLOSE (6) —

Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G
1 304286 | RECEPTICLE, 8 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
2 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 62.00 1 SUP
3 304289 | PIN, MALE, (DEUTSCH) 8 SUP
4 304386 | SECONDARY LOCK, 8 PIN 1 SUP
5 304285 | PLUG, 2 PIN (DEUTSCH) 8 STK
6 304288 SOCKET, FEMALE (DEUTSCH) 16 SUP
7 304385 | SECONDARY LOCK, 2 PIN 8 SUP
8 308321 | WIRE 18GA 1 COND. X 18" 8 SUP
9 305267 | SHRINK WRAP @1.00 X 3.00 1 SUP
10 | 305901 |LUG, GROUND 1/4" 1 STK
62.00
[—-— 2.50 41.50 18.00 STRIP END
| p— f—
(1) BLUE MONITOR LEFT — — | E BLUE (1)
3 £
BLACK  GROUND = ] BLACK (@)
|
—\
(2) ORANGE MONITOR RIGHT e | E ORANGE (1)
3 &
BLACK  GROUND = ] BLACK 2)
|
(3) WHITE MONITOR UP — rN WHITE (1)
X ] (|
BLACK (2
BLACK  GROUND = ] oK@
A ! 000
(4) BLACK MONITOR DOWN mm———1 (] BLACK (1)
X ] (|
BLACK (2
\k BLACK  GROUND = ad oK @)
% | ®
I
< é (5) RED BFV OPEN = _ | E RED (1)
3 L
BLACK (2
J BLACK  GROUND = @
A |
(6) GREEN BFV CLOSED — — | E GREEN (1)
3 L
BLACK (2
BLACK  GROUND = el @
|
(7) RED/BLACK MONITORAUX = | E r RD/BK (1)
3
BLACK (2
BLACK GROUND = ] @
|
P (2) ORANGE - MONITOR RIGHT
i (8) WHITE/BLACK MONITORAUX  =—_ | E (o WH/BK (1)
3 L
BLACK (2
K BLACK GROUND = e @
~— (3) WHITE - MONITOR UP |
———X
H NOTE: BAG ITEMS 1, 4 & 9 FOR ASSEMBLY AT INSTALL
RED - BFV OPEN (5) (4) BLACK - MONITOR DOWN REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR
A | CHGD FROM 48 TO 36 Nov-10-11 DMG
V I EW A'A B | CHGD TO PARTIAL ASSEMBLY, ADD #9 Feb-14-12 CSB @ THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
C | App 305901 Jan10-13 DE " A P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
&/ S0 005200 T eUT IO Prion CONGEAY 07 1A CORORATION
D | RMVD (7) 305901 16-0CT-13 TCS -
E | SUPPLY ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS 31414 14007 TOLERANCE. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
F | ADDED RH WIRING VIEWS 100745 csB 3 PLACES £ 0.010 [ 2PLAcES 2003 [ ANGULAR 1°
G | RMVD (10) 305901 AGAIN FEB-3-16 CSB NAME OF JOB: MONITOR CABLE
W | UpoATED WiRe LENGTHS AND GAGE, ADDED OVERALL DIM. DRAWING TITLE.__ HYD. CONTROL MONITOR (RECEPTICAL SIDE)
8 CON 14 GA WIRE CHANGED TO 16 GA, 301865 TO 303248 JUN-28-18 LAP - - DWG. No.
SCALE:  NTS [ oatE: Sep-15-10 |
|| 305246 (16GA) NOW 308321 18GA 42120 RRH/DCR DRAWN BY: DMG SHEET 1 OF 1 | 044292

A -55




95883 Appendix MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

BILL OF MATERIAL

No._[Part No. PART NAME QTY| REF No. | WT.
1 046172 [DIRECTIONAL VALVE BLOCK (4 PORT) 1 STK
2 | 304858 [SOLENOID VALVE, 4W-3P 3 STK
3 | 305590 _[COIL, 24vVDC 6 STK
4 | 309093 |REGULATOR 1 STK
5 | 304860 |PORT PLUG, C-8-4 1 STK
6 | 353475 |PLUG, ORB-4 2 STK
7
8

®_\ 9 352601 JIC/ORB 202702-4-4 0° 6 STK

10 355611 JIC/STOR BOSS 5P2645-6-4 90° 2 STK
11 354978 O-RING, ORB -4 2 SUP
12
13
14
—H . 5
16
17
18
I T I T I I T I T I T T
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
1 I 1 I 1 I
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
1 T T—1 T T—1 T
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
t t t t
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
o 1 1 1 1
E 10 L 11
( /1 MEGA Corp.
(11)(10) % 041755 3PS |
STAMP RELIEF f
PRESSURE @
600 PSI MAX.
REVISIONS
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR
A | ADDED 354978 Nov-22-10 RRH
B REPLACE 3-8NPT PLUG TO 305977 Apr-17-12 DE
C | ITEM 1 WAS 041755 Jun-18-12 11135
D | PRESSURE SETTING WAS 450 PSI MAX 25-AUG-17 17069
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
E | REMOVED (3) 042590 23-AUG-18 16049 700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
A :‘;q‘z‘g;“l‘m arios WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
ADDED 1X 304858, 2X 305590, 1X 355424, (505 3452651 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA GORPORATION.
F 1X 352481, 2X 305902, 2X 300283, 2X 352436 25-JAN-19 18120
REMOVED 2X 353475, 1X 304860 TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
G | CORRECTED QTY ON 304858 & 305590 20-FEB-19 CcSB S PLACES +0010 | ZPLACES - 0.8 | ANGULAR - 1
NAME OF JOB: HYDRAULIC SOLENOID BLOCK ASSY., W/4 PORT
H | REPLACED 304861 WITH 309093 6-7-19 18108 DRAWING TITLE: HYDRAULIC REMOTE MONITOR
SCALE:  NTS [ DATE: Sep-16-10 [owa. No.
I | UNDOREVF JUL-08-21 21031 | VG F—— | 044296

A - 56




95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

WHITE/BLACK - ADJ. NOZZLE FOG (IF EQUIPPED) ()

RED/BLACK - ADJ. NOZZLE STREAM (IF EQUIPPED) (7)

GREEN - TO -V ON BFV SOLENOID (IF EQUIPPED)

WHT - TO +V ON BFV SOLENOID (IF EQUIPPED)

(6)

(6)

(1) BLUE

20 ORANG

() RED

(4) BLACK

——

J
j

LEFT/RIGHT

UP/DOWN

LENGTH VARIES W/UNIT

_ |

HEAT SHRINK

BOTH ENDS
TYP

LEFT/RIGHT

UP/DOWN

No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 305007 | PLUG, 8 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
2
3 304288 | SOCKET, FEMALE, (DEUTSCH) 8 SUP
4 304387 | SECONDARY LOCK, 8 SOCKET 1 SuUP
5 304286 | RECEPTICLE, 8 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK
6 303366 | PIN, MALE, (DEUTSCH) 8 SUP
7 | 304386 | SECONDARY LOCK, 8 PIN 1 SuP
8 HEATSHRINK SUP
040955 [ 9 | 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 16' 1 SuP
043938 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 10' 1 SUP
044087 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 8' 1 SUP
% 044344 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 36" 1 SUP
044909 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 60' 1 SUP
044978 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 6' 1 SUP
047122 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 2' 1 SUP
049476 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 12' 1 SUP
053131 9 | 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 3' 1 SupP
053229 [ 9 | 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 105" 1 SUP
053454 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 4' 1 SUP
054118 9 303248 | CABLE, 8 COND' 16GA X 13" 1 SUP
) (= )
N
oql_J
H e
1l <O
oq[ ]
/4
T =
BLUE (1) \ (8) WHITE/BLACK - ADJ. NOZZLE FOG (IF EQUIPPED)
( — / :
(2
ORANGE &) | l |_—() RED/BLACK - ADJ. NOZZLE STREAM (IF EQUIPPED)
T
RED @) — ™—(6) GREEN - TO -V ON BFV SOLENOID (IF EQUIPPED)
N —
BLACK ) \%‘Z‘
(5) WHT - TO +V ON BFV SOLENOID (IF EQUIPPED)
NOTE: FOR AKRON HYD. MONITOR
PRODUCED FROM 039329
REVIS'ONS THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
A ADDED SCHEDULE 04/29/10 LAP (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
B | ADDED 044087 08/02/10 LAP @
C | ADDED 044344 10/12/10 LAP TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
D | ADDED 022908 201 DMG 3 PLACES  0.010 [ 2PLacEs:0.03 | ANGULAR:1°
E | ADDED 044978 5-4-11 RRH NAME OF JOB: HYD. MONITOR INSTALL (MONITOR TO TERMINAL BOX)
F | ADDED 047122 4-3-13 LAP DRAWING TITLE: MONITOR CABLE 24V
G | SUPPLY ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS 37-14 14007 SCALE: NTS | DATE: 6-07-07 |DWGv NO.
H | ADDED 054118 05/01/19 JTI DRAWN BY: DMG SHEET 1 OF 1 | 040955

A - 57




95883

Appendix

MSCS (EH)-CAT 777G

925

BILL OF MATERIAL

No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY [ REF No. [ WT.
1 300091 |[MONITOR TIP 1-1/2" 1 STK
2 300822 |INSERT, STREAM STRAIGHTENER 1 STK

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3 PLACES * 0.010 | 2PLacES 0.03 | ANGULAR* 1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB: MONITOR TIP INSTALL 1 1/2"
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED DRAWING TITLE:
A | REVISED VIEW 101510 LAP SCALE:  1/2=0-1 ] DATE: 1-29-10 | owG. No.:
B [ADDED 300822 6811 11065 |pRAWNBY:  RRH SHEET 1 OF 1 | 043569

A -58



APPENDIX MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
1 305876 |HYD, ADJ. NOZZLE W/FOAM 1 STK
2 044294 |ADJ. NOZZLE HOSE & WIRE INSTALL 1 REF
3 044378 |HOSE NIPPLE, 1 1/4 1 STK
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.0. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuguerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
[ REVISIONS
|R_Ev DESCAIPTION DATE APPROVED TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
A | ITEM 2 WAS 043566 NOW 044294 10-13-10 DMG 3 PLACES +0.010 [_2PLaces =003 [_AneuLAR =1
B | REVISED VIEW 10-15-10 LAP NAME OF JOB: ADJ. NOZZLE W/FOAM INSTALL OPTION
C | ADDED ITEM 3 11-1210 LAP. DRAWING TITLE:
D |ITEM 2 WAS 044294 NOW 043566 11-15-10 LAP SCALE: 1/2=0-1 | pATE: Jan-29-10 | owa. No: 043568
E | 044294 WAS 043566 7-22-13 RRH DRAWN BY RRH SHEET 1 OF 1 |




NOTE: AGENT AND WATER TANKS ARE FOR REFERENCE
ONLY.DETERMINE APPROPRIATE MOUNTING LOCATION AT
INSTALL. LARGER FOAM TANKS MUST BE MOVED TO THE REAR
OF THE LADDER HANDRAIL AND VSS TANK IS NOT DESIGNED
WITH RESPECT TO SPLASH GUARDS, HAND RAIL SYSTEMS OR
WATER CONTAINMENT STRUCTURES.

WP1

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
051219 1 051270 | FOAM AGENT TANK 60 GALLON, LONG 1 REF
051229 1 049200 | FOAM AGENT TANK 60 GALLON, WIDE 1 REF
051239 1 050223 | FOAM AGENT TANK 120 GALLON 1 REF
051249 1 049783 | FOAM AGENT TANK 200 GALLON LH 1 REF
052394 1 053225 | FOAM AGENT TANK 200 GALLON RH 1 REF
2 049010 | LADDER, WELDON PLATE 4 STK
3 043515 | ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY E/H 1 REF
4 045049 | ACTUATOR BRACKET 1 REF
5 050229 | MOUNTING BRACKET OUTBOARD 2 REF
6 050231 | MOUNTING BRACKET, INBOARD 2 REF
7 051219-01| CLEAR HOSE, 1.25X100" 2 302815
8 300635 | CLAM, WORM DRIVE 4 SPLY
9 309638 |ELBOW, NPT 1" SS SCH 40 1 STK
10 | 355264 |WASHER, M10 4 SPLY
11 | 355265 | WASHER, M12 16 SPLY
12 | 309637 [NIPPLE, KC SS 1.25" HOSE X 1" NPT 3 STK
13 | 355476 |HHCS, M10X1.5X30MM 2 SPLY
14 | 355491 |LOCKNUT, M10X1.5 2 SPLY
15 | 355517 [HHCS, M12X1.75X20MM 16 SPLY
16 | 052183 [GROUND LEVEL FILL 1 REF
17 | 052187 [SWITCH KIT, FOR MEGA BOXES 1 REF
18 | 043568 |FOAM NOZZLE KIT 1 REF
BOLT PADS TO BRACKETS AND
LOCATE AGENT TANK PRIOR TO
TACKING DOWN
BILL OF MATERIAL
No. [Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.
055527 1 051270 | FOAM AGENT TANK 60 GALLON, LONG 1 REF
055528 1 049200 | FOAM AGENT TANK 60 GALLON, WIDE 1 REF
055529 1 050223 | FOAM AGENT TANK 120 GALLON 1 REF
055530 1 049783 | FOAM AGENT TANK 200 GALLON LH 1 REF
055531 1 053225 | FOAM AGENT TANK 200 GALLON RH 1 REF
2 049010 | LADDER, WELDON PLATE 4 STK
3 053562 | ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY DiSCS 1 043515 REF
4 045049 | ACTUATOR BRACKET 1 REF
5 050229 | MOUNTING BRACKET OUTBOARD 2 REF
6 050231 | MOUNTING BRACKET, INBOARD 2 REF
7 [051219-01| CLEAR HOSE, 1.25X100" 2 302815
8 300635 |CLAM, WORM DRIVE 4 SPLY
9 309638 | ELBOW, NPT 1" SS SCH 40 1 STK
10 | 355264 |WASHER, M10 4 SPLY
11 | 355265 |WASHER, M12 16 SPLY
12 | 309637 |NIPPLE, KC SS 1.25" HOSE X 1" NPT 3 STK
13 | 355476 |HHCS, M10X1.5X30MM 2 SPLY
14 | 355491 [LOCKNUT, M10X1.5 2 SPLY
15 | 355517 [HHCS, M12X1.75X20MM 16 SPLY
16 | 052183 | GROUND LEVEL FILL 1 REF
17 | 052187 [SWITCH KIT, FOR MEGA BOXES 1 REF
18 | 043568 |[FOAM NOZZLE KIT 1 REF
REVISIONS
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
REV. DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED 700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
A | ADDED 052183 & 052187 9-1-17 | NORM m Rinsasoan, N 57125 T ST ALL NOT BE USED.Fof ANY GTHER PURRORE
B ADDED 052394 10-19-17] CSB @ (505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
C [ #1 ON 052394 WAS 052427 11-9-17 | CSB TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
D | 052394 -> 053225 9-5-18 DSD 3 PLACES #0.010 [ 2PLacEs 003 [ ANGULAR:1°
E | REMOVED 043515 11-16-18| 18100 NAME OF JOB: SPRAY SYSTEMS
F | ADDED 043515 & DiSC CONFIG 7/23/20 CSB DRAWING TITLE: FOAM KIT INSTALL, NO NOZZLE E/H & DiSCS
G [ ADDED NOZZLE KIT 043568 8/14/20 | CSB SCALE: NTS [ DATE: 12-12-16 [ owa. No.:
H | 1x350688 -> 309638, 3x 355426 -> 309637 | 3-22-22 | 20023 DRAWN BY: DSD SHEET 1 OF 1 | 051 21 9




APPENDIX

MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

USE TANK SO FIXTRUE TO
LOCATE THREADED PADS

ITEM | PART NO. PART NAME QTY| REF NO. | IND. WT.
1 1049008 STANDOFF, M10X1.5 X25MM 6 STK
2 1049010 LADDER WELD-ON PLATE 4 STK
3 1052186 A36 PLATE .19" 1 REF
f———
—J

CUSTOMER IS TO SELECT SUITABLE LOCATION FOR FOAM AGENT
TANK

LOCATION WILL VARY WITH UNIT

19 TYP
T
L (.25)
WPT1g 17 Q\
DETAIL A
SCALE 0.350
/ = = /
= =
i
[
\\
i |
SEE DETAIL A

_J
N

” N ~ THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA

700 Osuna Rd. NE. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
M E G A N g7125 | WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.

(505) 345-2661 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE

\/ WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 ‘ 2 PLACES £ 0.030 ‘ ANGULAR +1°

DWG. TITLE: CAT 785 MTT30, FOAM, 120/200 GALLON, WELDON

SCALE: NTS DATE: Aug-22-18 DWG. NO.

DRAWN BY: RRH SHEET 1 OF 2 053443



BTaylor
Line


APPENDIX MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

19 WP1
TYPICAL GROUND LEVEL FILL HOSE
STAND OFF LOCATIONS

LOCATIONS WILL VARY PER UNIT
. SELCT SUITABLE ROUTING FOR HOSES
1
L6/
N g : ’ y

L e

VIEW WITH FRONT HEAD FLAT

//\\ THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
M E G A f\i&q%‘;ﬁqu;“ﬁhﬂ s715 | WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
(505) 345-2661 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
\/ WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES +0.010 ‘ 2 PLACES +0.030 ‘ ANGULAR t 1°
DWG. TITLE: CAT 785 MTT30, FOAM, 120/200 GALLON, WELDON
SCALE: NTS DATE: Aug-22-18 DWG. NO.
DRAWN BY: RRH SHEET 2 OF 2 053443




APPENDIX

MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

.

ITEM | PART NO. PART NAME QTY| REF NO. | IND. WT.
1 1049597 GASKET, NEOPRENE 1/8 1 REF
2 1049598 PLATE, A304 SS .19 1 REF
3 1050222 120 GALLON FOAM AGENT TANK 1 REF
4 1300242 FILLER CAP 1 STK
5 306477 1-1/2" SIGHT WINDOW 2 STK
6 353480 PLUG, ORB -12 2 STK
7 355254 NUT, M10X1.5 12 SPLY
8 355264 WASHER, M10 24 SPLY
9 355476 HHCS, M10X1.5 X30MM 12 SPLY
4 )
9 8 7
12 \.24 N\ 12
N\ J
—
a &
/\A THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna Rd. NE. CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
M E G A N Nwg7125 | WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
(505) 345-2661 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
\/ WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
REVISIONS 3 PLACES +0.010 ‘ 2 PLACES +0.030 ‘ ANGULAR + 1°
REV DESCRIPTION DATE — DWG. TITLE: FOAM AGENT TANK 120GALLON
SCALE: NTS DATE: Feb-23-16 DWG. NO. 050223
A |CHANGED CLEANOUT TO ROUND 049595 Jan-09-17 DSD |DRAWN BY: RRH SHEET 1 OF 1




APPENDIX

MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

PART NO. PART NAME QTY |REF NO. WEIGHT

053445-01 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
305609 HOSE END -12, 90° JIC -12 1 STK
356038 HOSE END -12, STR JIC -12 1 STK
H53445-01 HOSE, 100R12-12 x 143" 1 354782

053445-02 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
305609 HOSE END -12, 90° JIC -12 1 STK
356038 HOSE END -12, STR JIC -12 1 STK
H53445-02 HOSE, 100R12-12 x 130" 1 354782

053445-03 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
356038 HOSE END -12, STR JIC -12 2 STK
H53445-03 HOSE, 100R12-12 x 13" 1 354782

053445-04 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
356038 HOSE END -12, STR JIC -12 2 STK
H53445-04 HOSE, 100R12-12 x 13" 1 354782

NOTE: HOSE LENGTHS MARKED WITH * INDICATE ACTUAL LENGTHS

ITEM | PART NO. PART NAME QTY| REF NO. | IND. WT.
1 1052184 PLATE, A36 .25 1 REF
2 1052185 A572 PLATE 1.00" 1 REF
3 053445-01 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 DETAIL
4 1053445-02 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 DETAIL
5 053445-03 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 DETAIL
6 | 053445-04 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 DETAIL
7 1307324 BALL VALVE W/MOUNTING, 3/4" 2 STK
8 350000 WASHER, FLAT #10 4 SPLY
9 352316 ADAPTER -12JIC/-12NPT STRAIGHT 4 STK
10 [352623 ADPT, -12 JIC -12 ORB 2 STK
11 | 352647 BULKHEAD, -12 JIC 2 STK
12 1354943 SCREW, SH 10-24 UNC 4 STK
13 | 355264 WASHER, M10 2 SPLY
14 | 355475 HHCS, M10X1.5 X25MM 2 SPLY
T
—

LOCATE WHERE CONVENIENT ON CHASSIS

. 4 . = 700 Osuna Rd. N.E.
P.O. Box 26146
Albuquerque, NM 87125

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.

TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

3PLACES+0.010 |

2 PLACES £ 0.030

| ANGULAR # 1°

DWG. TITLE: CAT 785 MTT30, FOAM, GROUND LEVEL FILL

SCALE: NTS

DATE: Aug-22-18 DWG. NO.

DRAWN BY: RRH

SHEET 1 OF 1

053445




APPENDIX MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

\ores. BILL OF MATERIAL
1. WITH FOAM AGENT NOZZLE OPTION REMOVE No. | PartNo. PART NAME QTY{ REF No. | WT.
2 CON CONNECTOR PLUGS (044451) FROM CABLE 1 | 304858 |SOLENOID VALVE, 4W-3P 1 STK
AND RETURN TO INVENTORY. 2 | 305590 | COIL, 24VDC 2 STK
2. ADJUST ITEM 7 DURING BENCH TEST TO OBTAIN 3
4-5 SECONDS FOR NOZZLE TRAVEL 4 | 352481 | JIC/ORB 2062-4-4S 90° 1 STK
5 | 355424 |JIC/ORB 206209-4-4S 90° LG 1 STK
6 | 305902 |JIC SWVLINPT 2018-4-4S 0° 2 STK
7 | 300283 | VALVE SPEED CONTROL 1/4" 2 STK
8 | 350436 | JIC/NPT 2024-4-4S 90° 2 STK
9 | 350006 |JIC/NPT 2021-2-4S 0° 2 STK
10 | 048993 |HOSE ASM 2 STK
1
12 044358 MON. HOSE AND CLAMP LOCATIONS 1 REF
13 | 353475 |PLUG, ORB -4 2 REM
14 | 304860 | PLUG, CAVITY C-8-4 B REM
N (1) LEFT - BLUE T
(2) RIGHT - ORANGE
(3) UP - WHITE J;L —
] (4) DOWN - BLACK s |
F——————— (5)BFVOPEN-RED |
] (6) BFV CLOSE - GREEN — |
(7) ADJ. NOZZLE FOG RED/BLK I Ol | |
(8) ADJ. NOZZLE STREAM WHT/BLK H |
! I
RETURN _| | 'II GROUND LUG
|
P20)
PRESSURE
— FOG
|
|
—— STREAM
4
|
6
|
7
s \- SEE NOTE 1
|
REVISIONS
FEV. DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
A | HOSE WAS 66.00 NOW 72.00 10-13-10 DMG 700 Osuna Rd. N.E. CORPORATION AN D IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.O. Box 26146 'WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
5 | ADDED ITEM 12 02010 e Rovierqse, M 87125 1T SUALL NOT BE USED FO ANY OTHEh PURPOSE
{508y 306 2081 WITHOUT THE PRIOR GOSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
C | ADDED NOTE 1 11-16-10 LAP
D | CHGD HOSE DESCRIPTION 10-31-11 11110 TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
E | HOSE ASM 1uLY-14 o117 3 PLACES 0010 [ 2PLAcES 2003 [ ANGULAR £ 10
F | 354472->306234 354476->306236 ON -01 2aMAR15 | 13025 | NAME OF JOB: ADJ. NOZZLE WIRE AND HOSE INSTALL
G [044294-01->048993 25MAR15_ | 0S| DRAWING TITLE: __ HYDRAULIC MONITOR, ADJ. NOZZLE OPTION
H |ADDED REMOVE ITEMS TO BOM 26:0CT-15 14020 [SCALE:  NONE [oate: 9-15-10 [ owa. No. 044294
J_1 _REMOVED 042590 I;_@Au(}m 16049 | DRAWN BY: DMG SHEET 1 OF 1 |




APPENDIX MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

Find "
No. Part No. Description Qty. | Ref.No. Wt.
1 305250 |CABLE TIE 15.00 4 SUP
2 301059 |CLAMP, RUBBER COATED 1 1/4" 1 SUP
3 300231 |CLAMP, RUBBER COATED 1" 1 SUP
4 | 355521 [BOLT, HEX M12X1.75 X40MM 1 SuP
5 355492 |NUT, LOCK M12X1.75 1 SUP
6 | 355265 |WASHER, M12 2 SuP
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF MEGA
700 Osuna R, NE CORPORATION AND IS USED ONLY IN REFERENCE TO
P.0. Box 26146 WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY.
Albuquerque, NM 87125 IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
(505) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION,
REVISIONS TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £0.010 [ 2PLAcES:0.03 [ ANGULAR £ 1
REV DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED _ I'NaME oF JoB: ADJUSTABLE NOZZLE
R VETRIG HARDWARE HULY-14 14009 DRAWING TITLE: ___ MONITOR HOSE AND GLAMP LOCATIONS
SCALE:  1/2"=1-0 [ pate: 10-18-10 | owa. No:
DRAWNBY: __ DMG SHEET 1 OF 1 044358




APPENDIX MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

ITEM| PART NO. PART NAME QTY|REF NO.| IND.WT.
043515 1 043511 EXT. CABLE ASSY, 3 CON. 1 REF
053562 1 053561 EXT. CABLE ASSY, 6 CON. 1 REF
043515| 2 049106 ACTUATOR 1 STK
053562 2 053461 ACTUATOR, DISC 2.0 1 REF
FROM TERMINAL/SOLENOIDBOX  __ =
~
Q
REVISIONS SEE ELEC. SCHEMATIG FOR SWITCH IN CAB CONTROL BOX
REV DESCRIPTION DATE ECR
A |REPLACED 043944 WITH 043510, ADDED 303668 May-0410 LAP
LLTN N TOEMENE | O TATION AND 5 USED ONLY I REFLRENGE TO
B |REPLACED 303668 WITH 303691, ADDED 355022 May-16-10 RRH M EGA Al NAg7125 | WORK PROPOSED OR CONTRACTED BY THIS COMPANY
W mm‘ IT SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
¢ |ADDED 304464, 304465, AND 304289 Apr-ZB-ﬂ RRH WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION.
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
D |REMOVED 043944, 303691, 355022 Nov-05-12 12089 3 PLACES + 0.010 | 2PLACES:003 | ANGULAR: 1°
E [ITEMS 2, 3 & 4 COMBINED IN 049106 Apr1515 | 15026 | CRAWINGTITLE: WIRING INSTALL, FOAM AGENT
SCALE: NONE | oaTe: Jan-22-10 [oWG. No.
F |UPDATED VIEW DEC4215 LAP  [Drawnev.  RAH SwEer 1 oF 1| 043515




APPENDIX

MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

CLR-GA WIRE NAME | POS [TERM/PLUG
GN-18 401 1 303380
BR-18 402 2 303380
BK-18 221 3 303380
WH-18 403 4 303380
BL-18 404 5 303380
RD-18 151 6 303380

ACCESSORY TABLE
QTY PART NAME P/N
1 PLUG, 6 SOCKET 305161
1 SECONDARY LOCK| 305163
6 PIN
1 HEAT SHRINK 305266

BILL OF MATERIAL
No. |Part No. PART NAME QTY | REF No. | WT.

1 305161 PLUG, 6 PIN (DEUTSCH) 1 STK

2 305163 LOCK, 6 PIN 2 SPLY

3 303380 | SOCKET, #16 16-20AWG 12 SPLY

4 305226 HEATSHRINK SPLY

5 308562 | CABLE, 6 CON 18GA 1 SPLY

— |
CLR-GA WIRE NAME | POS [TERM/PLUG
GN-18 401 1 303380
BR-18 402 2 303380
BK-18 221 3 303380
WH-18 403 4 303380
BL-18 404 5 303380
RD-18 151 6 303380
ACCESSORY TABLE
QTY PART NAME P/N
1 PLUG, 6 SOCKET 305161
1 SECONDARY LOCK| 305163
6 PIN
1 HEAT SHRINK 305266
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 [ 2PLAcES 2003 [ ANGULAR £ 1
REVISIONS NAME OF JOB:
Rev DEScRIPTION oATE apprOVED | DRAWING TITLE: __ CABLE EXT, FOAM DISC 2.0
SCALE:  NONE [ DATE:  1-0CT-18 | owa. o
DRAWNBY:  TCS SHEET 1 OF 1 053561

10



APPENDIX MEGA FOAM AGENT SYSTEM INSTALLATION

BILL OF MATERIAL
No._|Part No. PART NAME QTY[ REFNo. | wr.
1 |308225 |FOAM ACTUATOR 1 STK
2 [305160 |6-CON RECEPTACLE, DEUTSCH | 1 STK
3 [305162 |SECONDARY LOCK, 6 PIN 1 [sup
4 [053461-01|HEAT SHRINK X 2" 1_|305266 |SuP
5 |053461-04[CABLE, 3 CON, 14 GAx 18" 1 |300485 |sup
6 |053461-03[CABLE, 3 CON, 18 GA x 18" 1 _|308316 _|sup
7 304280 [PIN #16, 14AWG 3 suP
8 [303366 |PIN #16, 16-20AWG 3 suP
CN - POWER
CLR-GA WIRE NAME POS [TERM/PLUG|  DEST
RD-14 GROUND - 221 1 CN-BOX.3
WT-14 CLOSE - 402 2 CN-BOX.2
BK-14 OPEN -401 3 CN-BOX.1
ACCESSORY TABLE
c aQry_ | PART NAME [ PARTNO
1 HEAT SHRINK | 305266
|
- I
OPEN - BLACK (1) OPEN SIGNAL - BLACK (6)
CLOSE - WHITE (2) CLOSED SIGNAL - WHITE (5) CLOSE - WHITE - (2)—/| E] I\GHOUND -RED- (1)
= OPEN - BLACK - (8)—
GROUND - RED (3) SIGNAL POWER - RED (4)
SECTION A-A
SECTION C-C
CN - BOX CLOSED SIGNAL - WHITE (2) SIGNAL POWER -RED (1)
CLR-GA WIRE NAME POS | TERMPLUG| _ DEST AGTUATOR OPEN SIGNAL - BLAGK(3)
BK-14 OPEN -401 1 304289 |CN-POWER.3)
WT-14 CLOSE - 402 2 304289 |CN-POWER.2) SECTION B-B
RD-14 GROUND - 221 3 304289 |CN-POWER.1
BK-18 OPEN SIGNAL - 403 4 303366 | CN-FDBK.1
WT-18 CLOSED SIGNAL - 404 5 303366 | CN-FDBK.2
RD-18 SIGNAL POWER - 151 6 303366 | CN-FDBK.3
ACCESSORY TABLE
QTty PART NAME PART NO CN_FDBK
1 6-CON RECEPTACLE, DEUTSCH 305160 CLR-GA WIRE NAME POS_[TERMPLUG] _ DEST
1 SECONDARY LOCK, 6 PIN 305162 RD-18 SIGNAL POWER - 151 1 CN-BOX.4
1 HEAT SHRINK 305266 WT-18 CLOSED SIGNAL - 404 2 CN-BOX.5
BK-18 OPEN SIGNAL - 403 3 CN-BOX.6
ACCESSORY TABLE
aQry_ | PART NAME [ PARTNO
1 HEAT SHRINK | 305266
700 Osura R N E CORPORATION AN B 8 USED OULY IN AEFERENGE TO
Aibsaserio i 87125 1T SHALLNOT SE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURFOSE
(509) 345-2661 WITHOUT THE PRIOR CONSENT OF MEGA CORPORATION
TOLERANCE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
3 PLACES £ 0.010 [ 2PLAcES 2003 [ ANGULAR £ 1°
REVISIONS NAME OF JoB: FOAM ACTUATOR
Rev bEscRPTION baTe aeprOvED__ | DRAWING TITLE: FOAM ACTUATOR WIRING, DISCS 2.0
A | REMOVED -02, CHANGED -06 TO 18GA 9-24-18 | DSD SCALE:. _ NTS [ oATE: 8-31-18 [ owa. No-
B | CORRECT 6 CON PINOUTS, ADD -04 1-0cT-18] TCS DRAWNBY: __ DSD SHEET _1_OF 1| 053461

11



	041348K-MSS (EH) Appendix
	95883_MSCS(EH)-CAT 777G_QUINN
	Foam Tank Install Appendix
	Foam Tank Install Appendix.pdf
	Pages from 92337 CAT 785C MTT30 WAGNER-3.pdf
	120 gallon FA tank.pdf
	Nozzle.pdf

	Tank weld on




